UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING
AGENDA
NOVEMBER 20, 2023

7:00 p.m.

LOCATION: Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike,
Chester Springs PA 19425

. CALL TO ORDER Packet Page #
A. Salute to the Flag
B. Moment of Silence
C. Inquire If Any Attendee Plans to Audio or Video Record the Meeting
D. An Executive Session was held November 14, 2023 re: personnel

. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: October 10,2023 Joint Boards & Commissions Workshop 2
October 16, 2023 Board of Supervisors Meeting 6

lll. APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS

9
IV. TREASURER'S REPORT 46
V. SUPERVISOR’S REPORT
A. Police Liaison Report
B. Calendar:
November 23-24, 2023 Office Closed ~ Thanksgiving Holiday
November 25, 2023 4:00-7:00 7"" Annual Tree Lighting & Fireworks
December 12, 2023 4:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Workshop
December 18, 2023 7:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Meeting
December 25, 2023 Office Closed ~ Christmas Day
Yard Waste Collection Dates: November 29, December 6, December 20
Do not use plastic bags as these materials are composted. Place materials curbside the
night before to guarantee collection.
VI. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS
A. Township Engineer’s Report
B. Building and Codes Department Report 79
C. Police Chief's Report 83
D. Public Works Department Report 85
VII. LAND DEVELOPMENT
A. 164 Byers Road / QBD Ventures — Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
~ Consider Approval 87
VIIILADMINISTRATION
A. Ordinance — Marsh Creek State Park Closure / Parking Restrictions
~ consider adoption 129
B. Resolution -- Real Estate Tax Collection 2024 ~ Keystone Collections 131
~ consider adoption and executing contract
C. McMahon Traffic Study Scope, Proposal ~ authorize expenditure 136

IX. OPEN SESSION

X. ADJOURNMENT



Upper Uwchlan Township
Board of Supervisors
Joint Boards and Commissions Workshop
October 10, 2023

X - 4:00 PM
{_i"_’éfei > Minutes
o DRAFT
Attendees:
Sandy D’Amico, Chair Sally Winterton, Planning Commission Chair
Jenn Baxter, Vice-Chair Sushila Subramanian, Park & Rec Board Chair
Andy Durkin, Member Gerry Stein, Historical Commission Co-Vice-Chair
Byron Nickerson, EMPC Chair

Tony Scheivert, Township Manager Neil Phillips, Environmental Advisory Council Chair
Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary Jim Greaney, Zoning Hearing Board Chair
Tom Jones, Police Chief Peter Egan, Zoning Hearing Board Member
Rhys Lloyd, Director — Code Enforcement Matt Brown, Authority Administrator
Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer Ric Bassler, Technology Advisory Board Chair

Lindsay Yeager, Assistant to the Township Mgr.  Mike Esterlis, Director of Public Works
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor

The Workshop was held at the Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425.

Sandy D’Amico called the Workshop to order at 4:04 pm, led the Pledge of Allegiance, and offered a
moment of silence. No one planned to record the meeting. There was 1 citizen in attendance.

Boards & Commissions Updates

Planning Commission (PC)

Sally Winterton made note that she and Joe Stoyack, Vice-Chair, completed a course in Subdivision and
Land Development review earlier this year and she thanked the Supervisors for funding their education.
Planning Commission members have been attending meetings to update the Village Concept Plan,
Village Design Guidelines and the Comprehensive Plan. Vik Harjani was recently appointed to the
Commission. Beginning in November the Commission will reinstate 6:00 Workshops to review and
discuss ordinances.

Technology Advisory Board (TAB)

Ric Bassler reported the TAB is coordinating a cybersecurity audit, an evaluation of township programs
and applications to see if we're at risk procedurally, and could we continue with business if a
cybersecurity event occurred. The audit will be conducted by Homeland Security, free of charge.
They’'re working with the Emergency Management Coordinator on this. Ric will need to coordinate with
the Authority regarding the Route 100 wastewater treatment plant upgrade of the SCADA system.

Zoning Hearing Board (ZHB)

Jim Greaney and Pete Egan were in attendance. Pete provided a summary of P.J. Reilly’s recent
application for their proposed headquarters/office/maintenance shop on Park Road — a small triangular
piece of land. The ZHB granted both requested variances.

Jim Greaney asked if the ZHB’s Decision for 100 Greenridge Road was being appealed. Kristin Camp
answered it was and that the Court will decide the outcome.
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Emergency Management Planning Commission (EMPC)

Byron Nickerson reported on the EMPC's recent activities: the Limerick Generating Station emergency
drill was conducted recently and was a good practice because the communication paths weren’'t working
initially but they did get it worked out. Ongoing activities: community emergency response training
(CERT) — when an emergency occurs, all volunteers are to report to Byron and he is to hand out
equipment or supplies to them. He would like to be better prepared for that and they're going to get a
trailer to store the items to be adequately equipped. The Uwchlan Ambulance Corps substation in Upper
Uwchlan has been in place several months now. The emergency operations plan (EOP) is being
updated, most likely for adoption in December. Long-term initiatives are to go to the Homeowners
Associations to get the word out about how to be prepared, and they are planning for annual roundtables
with HOA representatives, emergency service providers and pipeline representatives. Jenn Baxter
asked if we're looking for long-term ambulance plans or long-term storage at the Milford Road location.
Tony Scheivert said they're trying to find temporary housing (carport) for the ambulance until building a
garage/office is affordable, and the EMPC trailer could potentially be stored there. Byron would like to
meet with neighboring township managers and emergency management coordinators with these
roundtables too.

Environmental Advisory Council (EAC)

Neil Phillips commented that these workshops are wonderful and beneficial for the exchange of
information between the Boards and Commissions. He reviewed a list of the activities of the EAC over
the last 6 months, such as working on the Comprehensive Plan update, holding another Earth Day event
at Upland Farm, holding e-waste and shredding events in May and last week. Neil noted that the Eagle
Wawa was the 113" Wawa store to install EV charging stations. Kristin Camp said West Chester
Borough and West Goshen Township have asked her office to review EV charging station ordinances.

Historical Commission (HC)

Gerry Stein reported that the HC has 2 vacancies and they’ll be interviewing 2 candidates in the near
future. The HC participated in the Struble Trail history event in May, the Township Block Party in June
and hosted one of the Chester County Walking Tours in August — a bus tour of 3 farms in the Township —
Upland Farm, Spackman Farm, Whelen Farm. The HC has recommended names for 2 roads for the
100 Greenridge Road development, iffwhen it gets approved; they're working with the PC on some of the
developments and updating the Village Concept Plan, etc. On October 25 there is a hike of some Milford
Mills ruins on the west side of Marsh Creek Lake.

Municipal Authority

Matt Brown advised they are waiting for PaDEP and the State Finance Office to decide on the grants for
the Milford Farms extension and Moore Road expansion (Lakeridge wastewater treatment plant [wwtf]),
the Eaglepointe plant conversion to a pre-treatment facility that’ll flow to Route 100 wwitf, and for
extending Meadow Creek. There is $5,500,000 at play and the decision has been postponed to
November. The draft updated Act 537 Plan included Phase 3 of the Route 100 wwtf, obtaining disposal
field property, and planning for the next 20 years. It was submitted to DEP in February 2023 and they
have 180 days to review. They’ve told us it's administratively complete but they haven't yet approved it.
The Septage Management Ordinance adopted February 2019 requires on-lot septic systems to be
pumped and inspected every 3 years. Non-compliance letters were mailed out to residents using the
County’s database, where the haulers are supposed to input the pumping data. Not all of the haulers
hadn’t been adding the data, so there weren’t many residents that hadn’'t complied to date.

Park & Recreation Board (P&R)

Sushila Subramanian reported P&R hosted outdoor live music events this summer — 2 concerts were
held out of 4 planned — 2 had to be cancelled due to rain. There have been humerous activities in the
barn and residents are happy with how things are going; there was a parade for GEYA baseball from
Pickering Valley Elementary to Hickory Park to celebrate their regional championship victory; Trunk or
Treat will be held the Saturday before Halloween and the Tree Lighting is Saturday after Thanksgiving.
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P&R requests: a small playground at Upland Farm and at Fellowship Field; installing a catwalk on the
trail between Upland Farm and the Reserve at Eagle as there’s an area that gets slushy; plant trees
beside the trails at Upland Farm, Hickory Park and Fellowship Fields for some shade here and there
(apply for a PECO Green Region Grant); the basketball court at Hickory Park needs to be resurfaced and
they'd like lights too; re-shingle the dugouts at Hickory Park; install a trail between Wawa and Starbucks;
slow the traffic along Route 100. She’ll send her list to the Board of Supervisors for their consideration in
budgeting for 2024. Cathy Tomlinson suggests more cooperation with Marsh Creek State Park and the
residents for various activities and also suggests clearing the Struble Trail @ N. Reeds Road

Sandy D’Amico thanked the Board and Commission members for their work and announced a 5-minute
recess before the remainder of the meeting. The meeting reconvened at 5:20 p.m.

Authorize advertisement of Marsh Creek State Park closure ordinance. Tony Scheivert introduced an
ordinance regarding parking on Township roads when Marsh Creek State Park temporarily closes on
summer weekends and holidays due to parking being at capacity. In recent years, with increased use of
the Park, there are occasions when the Park has to close temporarily, and visitors are parking along
neighborhood roads. Kristin Camp, Esq., noted this ordinance prohibits parking along Heron Hill Drive,
Watercroft Circle, Stephen Drive and Laura Lane, to help out the residents who live on those roads.
Those residents can get a permit if they park on the road normally or permission if they are having an
event on a summer weekend. Once passed, the Township will send a letter to those residents explaining
the ordinance and the process for getting the parking permit and/or special event. Chief Jones noted
violators will receive a traffic citation, with repeat offenders being towed, but there’s flexibility for guests
or situations that slip through the cracks, it's a matter of communication. Kristin suggested the Township
work with Senator Muth and Representative Otten to help solve the problem. Other attendees suggested
that if the Park lined their parking spaces and removed dumpsters and boats from the spaces, more
parking would be available. Another suggestion would be to talk with Windsor Baptist Church about a
shuttle service from their parking lot.

Jenn Baxter moved, seconded by Andy Durkin, to authorize the advertisement of the ordinance for
potential adoption at the November 20 Supervisors meeting. The motion carried unanimously.

Draft 2024 Budget

Building/Codes Department. Rhys Lloyd noted a 7% increase, due to increases in workers'’
compensation insurance, fuel, training and a decrease in wages as the part-time assistant resigned.
They have 2 new trucks so no vehicles are needed.

Public Works Department. Mike Esterlis has minimal increases for highway supplies, uniforms, vehicle
maintenance. Tony Scheivert noted a lot of the increases are out of Mike’s control, such as health care
insurance. Regarding road repair, we might increase crack sealing to help keep water from getting
underneath the pavement. Facilities maintenance has small increase for maintenance and fuel.

Solid Waste Fund. Tony Scheivert noted our current collection contract ends July 31, 2024 so we've
increased the budget by 100% for the last 5 months of 2024, to be on the safe side. He’s spoken with
other townships who re-bid this year and all are up @ 40%.

Liquid Fuels Fund. Little change for 2024; additional revenue from the State; taking the paving costs out
of liquid fuels again this year; with people working from home and more electric vehicles, the State
funding might decrease in the future.

General Fund. Tony Scheivert advised that we know our pension plan costs; our insurances are
increasing @ 37% as cyber insurance has become an issue; our I.T. firm, HelpNow, has suggestions to
keep us more secure with a minimal dollar increase.

Police Department. Chief Jones noted the 2024 budget reflects contractual obligations through 2025;

overtime hours are broken down, as requested, with holidays, court time, shift coverage, patrol functions,
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etc. They are adjusting the budget for 3-person squads; more personnel means more vehicles needing
small tools and supplies; adjustments to the office space to accommodate personnel; a PD trailer was
outfitted in-house and worked out great. There will be changes to the pension plan (+$143,000) due to
the increased staff for adequately staffing the PD and Public Works Departments. Contracted services
such as the tasers, body cams, body armor, are spaced out over several years. The Administrative
Assistant, Jami Martin, will begin full-time hours in 2024.

Commercial Zoning District Uses. The review and discussion of C-3 Highway Commercial District and LI
Limited Industrial District uses is tabled for another time.

Open Session
Gerry Stein asked about funding for renovations at the Upland Farm farmhouse. Tony Scheivert noted

continued renovations are included in the facilities line item.

Rhys Lloyd mentioned repairing the springhouse on N. Reeds Road; input will be requested of the
Historical Commission.

Sandy D’Amico mentioned e-bike safety regulations.

Adjournment
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Sandy D’Amico adjourned the

Workshop at 6:23 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Gwen A. Jonik
Township Secretary
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TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING
October 16, 2023

7:00 p.m.
DRAFT
Attending:
Board of Supervisors Township Administration
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair Tony Scheivert, Township Manager
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair Lindsay Yeager, Assistant to the Township Manager
Andrew P. Durkin, Member Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary
Rhys Lloyd, Director of Code Enforcement
Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer
Mike Esterlis, Director of Public Works
Tom Jones, Police Chief
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor Dave Leh, P.E., Township Engineer

LOCATION: The Barn at Upland Farm, 301 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, PA 19425

Mrs. D’Amico called the evening to order at 7:00 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance and offered a
moment of silence, asking for reflection of the innocent lives lost and impacted around the world,
especially in Israel, Gaza, Ukraine, Russia. No one planned to record the meeting. There were 5
citizens in attendance, as well as Lieutenant Joe Carr, Detective-Corporal Brian Gathercole, Detective
Dave Stiteler, Corporal Paul Kemme, Corporal Adam Pozza, Administrative Assistant Jami Martin,
Officers Bob Davis, Greg Hines, Alec Fleming, Jasmine Hess, Dan Zmuida and Zach Raymond.

Mrs. D’Amico announced an Executive Session was held October 10, 2023 regarding real estate and
personnel matters.

Recognition of Police and Emergency Service Responders

Mrs. Baxter read a prepared Resolution, #10-16-23-08, recognizing and thanking the Police
Department for their tireless efforts during the search in September for escaped convict Danelo
Cavalcante. Mrs. D’Amico spoke of her pride in the Department as they assisted with the search
efforts in the Longwood Gardens area, when the search moved to our area and to the north, of Paul
Kemme'’s patrticipation with SWAT and for the brief period Chief Jones was in charge during a shift
change.

Chief Jones thanked all the Officers, Jami, Tony, Sandy, the Board, and Public Works, who stepped in
to cover the office and the schools in the township; Mr. Durkin commented he gained an education for
what the Police do in all kinds of conditions; Mrs. Baxter was in awe of their unwavering dedication to
service to the community — they are special people and she’s grateful; Mr. Scheivert commented we
have an impressive department who rose to the occasion and just kept going and thanked Jami for
her support; Sandy complimented the Public Works team — everyone pitched in and got the various
jobs done. Resident Irina Colligon complimented the Department.

Approval of Minutes
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve as presented the minutes of the
September 18, 2023 Board of Supervisors Meeting. The motion carried unanimously.
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Approval of Payments
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve the payments to all vendors listed
October 12, 2023. The motion carried unanimously.

Treasurer’s Report

Tony Scheivert reported on Jill Bukata’s behalf that we are 75% through the year, year-to-date
revenues are at 89.7% of the budget, year-to-date expenses are at 75.8% of the budget, and earned
income tax revenue is $11,000 higher than at this time last year.

Supervisor's Report

Mrs. D’Amico read the published calendar: October 28, 2023 3:00-5:00 p.m. Trunk or Treat at
Hickory Park; November 14, 2023 4:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors and Draft 2024 Budget Workshop;
November 20, 2023 7:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Meeting; November 23-24, 2023 Office Closed ~
Thanksgiving Holiday; November 25, 2023 4:00-7:00 p.m. 7" Annual Tree Lighting and Fireworks;
yard waste collection dates: October 18, 25, November 1, 8, 15, 29. There are @ 25 trunks and
several businesses signed up for Trunk or Treat.

Administration Reports

Township Engineer’s Report

Dave Leh reported the Planning Commission has reviewed QBD’s land development plan and has
recommended Final Approval; an escrow release for the Enclave at Chester Springs will be
considered later in the meeting.

Building and Codes Department Report

Rhys Lloyd reported that 52 building permits were issued last month, totaling $20,696 in permit fees;
the Department conducted 125 scheduled inspections; 6 new homes settled; and 20 zoning
complaints were handled.

Police Chief’s Report

Chief Jones reported there were 1,131 calls for service last month, 4 adult arrests, 1 juvenile arrest;
CIT training completed by 3 of the newer Officers - only 1 Officer to go; safety tip of the month: with
daylight savings time ending November 5, please watch out for children, especially @ Halloween.

Public Works Department Report

Mike Esterlis reported the Department received and completed 163 work orders; assisted with the e-
waste and shred event at their facility; road paving is complete; all line striping is done; a full upfit for
the police trailer is complete; 2 snowplow bid requests were publicized — no bidders for either --
supplemental personnel will assist our Staff.

Land Development

Enclave at Chester Springs Site Improvements Performance Bond / Financial Security. Dave Leh
advised the request for bond reduction #5 / Final release was reviewed and all site improvements
have been completed except for the Station Boulevard pedestrian crossing and streetlight installation.
Toll can’t complete that at this time due to the lead time on the materials. Toll has provided a cash
escrow ($157,473.15) to cover those improvements and requests release of the original site
improvements performance bond. Gilmore & Associates recommends release of the performance
bond. Kristin Camp, Esq., advised the terms of the Land Development Agreement apply, they are just
replacing the financial security bond with the cash escrow. Once the pedestrian crossing and
streetlight are complete, an 18-month maintenance bond will be provided.

Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to release the Site Improvements Performance Bond
upon confirmation of receipt of the $157,473.15 cash escrow. The motion carried unanimously.
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ADMINISTRATION

Alternative Energy System Ordinance amendment. Kristin Camp, Esq., advised the amendment
includes minor edits by the Planning Commission, to modernize the regulations. The Environmental
Advisory Council also reviewed the amendments and recommends adoption.

Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to adopt Ordinance #2023-04, amending the Alternative
Energy System Ordinance sections “Permitted and Prohibited District Uses” and “General Provisions”.
Resident Irina Colligon asked that the adopted Ordinance be posted on the website. The motion
carried unanimously.

Resolution - Real Estate Tax Collection 2024. Discussion of this Resolution is tabled to the
November Supervisors meeting as the County Treasurer’s collection contract hasn’t been fully vetted.

Resolution - PECO Green Region Grant Application. Tony Scheivert advised this Resolution is to
apply for PECO’s Green Region Grant for a tree planting initiative, to plant shade trees at Township
Parks. This is a matching-funds grant. We will request $6,000. Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr.
Durkin, to adopt Resolution #10-16-23-09 authorizing submission of an application for the PECO
Green Region Grant. The motion carried unanimously.

Resolution - Component 3M Planning Module Submission to PaDEP. Gwen Jonik explained that
Uwchlan Township Municipal Authority proposes decommissioning their Overlook Pump Station.
Upper Uwchlan is involved in the process due to wastewater from Eagleview Corporate Center
parcels in Upper Uwchlan flowing to that system. Upper Uwchlan has completed the appropriate
portions of the Planning Module and Uwchlan Township is responsible for submitting it to PaDEP.
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to adopt Resolution #10-16-23-10 authorizing the
submission to PaDEP of Uwchlan Township’s Component 3 Planning Module to decommission the
Overlook Pump Station. The motion carried unanimously.

Open Session
Gerry Stein asked of the statute of limitations for subdivision/land development plan approvals. Kristin

Camp, Esq., advised there’s not a statute of limitations; however, if the developer has completed
substantial improvements according to the Plan within 5 years from the approval of the Preliminary
Plan, there’s no expiration. If the developer has not completed substantial improvements according to
the Plan within 5 years from the approval of the Preliminary Plan, the developer will need to address
any regulations / Ordinances that were adopted since the Plan was approved.

Gerry Stein questioned why a historic impact statement for 164 Byers Road wasn'’t required, since the
approval expired. Ms. Camp advised that requirements of Township Code Zoning Section 200-36B
for new structures will need to be met — the design standards at the time of building permit application.
Section 200-36B will guide the architecture and compatibility with neighboring historic resources.

Adjournment
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Mrs. D’Amico adjourned the

Meeting at 7:46 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Gwen A. Jonik
Township Secretary
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November 17, 2023 Upper Uwchlan Township Page No: 1

10:42 am check Register By Check Id
Range of Checking Accts: GENERAL t0 GENERAL Range of Check Ids:
Report Type: All Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
Check # check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num
10/17/23  GENSERVE GENSERVE, LLC 665.00  10/31/23 2991
10/16/23  STRYKER STRYKER SALES, LLC 33,286.16 10/31/23 2992
10/20/23  BURKHOLD BURKHOLDER MFG, INC. 3,606.30  10/31/23 2996
10/23/23  GLNURSER GARDNER'S NURSERY 1,037.68  10/31/23 2997
11/08/23  BANKAMER BANK OF AMERICA 6,147.06 11/08/23 voiD 2999 (Reason: wrong bank account)
11/07/23 ESRI ~ ESRI 538.00 3006
11/20/23  21sT 21st CENTURY MEDIA PHILLY 192.81 3009
- 11/20/23  ALTRAFFI A-1 TRAFFIC CONTROL PRODUCTS 37,516.50 3009
11/20/23  ADVANO10 ADVANCED HORTICULTURAL SOLN 4,097.00 3009
11/20/23  AQUAPOL0 AQUA PA 952.28 3009
11/20/23  ATTMOBIL AT&T MOBILITY 667.50 3009
11/20/23  AXONENTE AXON ENTERPRISE, INC 1,369.45 3009
11/20/23  BESTL140 BEST LINE EQUIPMENT 170.29 3009
- 11/20/23  BINAVITH BINA VITHLANI 600.00 3009
11/20/23  BLHEATIN B&L OTT HEATING AND AIR LLC 717.00 3009
11/20/23  BRANDSPC BRANDYWINE VALLEY SPCA 1,075.62 3009
11/20/23  BRANDWIN BRANDYWINE CONSERVANCY 7,289.36 3009
11/20/23  BSTARNER BOB STARNER 300.00 3009
11/20/23  BUCKLO10 BUCKLEY, BRION, MCGUIRE, MORRI 2,206.90 3009
11/20/23  BURKHOLD BURKHOLDER MFG, INC. 142.50 3009
11/20/23  CAPIUNK CAPTAIN JUNK 2,000.00 3009
11/20/23  CEDARO10 CEDAR HOLLOW RECYCLING 271.76 3009
11/20/23  CHARLHIG CHARLES A HIGGINS & SONS 2,372.00 3009
11/20/23  CIvIC010 CIVIC PLUS 8,283.12 3009
11/20/23  CITIRES CI'S TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE 3,247.84 3009
11/20/23  COLONO10 COLONIAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO., 143.71 3009
11/20/23  COMCAQL0 COMCAST 1,546.91 3009
11/20/23  COREMAIN CORE & MAIN LP 9,943.58 3009
11/20/23  CPLE CENTER FOR POLICE LEADERSHIP 890.00 3009
11/20/23  CRAFCO  CRAFCO, INC 2,894.98 3009
11/20/23  CRYSTOL0 CRYSTAL SPRINGS 35.19 3009
11/20/23  CUMMWAGN CUMMINS-WAGNER €O, INC 924,50 3009
11/20/23  DAILY102 THE DAILY LOCAL 1,331.00 3009
11/20/23  DELAWO30 DELAWARE VALLEY HEALTH TRUST 62,541.42 3009
11/20/23  DEWEEQ10 DEWEES BROTHERS PLUMBING & HEA 1,947.26 3009
.11/20/23  EAGLE100 EAGLE SERVICE CENTER, INC. 125.00 3009
11/20/23  EAGLEPEQ EAGLE POWER & EQUIPMENT 57.32 3009
11/20/23  EAGLHARD EAGLE HARDWARE 409.97 3009
11/20/23  EASTB020 EAST BRANDYWINE FIREMEN'S RELI 5,916.49 3009
11/20/23  ECKERTSE ECKERT SEAMANS 649.00 3009
11/20/23  EDMUNQO10 EDMUNDS GOVTECH 11,561.73 3009
11/20/23  ENNISPNT ENNIS-FLINT, INC. 2,378.40 3009
- 11/20/23  F1zzA010 FIZZANO BROS. 106.00 3009
11/20/23  FLEXIBEN FLEXIBLE BENEFIT ADMINISTRATOR 56.00 3009
11/20/23  FOLEYINC FOLEY, INCORPORATED 358,60 3009
11/20/23  FRAMEQL0 FRAMES POWER EQUIPMENT 1.67 3009
11/20/23  GAPPOWER GAP POWER 180.00 3009
11/20/23  GILMO020 GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC 2,346.35 3009
11/20/23  GLENMO20 GLENMOORE FIREMEN'S RELIEF FUN 1,881.32 3009
11/20/23  GLSAYRE G. L. SAYRE 192.05 3009

11/20/23  HATHOOL0 H.A. THOMSON 2,486.00 3009
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HEIDELBE HEIDELBERG MATERTALS

HELPNOW HELP-NOW,LLC

IHLLC  IDEAL HYDRAULICS, LLC

KEENCO10 KEEN COMPRESSED GAS COMPANY
KRUPAOL0 KRUPANSKY FENCE C0., LLC
LEVENOL0 LEVENGOOD SEPTIC SERVICE
LINESYST TELESYSTEM

LIONV020 LIONVILLE FIREMEN'S RELIEF FUN
LUDWI040 LUDWIG'S CORNER FIREMEN RELIEF
LUDWI060 LUDWIG'S CORNER SUPPLY (0.
MAGLO010 MAGLOCLEN '

MCKENNA  MCKENNA SNYDER, LLC

MCMAHO10 BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD
MIDATO10 MID ATLANTIC CONNECTIONS, INC.
NAPAOOL0 NAPA AUTO PARTS

NAPAMORG NORTH END PARTS GROUP, LLC
NEWHOO10 NEW HOLLAND AUTO GROUP

NOVUS ~ NOVUS MAINTENANCE, LLC
PEC00010 PECO

PENNSTAT THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIV
PIPEL020 PIPE LINE PLASTICS, INC
POWERD? POWER DMS, INC

PREDO0L0 PREDOC

PSATS030 PSATS-CDL PROGRAM

READMUHL READING MUHLENBERG CAREER
ROBLITTL ROBERT E. LITTLE, INC,
SEMPERON SEMPERON

SERVIOL0 SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTERS
SKYSHOOT SKYSHOOTER DISPLAYS BY ZY PYRO
SNAPONOL SNAP-ON TOOLS

STAPLADV STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT
STRATIX STRATIX SYSTEMS

TACTWEAR TACTICAL WEAR LLC

THEPR020 THE PROTECTION BUREAU

TONYSCHE TONY SCHEIVERT

TRAISR  TRAISR, LLC

TRANS010 TRANS-FLEET CONCRETE, INC.
TREASCCL TREASURER COUNTY OF CHESTER
ULINE  ULINE '

VERIZ010 VERIZON

VERIZFIO VERIZON

VERIZOSP VERIZON - SPECIAL PROJECTS
WALLAOL0 WALLACE TOWNSHIP

WEAVERMU WEAVER MULCH

WIGGISHR WIGGINS SHREDDING

WITMEQL0 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP,INC
YSM YSM

MCMAHO10 BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD
SETCO010 SETCOM

UPPERO30 UPPER UWCHLAN POLICE ASSOCIATO

245.77
11,339.63
882.96
45.50
1,200.00
603.00
4.94
50,786.38
54,438.67
156.90
400.00
18,728.83
6,960.00
409.50
912.10
523.86
2,545.44
2,160.00
2,659.89
1,339.00
565.65
3,237.60
285.00
161.00
790.76
168.86
1,212.78
828.00
4,600.00
720.65
925.63
1,447.92
356.75
241.75
100.00
2,729.20
1,578.00
200.00
1,218.69
456.67
124.99
434.28
6,280.47
530.95
800.00
3,082.35
1,155.00
3,432.50
69.18
3,600.00

3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3009
3014
3015
3016
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Check # check pate vendor

Amount Paid Reconciled/Void Ref Num

UPPER UWCHLAN POLICE ASSOCIATO Continued

Report Totals

Checks:
Direct Deposit:
Total:

Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
100 1 421,288.52 6,147.06
0 0 0.00 0.00
100 1 421,288.52 6,147.06
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10:44 mm

- check Register By Check 1d

Range of Checking Accts: GENERAL
Report Type: ANl Checks

£0 GENERAL

Range of Check Ids:
Report Format: Detail

Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y

Check # check pate vendor

ReconciTed/void Ref Num

Utilities

po#  Item Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type  Contract Ref Seq Acct
10/17/23  GENSERVE GENSERVE, LLC 10/31/23 2991
23-01450 1 generator inspection-pw bldg 305.00 01-409-001-450 Expenditure 11
contracted Services
23-01450 2 generator inspection-twp bldg 360.00 01-409-003-450 Expenditure 2 1
Contracted Services
665.00
10/16/23  STRYKER STRYKER SALES, LLC 10/31/23 2992
23-01460 1 purchase 16 aed units 38,740.64 (1-410-000-190 Expenditure 1 1
: | ' -ARPA - COVID Pay - :
23-01460 2 credit issued to offset cost  5,454.,48~ 01-410-000-190 Expenditure 2 1
. MRPA - (OVID Pay
33,286.16
_10/20/23  BURKHOLD BURKHOLDER MFG, INC. 10/31/23 2996
23-01469 1 30% Deposit for EMPC trailer 3,696.30 01-495-000-000 Expenditure 1 1
Expense Reclass
10/23/23  GLNURSER GARDNER'S NURSERY 10/31/23 2997
23-01470 1 trunk-or-treat / flower bulbs 1,037.68 (01-455-000-450 Expenditure 11
FAC - Contracted Services
11/07/23  ESRI ESRI 3006
23-01549 1 arcgis license renewal 2023-24 538,00 01-407-000-220 Expenditure ' 1 1
Software
11/20/23  21ST 21st CENTURY MEDIA PHILLY 3009
23-01474 1 ending chap 77, section 77-3 192.81 01-400-000-341 Expenditure 1 1
Advertising
11/20/23  ALTRAFFI A-1 TRAFFIC CONTROL PRODUCTS 3009
23-01500 1 pavement markings 37,516.50 01-438-000-450 Expenditure 1
Contracted Services
11/20/23 ADVANO10 ADVANCED HORTICULTURAL SOLN 3009
23-01526 1 hp - biofert turf 2,258.00 01-454-002-450 Expenditure 99 1
Contracted Services
23-01526 2 ff - Tiquid biological 1,839.00 01-454-003-450 Expenditure 00 1
' ‘Contracted Services ' :
4,097.00
11/20/23  AQUAPOL0 AQUA PA 3009
23-01476 1 twp 112,03 01-409-003-360 Expenditure 2 1
Utilities
23-01476 2 twp 25,00 01-409-003-360 Expenditure 31
utilities
23-01476 3 upland 246,75 01-454-005-360 Expenditure 4 1
UtiTities _
23-01476 4 upland 176,21 01-454-005-360 Expenditure 5 1
Utilities
23-01476 5 pw p 99.00 01-409-001-360 Expenditure 6 1
utilities
23-01476 6 milford 23.18. 01-409-004-360 Expenditure 7 1
: utilities
23-01476 7 hickory park 192,90 01-454-002-360 Expenditure 8§ 1
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AQUA PA Continued
23-01476 8 ff 56.32 01-454-003-360 Expenditure 9 1
UtiTities
23-01476 9 .upland 20.89 01-454-005-360 Expenditure 0 1
Utilities
952,28
11/20/23  ATTMOBIL AT&T MOBILITY 3009
23-01566 1 pd 418.54 01-410-000-320 Expenditure 163 1
: - ' Telephone -
23-01566 2 admin 60.21 01-400-000-320 Expenditure 64 1
Telephone
23-01566 3 codes 60.21 01-413-000-320 Expenditure 65 1
Telephone
- 23-01566 4 pw 103,28 01-438-000-320 Expenditure 166 1
Telephone
23-01566 5 pw ipad 25.26 01-438-000-322 Expenditure 167 1
Ipad Expense
667.50
11/20/23  AXONENTE AXON ENTERPRISE, INC 3009 ‘
23-01527 1 pd - taser instructor 990.00 01-410-000-316 Expenditure 01 17
. Training/Seminar
23-01527 2 pd - magnet mount 60.70 01-410-000-238 Expenditure 0 1
Clothing/uniforms
23-01527 3 pd - molle mount/magnet mount 318.75 01-410-000-238 Expenditure 03 1
Clothing/uniforns
1,369.45
V' 11/20/23  BESTL140 BEST LINE EQUIPMENT 3009
23-01575 1 pw - bobcat belts/hardware 170.29 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 71
Vehicle Maintenance '
11/20/23  BINAVITH BINA VITHLANI 3009
23-01560 1 tree Tighting-cookies (300) 600.00 01-454-001-201 Expenditure 541
Park & Rec Special Events
11/20/23  BLHEATIN B&L OTT HEATING AND AIR LLC- ' : 3009
23-01557 1 milford-thermostat install 717.00  01-409-004-450 Expenditure 136 1
Contracted Services
11/20/23  BRANDSPC BRANDYWINE VALLEY SPCA 3009
23-01528 1 strays . 1,075.62 01-422-000-530 Expenditure 104 1
Contributions/SpCA
11/20/23  BRANDWIN BRANDYWINE CONSERVANCY 3009
23-01478 1 village concept plan 663.00.87 5,110.72  01-414-002-367 Expenditure 1
General Planning
23-01478 2 comp plan update 663.00.88 318,75 01-414-001-365 Expenditure 13 1
Comp Plan Update
23-01478 3 village concept plan 663.00.87 247,50 01-414-002-367 Expenditure 1“1

General Planning
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BRANDYWINE CONSERVANCY Continued
23-01478 4 comp plan update 663.00.88 1,612.39 01-414-001-365 Expenditure 5 1
Comp Plan Update
7,289.36
11/20/23  BSTARNER BOB STARNER 3009
23-01477 1 tree lighting musician 300.00 01-454-001-201 Expenditure m 1
Park & Rec Special Events
11/20/23  BUCKLO10 BUCKLEY, BRION, MCGUIRE, MORRI : 3009
23-01555 1 twp oct services 2,206.90 01-404-000-311 Expenditure 135 1
Non Reimbursable Legal
4 11/20/23  BURKHOLD BURKHOLDER MFG, INC. 3009
23-01479 1 (24)round bumpers/(6) d-rings 142.50 01-454-001-235 Expenditure 6 1
vehicle Maintenance
. 11/20/23  CAPJUNK CAPTAIN JUNK 3009
23-01480 1 e-waste event 2,000,00 01-455-000-450 Expenditure 17 1
EAC - Contracted Services
© 11/20/23  CEDARQ10 CEDAR HOLLOW RECYCLING 3009
23-01482 1 pw - 34.72 units of dirt 277.76  01-438-000-450 Expenditure 18 1
Contracted Services
11/20/23  CHARLHIG CHARLES A HIGGINS & SONS 3009
23-01546 1 rtl100/ticond - flasher fail 2,372.00 01-434-000-450 Expenditure 129 1
Contracted Services
11/20/23  cIvIcd10 CIvVIC PLUS 3009
23-01568 1 2024 civic send annual fee 1,653.42 01-407-000-240 Expenditure 68 1
Web Page
23-01568 2 2024 hosting & support 6,629.70 01-407-000-240 Expenditure 169 1
Web Page
8,283.12
11/20/23  CITIRES (CJ'S TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE 3009
23-01484 1 pd - (8) dynapro hp2 ra33xl 3,247.84 01-410-000-235 Expenditure 20 1
vehicle Maintenance
11/20/23  COLONO10 COLONIAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY (0., 3009
23-01485 1 ff - (5) Ted 63 & (3) led 36 143,71 01-454-003-250 Expenditure a1
Maintenance & Repairs
11/20/23  COMCAQL0 COMCAST 3009
23-01524 1 hp 261,14 (1-454-002-450 Expenditure 9 1
Contracted Services
23-01524 2 pw 263.39  01-409-001-450 Expenditure 91 1
Contracted Services
23-01524 3 twp 615.47 (01-409-003-450 Expenditure 92 1

Contracted Services




Novenber 17, 2023
10:44 AM

Upper Uwchlan Township
Check Register By Check 1d

Page No: 6

Check # check pate vendor

Reconciled/Void Ref Num

PO # Item Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct
COMCAST Continued
23-01524 4 upland 406.91 01-454-005-450 Expenditure 93 1
Contracted Services
1,546.91
11/20/23  COREMAIN CORE & MAIN LP 3009
23-01529 1 pw - replace aqua twin pipes 9,043.58 01-409-001-250 Expenditure 105 1
Maint & Repair
23-01529 2 pw - replace pe tubing 900.00 01-409-001-250 Expenditure 106 1
' Maint & Repair '
9,943.58
. 11/20/23  CPLE CENTER FOR POLICE LEADERSHIP 3009
23-01545 1 Tleadership devel course 12/6-7 890.00 01-410-000-316 Expenditure 28 1
Training/Seminar
11/20/23  CRAFCO  CRAFCO, INC 3009
23-01513 1 pw - drivebelt 40.31 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 751
vehicle Maintenance
23-01513 2 pw-fuel/oil/air filter/hose 2,854.67 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 76 1
vehicle Maintenance
2,894.98
11/20/23  CRYSTO10 CRYSTAL SPRINGS 3009
23-01547 1 pw-kitchen supplies 35.19 (01-438-000-200 Expenditure 130 1
Supplies
11/20/23  CUMMWAGN CUMMINS-WAGNER €O, INC 3009
23-01486 1 pw bldg - compressor repair 924.50 01-409-001-450 Expenditure 2 1
Contracted Services
11/20/23  DAILY102 THE DAILY LOCAL 3009
23-01559 1 52-week subscription 1,331.00 01-400-000-420 Expenditure 53 1
Dues/Subscriptions/Men
+ 11/20/23  DELAWO30 DELAWARE VALLEY HEALTH TRUST 3009
23-01525 1 admin 5,549.38 01-401-000-156 Expenditure 94 1
' Employee Benefit Expens :
23-01525 2 pd 35,027.43 01-410-000-156 Expenditure 95 1
Employee Benefit Expense
23-01525 3 codes 4,277.94 01-413-000-156 Expenditure 9% 1
Enployee Benefit Expens
23-01525 4 pw 15,087.33  01-438-000-156 Expenditure 97 1
Employee Benefit Expense
23-01525 5 pw facilities 2,599.34 01-438-001-156 Expenditure 98 1
Enployee Benefit Expense
62,541.42
11/20/23  DEWEEOLO DEWEES BROTHERS PLUMBING & HEA 3009
23-01548 1 upland-connect radiators 1,947.26 01-454-005-250 Expenditure 1311

Repairs & Maint
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11/20/23  EAGLE100 FAGLE SERVICE CENTER, INC. 3009
23-01488 1 towing of stolen vehicle 125.00 01-410-000-450 Expenditure 41
Contracted Services
11/20/23  EAGLEPEQ FAGLE POWER & EQUIPMENT 3009
23-01576 1 pw - replacement switch 57.32 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 78 1
vehicle Maintenance
11/20/23  EAGLHARD EAGLE HARDWARE 3009
23-01558 1 tape measure 24.99 01-438-000-260 Expenditure 137 1
Small Tools & Equipment
23-01558 2 upland - construction adhesive 6.99 01-454-005-250 Expenditure 138 1
Repairs & Maint
23-01558 3 codes - tape measure 19.99 01-413-000-200 Expenditure 139 1
Supplies
23-01558 4 parks - key 2.99 01-454-001-200 Expenditure 140 1
Supplies
23-01558 5 pw hldg - downspout band 11.94  01-409-001-250 Expenditure 141 1
Maint & Repair
23-01558 6 upland - misc items 14,98 01-454-005-200 Expenditure 142 1
Supplies
23-01558 7 misc tems 16.98 01-438-000-200 Expenditure 143 1
SuppTies
23-01558 8 pd - batteries 31.98 01-410-000-200 Expenditure 144 1
Supplies
23-01558 9 upland - zip ties 30.98 01-454-005-200 Expenditure “s 1
Supplies
23-01558 11 upland - batteries 6.29 01-454-005-250 Expenditure 146 1
Repairs & Maint
23-01558 12 ff - Tine/utility knife 32,98 01-454-003-250 Expenditure 147 1
Maintenance & Repairs
23-01558 13 pw - 48" Tevel 49,99 01-438-000-260 Expenditure 148 1
small Tools & Equipment
23-01558 14 pw - 6x3 ss edger 12.99 01-438-000-260 Expenditure 149 1
small Tools & Equipment
23-01558 15 parks - padlocks 90.92 01-454-001-200 Expenditure 150 1
Supplies
23-01558 16 parks - timer 31.99  (01-454-001-200 Expenditure 11
Supplies
23-01558 17 upland - propane exchange 22.99 01-454-005-231 Expenditure 152 1
Propane & Heating 011
409.97
11/20/23  EASTB020 EAST BRANDYWINE FIREMEN'S RELI 3009
23-01587 1 east brandywine firemens relie 5,916.49 01-411-002-530 Expenditure 184 1
contributions-Fire Relief
~ 11/20/23  ECKERTSE ECKERT SEAMANS 3009
23-01487 1 twp - sept services 649.00 01-404-000-311 Expenditure 23 1

Non Reimbursable Legal
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I 11/20/23  EDMUNO10 EDMUNDS GOVTECH 3009
23-01573 1 2024-software maint 50% 5,780.87 01-407-000-220 Expenditure 74 1

Software
23-01573 2 2024-cToud hosting 50% 5,780.86 01-407-000-220 Expenditure 175 1
Software
11,561.73
11/20/23  ENNISPNT ENNIS-FLINT, INC. 3009
23-01530 1 pd - traffic stop Tines 2,378.40 01-410-000-316 Expenditure 107 1
' Training/Seminar -
11/20/23  F1zzA010 FIZZANO BROS. 3009
23-01550 1 ff - wire mesh sheets 106.00 01-454-003-250 Expenditure 132 1
Maintenance & Repairs
¢ 11/20/23  FLEXIBEN FLEXIBLE BENEFIT ADMINISTRATOR 3009
23-01499 1 pd - september services 56.00 01-410-000-450 Expenditure 37 1
Contracted Services
11/20/23  FOLEYINC FOLEY, INCORPORATED 3009
23-01489 1 asst backhoe parts 358.60 (01-438-000-235 Expenditure 5 1
vehicle Maintenance
11/20/23  FRAMEOL0 FRAMES POWER EQUIPMENT 3009
23-01570 1 pw facilities - hardware 1.67 01-438-001-200 Expenditure mn 1
Supplies - Facilities
11/20/23  GAPPOWER GAP POWER 3009
23-01551 1 ff - concrete buggy rental 180.00 01-454-003-250 Expenditure 133 1
Maintenance & Repairs
11/20/23  GILMO020 GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC 3009
23-01562 1 oct monthly services 1,590.10 01-408-000-313 Expenditure 156 1
Non Reimbursable
23-01562 2 ms4 permit - october 756.25 01-408-000-368 Expenditure 157 1
MS4 Expenses
2,346.35
11/20/23  GLENMO20 GLENMOORE FIREMEN'S RELIEF FUN 3009
23-01586 1 glenmoore firemens relief 1,881.32 01-411-002-530 Expenditure 183 1
Contributions-Fire Relief
11/20/23  GLSAYRE G. L. SAYRE 3009
23-01490 1 (2) band clamp 109.14 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 26 1
Vehicle Maintenance
23-01490 2 (1) band clamp, (1) strap 82.91 (1-438-000-235 Expenditure 27 1
vehicle Maintenance
192.05
11/20/23  HATHO010 H.A. THOMSON 3009
23-01491 1 2024 treasure bond renewal 2,486.00 01-400-000-350 Expenditure 28 1

Insurance-Bonding
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11/20/23  HEIDELBE HEIDELBERG MATERIALS 3009
23-01579 1 pw bldg - 14.85 ton 245,77 01-409-001-250 Expenditure 181 1
Maint & Repair
11/20/23  HELPNOW HELP-NOW,LLC 3009
23-01492 1 twp - service tickets 950,00 01-407-000-450 Expenditure 29 1
Contracted Services
23-01531 1 guardian monthly services 2,934.63 01-407-000-450 Expenditure 108 1
Contracted Services
23-01531 2 upland-install camera system 7,455.00 01-454-005-250 Expenditure 09 1
Repairs & Maint
11,339.63
11/20/23  THLLC IDEAL HYDRAULICS, LLC 3009
23-01493 1 seal/labor for telescopic cyls 882.96 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 30 1
vehicle Maintenance
11/20/23  KEENCO10 KEEN COMPRESSED GAS COMPANY 3009
23-01552 1 pw - cylinder rental 45.50 01-438-000-450 Expenditure 134 1
Contracted Services
11/20/23  KRUPAO10 KRUPANSKY FENCE (O., LLC 3009
23-01494 1 ff swing gate & posts 1,200.00 01-454-003-250 Expenditure 311
Maintenance & Repairs
11/20/23  LEVENO10 LEVENGOOD SEPTIC SERVICE 3009
23-01497 1 hp - pumped holding tank 301,50 01-454-002-450 Expenditure 3 1
Contracted Services
23-01497 2 hp - pumped holding tank 301.50 01-454-002-450 Expenditure 301
Contracted Services
603.00
11/20/23  LINESYST TELESYSTEM 3009
23-01561 1 adwin 4.94 01-409-003-320 Expenditure 55 1
Telephone
. 11/20/23  LTONVO20 LIONVILLE FIREMEN'S RELIEF FUN 3009
23-01588 1 Tionville fire relief 50,786.38 (01-411-002-530 Expenditure 185 1
contributions-Fire Relief
1 11/20/23  LUDWI040 LUDWIG'S CORNER FIREMEN RELIEF 3009
23-01589 1 Tudwigs corner fire relief 54,438.67 (1-411-002-530 Expenditure 186 1
contributions-Fire Relief
. 11/20/23  LUDWI060 LUDWIG'S CORNER SUPPLY (0. 3009
23-01501 1 ff - misc hardware 4,48 01-454-003-250 Expenditure 39 1
Maintenance & Repairs
23-01501 2 pw - misc hardware 3.00 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 40 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01501 3 pw - misc hardware/oi] 149.42  01-438-000-235 Expenditure 41 1

156.90

vehicle Maintenance
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11/20/23  MAGLOO10 MAGLOCLEN 3009
23-01532 1 pd - annual membership 400.00 01-410-000-450 Expenditure 10 1
Contracted Services
11/20/23  MCKENNA MCKENNA SNYDER, LLC 3009
23-01496 1 struble july-sept services 7,667.50 01-404-000-305 Expenditure 21
Reimbursable CU Legal
23-01496 2 shyrock(nlt) july-sept service 11,061.33  01-404-000-310 Expenditure 33 1
Reimbursable Legal Fees
18,728.83
11/20/23  MCMAHOLO BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD 3009
23-01502 1 tasa grant-313607-01-001 3,602.50 01-408-000-313 Expenditure 2 1
Non Reimbursable
23-01502 2 traffic engineer 310018-01-001 247.50 01-408-000-311 Expenditure 3 1
Traffic Engineering
23-01502 3 struble trail 311343-01-001 46.25 01-408-000-310 Expenditure 4 1
Reimbursable Engineer
23-01502 4 traffic engineer 311430-01-001 3,015.00 01-408-000-311 Expenditure 45 1
Traffic Engineering
23-01502 5 duckTings- 311430-01-001 48.75 01-408-000-313 Expenditure 6 1
Non Reimbursable
6,960.00
11/20/23  MIDATO10 MID ATLANTIC CONNECTIONS, INC. 3009
23-01503 1 ff-replace upper Tot Tight box 409.50 01-454-003-250 Expenditure 7 1
Maintenance & Repairs
i 11/20/23  NAPAOOI0 NAPA AUTO PARTS 3009
23-01504 1 pw - oil drain pedestal 315.00 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 8 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01504 2 pw - oil filter wrence 51.56 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 49 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01504 3 pd - wiper blades 216.12  01-410-000-235 Expenditure 50 1
Vehicle Maintenance
23-01504 4 pw - fuel/oil filters 76.70 01-438-000-245 Expenditure 51 1
Highway Supplies
23-01504 5 pw - fuel/oil filters 171.82  01-438-000-235 Expenditure 52 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01504 6 pw - Swdd 25.99 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 53 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01504 7 pd - gauge/blow gun/adapter 54,91 01-410-000-260 Expenditure 5 1
Small Tools & Equipment
912.10
... 11/20/23  NAPAMORG NORTH END PARTS GROUP, LLC 3009
23-01505 1 pd - deicer 29.94  01-438-000-235 Expenditure 5 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01505 2 pw - filters 233.93 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 56 1
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" NORTH END PARTS GROUP, LLC Continued
23-01505 3 pw - brake master cylinder 259.99 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 57 1
vehicle Maintenance
523.86
11/20/23  NEWHCO10 NEW HOLLAND AUTO GROUP 3009
23-01506 1 pd - oil filters/elements 309.90 01-410-000-235 Expenditure 58 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01506 2 pd - v belt/pump assembly #329 130.39  01-410-000-235 Expenditure 59 1
- vehicle Maintenance »
23-01506 3 pw - wheel nuts/stud hub trk 3 98.70 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 60 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01506 4 pd - thermostat/seal #329 14,12 01-410-000-235 Expenditure 1 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01506 5 pd - exhaus/hego sensors #328 206.74 01-410-000-235 Expenditure 6 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01506 6 pd - remote tr #327 545.79 (1-410-000-235 Expenditure 63 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01506 7 pw - ab sensor 845.00 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 64 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01506 8 pw - tail Tight (2) 268.50 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 65 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01506 9 pw - aa filter (2) 126.30 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 6 1
vehicle Maintenance
2,545.44
¢ 11/20/23  NOwUS NOVUS MAINTENANCE, LLC 3009
23-01565 1 twp - october services 1,200.00 01-409-003-450 Expenditure 160 1
Contracted Services
23-01565 2 upland - october services 720.00 01-454-005-450 Expenditure 61 1
Contracted Services
23-01565 3 pw - october services 240.00 01-409-001-450 Expenditure 162 1
Contracted Services
2,160.00
11/20/23  PEC00010 PECO 3009
23-01544 1 ff - estimated cost 352.58 01-454-003-360 Expenditure 19 1
utilities .
23-01544 2 upland 215.79  01-454-005-360 Expenditure 120 1
Utilities
23-01544 3 twp 780.63 01-409-003-360 Expenditure 1 1
Utilities
23-01544 4 twp 86.65 01-409-003-360 Expenditure 1
Utilities
23-01544 5 ff 246.77 01-454-003-360 Expenditure 123 1
UtiTities
23-01544 6 pw 396.43 01-409-001-360 Expenditure 24 1
Utilities
23-01544 7 twp 452.88 01-409-003-360 Expenditure s 1
Utilities
23-01544 8 milford 53.73 01-409-004-360 Expenditure 26 1

Utilities
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Upper UwchTan Township
Check Register By Check Id

Page No: 12

Check # Check pate vendor Reconciled/void Ref Num

PO # Item Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct
PECO Continued
23-01544 9 hp 74.43  01-454-002-360 Expenditure 127 1
Utilities
2,659.89
11/20/23  PENNSTAT THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIV 3009
23-01574 1 pd - 2/12-2/23/24 - pozza 1,339.00 01-410-000-316 Expenditure 176 1
Training/Seminar
11/20/23  PIPEL020 PIPE LINE PLASTICS, INC 3009
23-01580 1 stiffener/coupling/water serv 565.65 01-409-001-250 Expenditure 18 1
Maint & Repair
11/20/23  POWERD2 POWER DMS, INC 3009
23-01572 1 2024 annual renewal 3,237.60 01-407-000-220 Expenditure 173 1
Software
- 11/20/23  PREDO010 PREDOC 3009
23-01578 1 pw bldg - inlet inspection 285.00 01-409-001-250 Expenditure 180 1
Maint & Repair
11/20/23  PSATS030 PSATS-CDL PROGRAM 3009
23-01564 1 cdl drug dot/alcohoT-poley 101.00 01-438-000-450 Expenditure 158 1
Contracted Services
23-01564 2 cdl drug dot-stewart 60.00 01-438-000-450 Expenditure 159 1
Contracted Services
161.00
11/20/23  READMUHL READING MUHLENBERG CAREER 3009
23-01508 1 pd-mc eagles tees-reimbursed 790.76 01-410-000-340 Expenditure 67 1
public Relations
' 11/20/23  ROBLITTL ROBERT E. LITTLE, INC. 3009
23-01569 1 fuel pump 36.89 01-454-001-235 Expenditure 7 1
vehicle Maintenance
23-01569 2 chain Toop/20" bar 131.97 01-454-001-200 Expenditure 71 1
Supplies
168.86
11/20/23  SEMPERON SEMPERON 3009
23-01533 1 twp 970.22 01-409-003-320 Expenditure m 1
Telephone
23-01533 2 pw 242,56 01-409-001-320 Expenditure 1 1
Telephone
1,212.78
11/20/23  SERVI010 SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTERS 3009
23-01512 1 wrangler workhorse- trks 10/12 828.00 01-438-000-235 Expenditure 741
vehicle Maintenance
11/20/23  SKYSHOOT SKYSHOOTER DISPLAYS BY ZY PYRO 3009
23-01509 1 tree lighting -balance due 4,600.00 01-454-001-201 Expenditure 68 1

Park & Rec Special Events



November 17, 2023
10:44 AM

Upper Uwchlan Township
Check Register By Check Id

Page No: 13

Check # check Date vendor

reconciled/void Ref Num

PO #  Item Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct
 11/20/23  SNAPONO1 SNAP-ON TOOLS 3009
23-01510 1 pw - ratchet (2) 316.50 01-438-000-260 Expenditure 69 1

small Tools & Equipment
23-01510 2 pw - wrench set/oxy sen skt 298.75 (1-438-000-260 Expenditure 0 1
small Tools & Equipment
23-01510 S pw - blow gun kit 105.40 01-410-000-260 Expenditure 1
small Tools & Equipment
720.65
. 11/20/23  STAPLADV STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 3009
23-01537 1 twp 557.19 01-401-000-200 Expenditure 16 1
supplies
23-01537 2 pd 316.68 01-410-000-200 Expenditure 7 1
Supplies
23-01537 3 pw 51.76 01-438-000-200 Expenditure 18 1
Supplies
925.63
11/20/23  STRATIX STRATIX SYSTEMS 3009
23-01511 1 10/26 - 1/25/24 billing period 718.00 01-401-000-450 Expenditure n 1
Contracted Services
23-01511 2 twp - color copies 729.92 01-401-000-200 Expenditure 73 1
Supplies
1,447.92
11/20/23  TACTWEAR TACTICAL WEAR LLC 3009
23-01514 1 uniform vest w/ front molle 356.75 01-410-000-238 Expenditure 77 1
Clothing/uniforms
11/20/23  THEPRO20 THE PROTECTION BUREAU 3009
23-01515 1 upland - receiver maintenance 247.75 01-454-005-450 Expenditure 78 1
Contracted Services
~11/20/23  TONYSCHE TONY SCHEIVERT 3009
23-01498 1 cell phone reimbursement 100,00 01-400-000-320 Expenditure 36 1
Telephone
11/20/23  TRAISR  TRAISR, LLC 3009
23-01516 1 september monthly services 2,729.20 01-407-000-220 Expenditure 9 1
Software
. 11/20/23  TRANSO10 TRANS-FLEET CONCRETE, INC. 3009
23-01577 1 ff - bleacher sidewall repair 1,578.00 01-454-003-250 Expenditure 79 1
Maintenance & Repairs
B 11/20/23  TREASCCL TREASURER COUNTY OF CHESTER 3009
23-01483 1 pd - scenerio evoc 9/27/23 200,00 01-410-000-316 Expenditure 19 1
Training/Seminar
11/20/23  ULINE  ULINE 3009
23-01517 1 T-desk 66x78 1,218.69 01-409-001-250 Expenditure 80 1

Maint & Repair




November 17, 2023 Upper Uwchlan Township Page No: 14

10:44 AM Check Register By Check Id
Check # Check Date vendor Reconciled/Void Ref hum
PO # Ttem Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct
11/20/23  VERIZ010 VERIZON 3009
23-01518 1 milford 299.48 01-409-004-320 Expenditure 81 1
Telephone
23-01518 2 pw 157.19 01-409-001-320 Expenditure 82 1
Telephone
456.67
11/20/23  VERIZFIO VERIZON 3009
23-01519 1 ff 124.99 01-454-003-320 Expenditure 83 1
‘ Telephone '
11/20/23  VERIZOSP VERIZON - SPECIAL PROJECTS 3009
23-01523 1 nov 2023 conduit occupancy 217.14  01-434-000-450 Expenditure 88 1
Contracted Services
23-01523 2 dec 2023 conduit occupancy 217.14  01-434-000-450 Expenditure 89 1
Contracted Services
434.28
11/20/23  WALLAGL0 WALLACE TOWNSHIP 3009
23-01520 1 2022 earned income tax 4,540.61 01-400-000-464 Expenditure 84 1
Wallace Twp. Tax Agreement
23-01520 2 2023 property tax 1,739.86 01-400-000-464 Expenditure 8 1
Wallace Twp. Tax Agreement
6,280.47
11/20/23  WEAVERMU WEAVER MULCH 3009
23-01521 1 ff - straw/soil/stone 530,95 01-454-003-250 Expenditure 86 1
Maintenance & Repairs
11/20/23  WIGGISHR WIGGINS SHREDDING 3009
23-01522 1 eac - fall ewaste event 800.00 01-455-000-450 Expenditure 87 1
EAC - Contracted Services
11/20/23  WITMEQL0 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP,INC 3009
23-01535 1 returned item paid in error 69.00- 01-410-000-238 Expenditure m 1
Clothing/uniforms
23-01535 2 firearms (3) 3,151.35 01-410-000-260 Expenditure 14 1
~Small Tools & Equipment '
3,082.35
11/20/23  ysM YSM 3009
23-01536 1 hp project - 21uut-02 1,155.00 01-454-002-450 Expenditure 115 1
Contracted Services
11/20/23  MCMAHO10 BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD 3014
23-01590 1 Tt conest/park crash documents 1,155.00 01-408-000-311 Expenditure 1 1
Traffic Engineering
23-01590 2 tasa grant 313607-01-001 195.00 01-408-000-313 Expenditure 2 1
Non Reimbursable
23-01590 3 traffic engineer 311430-01-001 2,000.00 01-408-000-311 Expenditure I 1

Traffic Engineering



November 17, 2023
10:44 AM

Upper Uwchlan Township Page No: 15
check Register By Check Id

Check # check pate vendor

Reconciled/void Ref Num

PO # Ttem Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct
BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD  Continued
23-01590 4 traffic engineer 310018-01-001 82.50 01-408-000-311 Expenditure 4 1
Traffic Engineering
3,432.50
11/20/23  SETC0O010 SETCOM 3015
23-01591 1 pd- mic clip #3211 repair 69.18 01-410-000-260 Expenditure 1 1
Small Tools & Equipment
11/20/23  UPPER030 UPPER UWCHLAN POLICE ASSOCIATO 3016
23-01592 1 2023 - 3rd qgtr dues 3,600.00 01-218-000-000 Expenditure 1 1

police Association Dues (PAD)

Report Totals Paid Void Amount_Paid Amount Void
checks: 100 1 421,288.52 6,147.06

Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00

Total: 100 1 421,288.52 6,147.06




November 17, 2023
10:44 M

Upper Uwchlan Township
Check Register By Check Id

Page No: 16

Totals by Year-Fund

Fund Description Fund Expend Total  Revenue Total G/L Total Total
General Fund 3-01 417,688.52 0.00 0.00 417,688.52
General Fund X-01 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00

Total Of A1l Funds: 421,288.52 0.00 0.00 421,288.52



November 10, 2023 ]
04:02 PN Che

pper Uwchlan Township Page No: 1

ck Register By Check Id

to GENERAL EFTS
Report

Range of Checking Accts: GENERAL EFTS
Report Type: ATl Checks

Range of Check Ids:
Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y

Check # check pate vendor

Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num

11/08/23  BANKAMER BANK OF AMERICA 6,147.06 2999
11/14/23  LOWES020 LOWES BUSINESS ACCOUNT 180.61 3002
11/27/23  AQUAPOL0 AQUA PA 7,069.77 3004
11/03/23  WEXBANK WEX BANK 9,884.20 3005
11/10/23  STANDINS STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY 3,625.45 3000
Report Totals Paid void Amount _Paid Amount Void
Checks: 5 0 26,907.09 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 5 0 26,907.09 0.00




November 10, 2023
04:01 pM

Upper Uwchlan Township
Check Register By Check Id

Page No: 2

Check # check Date vendor
PO #  TItem Description

Amount Paid

Charge Account

Reconciled/void Ref Num

Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct

BANK OF AMERICA

Continued

23-01472 25
23-01472 26
23-01472 27
23-01472 28
23-01472 29
23-01472 30
23-01472 31
23-01472 32
23-01472 33
23-01472 34
23-01472 35
23-01472 36
23-01472 37
23-01472 38
23-01472 39
23-01472 40
23-01472 41
3-01472 &2
23-01472 © 43
23-01472 44
23-01472 45
23-01472 46
23-01472 47

11/14/23
23-01539 1

county of chester chesco pin
amazon - bulletin board
amazon - post its

amazon - stamp pad

staples - printer

psats - 2023 summit montgo co
psats - 2023 summit montgo co
best Tine equip Tever kit

tsc 12m boot

amazon computer mouse
eastwood torch nozzle/versa
emedco diesel fuel o011

bjs trunk or treat

earthborne chipper blades
somerset nursery trees

dollar tree trunk or treat
bjs trunk or treat

applecross cc mgrs outing
primo
montesano village concept meet
acme

weu

wcu processing fee

10.00
73.88
19.44
9.59
229.99
125.00
125.00
206.22
99.99
5.77
169.54
52.50
22,78
434,70
413.40
7.95
104,93
90.60
146.22
62.19
48.11
572.96
16.33

6,147.06

LOWESO20 LOWES BUSINESS ACCOUNT
trunk or treat items

13.27

01-401-000-420 Expenditure 5 1
Dues/Subscriptions/Men
01-401-000-200 Expenditure 26 1
Supplies
01-401-000-200 Expenditure 271
Supplies
01-401-000-200 Expenditure 28 1
Supplies
01-401-000-200 Expenditure 29 1
Supplies
01-401-000-316 Expenditure 30 1
Training & Seminars
01-401-000-316 Expenditure 311
Training & Seminars
01-438-000-245 Expenditure R 1
Highway Supplies
01-438-001-238 Expenditure 33 1
Uniforms - Facilities
01-438-000-200 Expenditure 1
Supplies
01-438-000-260 Expenditure 31
small Tools & Equipment
01-409-001-231 Expenditure 36 1
Propane & heating - PW bldg
01-454-001-201 Expenditure 3 1
Park & Rec Special Events
01-438-000-235 Expenditure 3 1
vehicle Maintenance
01-454-001-200 Expenditure 39 1
Supplies
01-454-001-201 Expenditure 40 1
Park & Rec Special Events
01-454-001-201 Expenditure 4 1
park & Rec Special Events
01-401-000-200 Expenditure 2 1
Supplies
01-401-000-200 Expenditure 43 1
Supplies
01-401-000-200 Expenditure 4 1
Supplies
01-401-000-200 Expenditure 5 1
Supplies
01-401-000-174 Expenditure 6 1
Tuition Reimbursements
01-401-000-174 Expenditure 47 1
Tuition Reimbursements

3002
01-454-001-201 Expenditure 1 1

Park & Rec Special Events




November 10, 2023
04:01 pM

Upper Uwchlan Township
Check Register By Check Id

Page No: 1

Range of Checking Accts: GENERAL EFTS
Report Type: A1l Checks

10 GENERAL EFTS

Range of Check Ids:
Report Format: Detail

Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y

Check # Check pate Vendor

Reconciled/void Ref Num

PO #  Item Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct
11/08/23  BANKAMER BANK OF AMERICA (Replacement of: GENERAL 54545) 2999

23-01472 1 propper-rainsuit 139.96 01-410-000-238 Expenditure 1 1
Clothing/uniforms

23-01472 2 ups 19.32  01-410-000-215 Expenditure 2 1
Postage

23-01472 3 amazon-magnets 14.99 01-410-000-200 Expenditure 31

" Supplies '

23-01472 4 hsi - instructor reauthorize 15.00 01-410-000-316 Expenditure 4 1
Training/Seminar

23-01472 5 hsi - new instructor membershi 35.00 01-410-000-316 Expenditure 5 1
Training/Seminar

23-01472 6 fed aviation admin drone reg 5.00 01-410-000-316 Expenditure 6 1
Training/Seminar

23-01472 7 psi services drone assessment 175.00 01-410-000-316 Expenditure 7 1
Training/Seminar

23-01472 8 amazon prime 14.99 01-410-000-420 Expenditure § 1
Dues/Subscription/Memb

23-01472 9 amazon gun cleaning apron 22,99 01-410-000-260 Expenditure 9 1
Small Tools & Equipment

23-01472 10 amazon bullhorn 59.20 01-410-000-260 Expenditure 10 1
small Tools & Equipment

23-01472 11 psi drone test fee 175.00 01-410-000-316 Expenditure n 1
Training/Seminar

23-01472 12 party city trunk or treat 81.17 01-410-000-340 Expenditure 2 1
Public Relations

23-01472 13 cvs trunk or treat 7.82 01-410-000-340 Expenditure 31
Public Relations

23-01472 14 amazon medium duty shelving 93.98 01-410-000-740 Expenditure 4 1
Computer/Furniture

23-01472 15 hsi aed/cpr certification card 12.50 01-410-000-316 Expenditure 15 1
Training/Seminar

23-01472 16 shirts n more - jackets 447.00 01-410-000-238 Expenditure 6 1
Clothing/uniforms

23-01472 17 nsft 845.94 01-407-000-450 Expenditure 7 1

- Contracted Services :

23-01472 18 msft 261.90 01-407-000-450 Expenditure 18 1
Contracted Services

23-01472 19 adobe 21.19 01-407-000-220 Expenditure 19 1
Software

23-01472 20 adobe 21,19 01-407-000-220 Expenditure 20 1
Software

23-01472 21 Timoncello empc training 424.80 01-415-000-316 Expenditure 211
Training/Seminar

23-01472 22 amazon - barn 26.99 01-401-000-200 Expenditure 2 1
Supplies

23-01472 23 ge applicances-filters 167.17 01-401-000-200 Expenditure 23 1
Supplies

23-01472 24 amazon - storage 11.87 01-401-000-200 Expenditure 24 1

Supplies



November 10, 2023
04:01 PM

Upper Uwchlan Township
Check Register By Check Id

Page No: 3

Check # check Date Vendor
PO #  Item Description

Reconciled/void Ref Num

Amount Paid

Charge Account

Account Type

Ref Seq Acct

LOWES BUSINESS ACCOUNT Continued
23-01539 2 ff-bldg materials 151.82  01-454-003-250 Expenditure 2 1
Maintenance & Repairs
23-01539 3 pw - cleaning products 15,52 01-438-000-200 Expenditure 31
Supplies
180.61
v 11/27/23  AQUAPOL0 AQUA PA 3004
23-01541 1 217 hydrants 6,186.05 01-411-000-451 Expenditure 1 1
' Hydrant expenses-Aqua
23-01541 2 31 hyrdants 883.72 01-411-000-451 Expenditure 2 1
Hydrant expenses-Aqua
7,069.77
11/03/23  WEXBANK WEX BANK 3005
23-01542 1 admin 156.64 01-401-000-230 Expenditure 1 1
Gasoline & 011
23-01542 2 pd 5,049.66 01-410-000-230 Expenditure 2 1
Gasoline & 011
23-01542 3 codes 292.26 01-413-000-230 Expenditure 3 1
Gasoline & 011
23-01542 4 pw 2,638.87 01-438-000-230 Expenditure 4 1
Gasoline & 011
23-01542 5 pw facilities 1,746.77 01-438-001-230 Expenditure 5 1
Gasoline & 011 - Facilities
9,884.20
. 11/10/23  STANDINS STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY (Replacement of: PAYROLL EFTS 811) 3000
23-01473 1 admin 526.15 01-401-000-156 Expenditure 1 1
Employee Benefit Expens
23-01473 2 pd 1,990.43 01-410-000-156 Expenditure 2 1
Employee Benefit Expense
23-01473 3 codes 279.68 01-413-000-156 Expenditure 301
Employee Benefit Expens
23-01473 4 pw 678.90 01-438-000-156 Expenditure 4 1
Employee Benefit Expense
23-01473 5 pw facilities 150.29 01-438-001-156 Expenditure 5 1
: Employee Benefit Expense
3,625.45
Report Totals Paid Void Amount_Paid Amount Void
Checks: 5 0 26,907.09 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 5 0 26,907.09 0.00




November 10, 2023
04:01 pM

Upper Uwchlan Township
Check Register By Check 1d

Page No: 4

Totals by Year-Fund

Fund Description Fund Expend Total  Revenue Total G/L Total Total
General Fund 3-01 26,907.09 0.00 0.00 26,907.09
Total of ATl Funds: 26,907.09 0.00 0.00 26,907.09



November 16, 2023
04:10 PM

Upper Uwchlan Township
Check Register By Check Id

Page No: 1

Range of Checking Accts: LIQUID FUELS
Report Type: All Checks

to LIQUID FUELS

Range of Check Ids:

Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y

Check # Check Date Vendor

Amount Paid Reconciled/void ref Num

11/20/23  21sT 21st CENTURY MEDIA PHILLY 293.82 3010
Report Totals Paid Auount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 1 293.82 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 1 293.82 0.00




November 16, 2023

Upper Uwchlan Township Page No: 1

04:08 P Check payment Batch Verification Listing

Batch Id: BABMAAS Batch Type: C  Batch Date: 11/20/23 Checking Account: LIQUID FUELS G/L Credit: Expenditure G/L Credit

Generate Direct Deposit: N

Check No.  Check Date Vendor # Name

PO #  Enc Date Item Description Payment Amt

street 1 of Address to be printed oﬁ\check
charge Account Account Type Status Seq Acct
Description

11/20/23  21sT 21st CENTURY MEDIA PHILLY
23-01475 11/20/23 1 snow removal bids 9/20-9/27

21C ADVERTISING
04-432-000-450 Expenditure Aprv 1 1
Snow & Ice Contracted Services

Count  Line Ttems
Checks: 1 1

There are NO errors or warnings in this Tisting.




November 16, 2023 Upper Uwchlan Township

04:20 pM Chack Register By Check Id
Range of Checking Accts: SOLID WASTE ~ to SOLID WASTE Range of Check Ids:
Report Type: All Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
Check # Check pate vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num
11/20/23  AIBLOOL0 A.J. BLOSENSKI 18,408.62 3011
11/20/23  ANDREAR ANDREA RACITI 302.40 3011
11/20/23  BUCKLO10 BUCKLEY, BRION, MCGUIRE, MORRI 2,050.00 3011
11/20/23  CCSWAOLO CCSwA 26,461.94 3011
11/20/23  TOTALREC TOTAL RECYCLE 5,352.87 3011
11/20/23  WMCORP WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC 43,211.82 3011
Report Totals . Paid- Void . Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 6 0 - 95,787.65 0,00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: b 0 95,787.65 0.00




November 16, 2023 Upper UwchTan Township Page No: 1
04:18 P Check payment Batch Verification Listing

Batch Id: BABMAAS Batch Type: C  Batch Date: 11/20/23 Checking Account: SOLID WASTE G/L Credit: Expenditure G/L Credit
Generate Direct Deposit: N

Check No.  Ccheck Date vendor # Name street 1 of Address to be printed on Check
PO #  Enc Date Item Description Payment Amt charge Account Account Type Status Seq Acct
Description
: 11/20/23  AJBLOO10 A.], BLOSENSKI A WASTE CONNECTIONS COMPANY
23-01543 11/20/23 1 sw - november monthly services 18,408.62  (5-427-000-460 Expenditure  Aprv 7 1
Contracted Services - Recycling
18,408.62
11/20/23  ANDREAR - ANDREA RACITI 347 DARTMOUTH ROAD .
23-01581 11/20/23 1 refund overpayment acct 2081-0 302.40  05-495-000-000 Expenditure Aprv 10 1
" Expense Reclass
302.40
11/20/23  BUCKLO10 BUCKLEY, BRION, MCGUIRE, MORRI 118 W. MARKET STREET
23-01554 11/20/23 1 trash collection Tetters 2,050.00  05-427-000-314 Expenditure  Aprv 8 1
Legal Fees
2,050.00
11/20/23  CCSWAOL0 CCSWA P. 0. BOX 476
23-01481 11/20/23 1 sw - 10/09 - 10/11 5,122.94  05-427-000-700 Expenditure Aprv 1 1
Tipping Fees
23-01481 11/20/23 2 sw - 10/16 - 10/18 6,034.34  05-427-000-700 Expenditure  Aprv 2 1
Tipping Fees
23-01481 11/20/23 3 adjusted ticket from 5/19/21 82,56~ 05-427-000-700 Expenditure  Aprv 3 1
Tipping Fees
23-01481 11/20/23 4 sw - 10/23 - 10/31 9,921.11  05-427-000-700 Expenditure Aprv 4 1
Tipping Fees
23-01481 11/20/23 5 sw - 11/01 - 11/07 5,466.11  05-427-000-700 Expenditure Aprv S 1
Tipping Fees
26,461.94
11/20/23  TOTALREC TOTAL RECYCLE PO BOX 7250
23-01534 11/20/23 1 october services 10/02-10/31 5,352.87  05-427-000-725 Expenditure  Aprv 6 1
Tipping Fees - Recycling
5,352.87
11/2‘0/23 WMCORP . WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC AS PAYMENT AGENT .
23-01556 11/20/23 1 sw - october services 43,211.82  05-427-000-450 Expenditure  Aprv 9 1
Contracted Services
43,211.82
Count  Line Items Amount
Checks: b 10 95,787.65

There are NO errors or warnings in this Tisting.




Novemher 16, 2023
05:02 pM

Upper Uwchlan Township
Check Register By Check Id

Page No: 1

Range of Checking Accts: STORM WATER MGT to STORM WATER MGT  Range of Check Ids:

Report Type: Al Checks

Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y

Check # Check pate vendor

Amount Paid Reconciled/Void Ref Num

11/20/23  HIGHWO10 HIGHWAY MATERIALS, INC. 874.36 3012
Report Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 1 0 874.36 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 1 0 874.36 0.00




November 16, 2023

Upper Uwchlan Township Page No: 1

04:23 pm Check payment Batch verification Listing

Batch Id: BABMAAS  Batch Type: C  Batch Date: 11/20/23 Checking Account: STORM WATER MGT G/L Credit: Expenditure G/L Credit

Generate Direct Deposit: N

Check No.  Check Date Vendor # Name

PO #  Enc Date Item Description Payment Amt

Street 1 of Address to be printed on Check

11/20/23  HIGHWOL0 HIGHWAY MATERIALS, INC.
23-01495 11/20/23 1 auburn drive

23-01495 11/20/23 2 auburn drive

Charge Account Account Type Status Seq Acct
Description

PO BOX 62879

08-446-000-250 Expenditure  Aprv 1 1
Maintenance & repair

08-446-000-250 Expenditure  Aprv 2 1

Maintenance & repair

Count  Line Items
Checks: 1 2

There are NO errors or warnings in this Tisting.




November 16, 2023 Upper Uwchlan Township Page No: 1

04:59 Check Register By Check Id
Range of Checking Accts: CAPITAL to CAPITAL Range of Chack Ids:
Report Type: AlT Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
Check # Check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num
11/20/23  NORMGLAS NORMAN T. GLASS "RESTORATIONS" 7,900.00 3013
Report Totals Paid Void Auount_Paid Amount Void
Checks: 1 0 7,900.00 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 1 0 7,900.00 0.00




November 16, 2023 Upper Uwchlan Township : Page No: 1
04:58 pM check payment Batch verification Listing
Batch Id: BABMAAS  Batch Type: C  Batch Date: 11/20/23 checking Account: CAPITAL G/L Credit: Expenditure G/L Credit

Generate Direct Deposit: N

Check No.  Check Date vendor # Name
PO #  Enc Date Item Description

Street 1 of Address to be printed on Check
Charge Account Account Type Status Seq Acct
Description

11/20/23  NORMGLAS NORMAN T. GLASS "RESTORATIONS"

23-01507 11/20/23 1 upland house-final bill
23-01507 11/20/23 2 upland house-fireplace/wall

1020 LITTLE CONESTOGA ROAD

30-454-004-600 Expenditure  Aprv 1 1
Capital Construction - Upland
30-454-004-600 Expenditure  Aprv 2 1

Capital Construction - Upland

Count  Line Items
Checks: 1 2

There are NO errors or warnings in this listing.




November 16, 2023
10:25 AM

Upper Uwchlan Township
Check Register By Check Id

page No: 1

Range of Checking Accts: DEV ESCROW to DEV ESCROW Range of Check Ids:

Report Type: AlT Checks

Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y

Check # check pate Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num
11/20/23  ARROCO10 ARRO CONSULTING, INC. 13,714.90 3008
11/20/23  BUCKLOL0 BUCKLEY, BRION, MCGUIRE, MORRI 598,50 3008
11/20/23  GILMO020 GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC 14,160.28 3008
11/20/23  MCMAHO10 BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD 1,001.25 3008

Report Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 4 0 29,474.93 0.00

Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00

Total: 4 0 29,474.93 0.00




November 16, 2023 Upper Uwchlan Township Page No: 2

10:25 Am Check Register By Check Id

Project Description Project No. Project Total
Vantage Point at Chester Spr 248-017 3,443.89
Fagleview Lot 1C 248-025 802.76
THE PRESERVE @ MARSH CREEK SEW 248-035 6,951.53
164 BYERS ROAD (QBD 248-039 1,147.33
Prosperity Byers 5C 28 248-046 48.75
361 PARK ROAD 248-048 | 37.50
EAGLFVIEW LOT 1A 248-049 607.50
THE PRESERVE @ MARSH CREEK CON 248-1-035 3,843.02
ENCLAVE at CHESTER SPRINGS sit 248-1-038 1,934.81
PMC SEWER PHASE III 248-2-035 6,763.37
PMC CONSTRUCTION PHASE III 248-3-035 3,894.47

Total Of A11 Projects: 29,474.93



Novenber 16, 2023
10:24 aM

Upper Uwchlan Township
check payment Batch verification Listing

Page No: 1

Batch Id: BABMAAS Batch Type: C
Generate Direct Deposit: N

Batch Date: 11/20/23 Checking Account: DEV ESCROW

G/L Credit: Expenditure G/L Credit

street 1 of Address to be printed on Check

Charge Account
Description

Account Type Status Seq Acct

Check No,  Check Date vendor # Name
PO #  Enc Date Item Description Payment Amt
11/20/23  ARROCO10 ARRO CONSULTING, INC.
23-01583 11/20/23 1 Preserve 4,517.37
23-01583 11/20/23 2 preserve Phase III 313.49
23-01583 11/20/23 3 preserve 2,434.16
23-01583 11/20/23 4 preserve Phase IIT 6,449.88

- B9
11/20/23  BUCKLO10 BUCKLEY, BRION, MCGUIRE, MORRI
23-01585 11/20/23 1 Q8D 451.50
23-01585 11/20/23 2 Enclave 147.00
59850
11/20/23  GILMO020 GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC
23-01584 11/20/23 1 Preserve 2,240.53
23-01584 11/20/23 2 P31 Reilly 37.50
23-01584 11/20/23 3 presrve Tol1 phase III 3,894.47
23-01584 11/20/23 4 Preserve Phase II 1,602.49
23-01584 11/20/23 5 Q8D 598.33
23-01584 11/20/23 6 Eagleview 1 C 802.76
23-01584 11/20/23 8 vantage Point 3,196.39
23-01584 11720/23 9 Escrow Enclave 1,787.81
o 14,160.28
11/20/23  MCMAHO10 BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD
23-01582 11/20/23 1 vantage Point 247.50
23-01582 11/20/23 2 Q8D 97.50
23-01582 11/20/23 3 Eagleview 1A 607.50
23-01582 11/20/23 4 Lot 5-C 28 48.75

1,001.25

108 WEST ATRPORT ROAD

248-035 Project
THE PRESERVE @ MARSH CREEK SEW
248-2-035 Project
PMC SEWER PHASE III

248-035 Project
THE PRESERVE @ MARSH CREEK SEW
248-2-035 Project
PMC SEWER PHASE III

118 W, MARKET STREET

248-039 Project
164 BYERS ROAD QBD

248-1-038 Project

ENCLAVE at CHESTER SPRINGS sit

65 E. BULTER AVENUE, SUITE 100

248-1-035 Project
THE PRESERVE @ MARSH CREEK CON
248-048 Project
301 PARK ROAD

248-3-035 Project
PMC CONSTRUCTION PHASE III
248-1-035 Project

THE PRESERVE @ MARSH CREEK CON

248-039 Project
164 BYERS ROAD QBD

248-025 Project
Fagleview Lot 1C

248-017 Project

Vantage Point at Chester Spr
248-1-038 Project
ENCLAVE at CHESTER SPRINGS sit

P.0. BOX 748548
248-017
vantage Point at Chester Spr

Project

248-039 Project
164 BYERS ROAD QBD

248-049 Project
FAGLEVIEW LOT 1A

248-046 Project

Prosperity Byers 5C 2B

Aprv
Aprv
Aprv

Apry

Aprv

Aprv

Aprv
Aprv
Aprv
Aprv
Aprv
Aprv
Aprv

Aprv

Aprv
Aprv
Aprv

Aprv

17
18

10
11
12
13
14
15
16




November 16, 2023

10:24 m™ check Payment Batch verification Listing

Upper Uwchlan Township

page No: 2

check No.  check Date Vendor # Name
PO #  Enc Date Item Description

payment Amt

street 1 of Address to be printed on Check

Charge Account
Description

Account Type Status Seq Acct

Count  Line Items
Checks: 4 18

There are NO errors or warnings in this Tisting.

Amount
29,474.93




November 16, 2023 Upper Uwchlan Township Page No: 3
10:24 v Check payment Batch Verification Listing
Project Description Project No. Project Total
vantage Point at Chester Spr 248-017 3,443.89
Fagleview Lot 1C 248-025 802.76
THE PRESERVE @ MARSH CREEK SEW 248-035 6,951.53
164 BYERS ROAD QBD 248-039 1,147.33
Prosperity Byers 5C 28 248-046 48.75
301 PARK ROAD 248-048 37.50
FAGLEVIEW LOT 1A 248-049 607.50
THE PRESERVE @ MARSH CREEK CON 248-1-035 3,843.02
ENCLAVE at CHESTER SPRINGS Sit 248-1-038 1,934.81
PMC SEWER PHASE ITI 248-2-035 6,763.37
PMC CONSTRUCTION PHASE III 248-3-035 3,894.47
Total of A1l Projects: 29,474.93
G/L Posting Summary
Account Description Debits Credits
40-100-000-100 Cash - Fulton Bank 0.00 29,474.93
40-248-000-017 Due to Developer - Vantage Pt Retirement 3,443.89 0.00
40-248-000-025 Fagleview Lot 1C 802.76 0.00
40-248-000-035 THE PRESERVE @ MARSH CREEK SD 6,951.53 0.00
40-248-000-039 164 BYERS ROAD QBD 1,147.33 0.00
40-248-000-046 Prosperity Byers parcel 5C Lot 28 48.75 0.00
40-248-000-048 301 PARK ROAD 37.50 0.00
40-248-000-049 EAGLEVIEW LOT 1A 607.50 0.00
40-248-001-035 THE PRESERVE @ MARSH CREEK CON 3,843.02 (.00
40-248-001-038 ENCLAVE at CHESTER SPRINGS site 1,934.81 0.00
40-248-002-035 PMC SEWER PHASE III 6,763.37 0.00
40-248-003-035 PMC CONSTRUCTION PHASE III 3,894.47 0.00
Grand Total: 29,474.93 29,474.93




November 10, 2023 Upper Uwchlan Township Page No: 1
04:03 M Check Register By Check Id

Range of Checking Accts: PAYROLL EFTS  to PAYROLL EFTS Range of Check Ids:

Report Type: A1l Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Typé: (omputer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
Check # Check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num
11/15/23  AFLACO10 AFLAC 1,151.88 3007
Report Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
| Checks: 1 0 1,151.88 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
| Total: 1 0 1,151.88 0.00




November 10, 2023
04:03 PM

Upper Uwchlan Township Page No: 1
Check Register By Check Id

Range of Checking Accts: PAYROLL EFTS
Report Type: All Checks

to PAYROLL EFTS Range of Check Ids:

Report Format: Detail Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y

Check # check Date Vendor

Reconciled/void Ref Num

PO #  Item Description Amount Paid Charge Account Account Type Contract Ref Seq Acct
11/15/23  AFLAC010 AFLAC 3007
23-01567 1 October services 1,151.88 01-221-000-000 Expenditure 1 1

Benefit Deduction- Aflac (AFL)

Report Totals Paid Vvoid Amount Paid Amount Void
checks: 1 0 1,151.88 0.00

Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00

Total: 1 0 1,151.88 (.00




UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

MEMORANDUM
TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FROM: Jill Bukata, Township Treasurer
RE: Status Update
DATE: November 20, 2023

Finance has worked on the following items during the month
e Received and processed 119 trash and 1,736 sewer payments (10/12/2023 — 11/16/2023)

Highlights of the October 31, 2023 financial statements

e The balance sheet remains strong with cash of over $12.0 million - of that amount approximately
$5.3 million is not available for the routine operations of the Township as it is reserved for specific
purposes, ie. Liquid Fuels and Act 209 for highways, Turf Field for replacement of the Turf Field,
Capital Projects for capital improvements etc.

e Combined revenue and expense status (General Fund & Solid Waste Fund):

o Percentage through the year 83.3%
o YTD revenues S 8,832,502 94.1%
o YTD expenses $ 7,161,891 83.9%
o  YTD net income $1,670,611 (before transfers)
o YTD transfers out S 951,564

o YTD net income (after transfers) $ 719,047

o Budgeted 2023 net income S 853,596 (before transfers)
o Budgeted 2023 net income (after) S 18,596 (after transfers)

e YTD EIT revenues as of October were $43,000 higher than at the same time last year. As of
November 15, 2023, EIT revenue received is $211,213 higher than the 2023 Budget of $4,500,000.




Upper Uwchlan Township
Treasurer's Report

Cash Balances
As of October 31, 2023

General Fund

Meridian Bank $ 5,099,789
Meridian Bank - Payroli 105,806
Meridian Bank - ARPA Funds 657,444
Meridian Bank MMA - restricted 39,469
Meridian Bank-restricted-Meadow Creek 8,054
Fulton Bank 152,344
Fulton Bank - Turf Field 261,661
Petty cash 300
Total General Fund 6,324,867
Certificate of Deposit - 10/2/24 (First Resource) 279,196
Certificate of Deposit - Fulton 255,856
Certificate of Deposit - ARPA 254,499
Certificate of Deposit - Meadow Creek 1,023,425
1,812,976

Total General Fund $ 8,137,843

Solid Waste Fund

Meridian Bank - Solid Waste 60,481
Fulton Bank - Solid Waste 770,980
Total Solid Waste Funds 831,461
Total Solid Waste Fund 831,461

Liquid Fuels Fund

Fulton Bank 706,266
Certificate of Deposit - 516,681
1,222,947

Total Liquid Fuels Fund 1,222,947

Capital Projects Fund

Fulton Bank 264,287
PSDLAF 5,110
Fulton Bank - 2019 Bond Proceeds -
Fulton Bank - 2019 Bond Proceeds, ICS Sweep 1
269,397
Total Capital Projects Fund 269,397

Act 209 Impact Fund

Fulton Bank 57,883
Certificate of Deposit - First Resource 1,023,425
1,081,308

Total Act 209 impact Fund 1,081,308

Water Resource Protection Fund

Fulton Bank 377,866
377,866
Total Water Resource Protection Fund 377,866
Sewer Fund
PSDLAF 84
Fulton Bank 108,145
108,229
Total Sewer Fund 108,229
|' Total- Upper Uwchlan Township $ 12,029,051 |
I Municipal Authority $ 8,837,650 |

[ Developer's Escrow Fund $ 305,011 |




Upper Uwchlan Township
Schedule of Investments

As of October 31, 2023

Amount Type of Maturity Interest Market
Institution Invested Investment Date Rate Value
General Fund
General Fund First Resource Bank 250,000,00 Certificate of Deposit 10/2/2024 4.500% 250,000.00
28,410,13 Interest accrued 28,410.13
Accrued interest - YTD 785.50 785.50
279,195.63 279,195.63
General Fund Fulton Bank 250,000.00 Certificate of Deposit 5/19/2024 4.750% 250,000.00
Accrued interest - YTD 5,856.18 Interest accrued 5,856.18
255,856.18 255,856.18
General Fund - ARPA Presence Bank 250,000.00 Certificate of Deposit 6/15/2024 4,510% 250,000.00
Accrued interest - YTD 4,499,22 Interest accrued 4,499.22
254,499.22 254,499.22
General Fund - Meadow Creek First Resource Bank 1,000,000.00 Certificate of Deposit 4/28/2024 4.750% 1,000,000.00
Accrued interest - YTD 23,424.66 Interest accrued 23,424,66
1,023,424.66 1,023,424.66
p— ]
Liguid Fuels Fund
Liquid Fuels First Resource Bank 500,000.00 Certificate of Deposit 4/28/2024 4.750% 500,000.00
Accrued interest - YTD 16,680.83 Interest accrued 16,680.83
516,680.83 516,680.83
Act 209 Fund
Act 209 First Resource Bank 1,000,000.00 Certificate of Deposit 4/28/2024 4.750% 1,000,000.00
Accrued interest - YTD 23,424.66 Interest accrued 23,424.66
1,023,424.66 1,023,424.66
Sewer Fund - General Obligation Bonds (2014 Bonds)
Sewer Fund PSDLAF 2,812,792.62 Collateralized CD Pool 0.100% 2,812,792.62
Redemptions (2,812,792.62) (2,812,792.62)
PSDLAF 83.59 MAX account (MMF) 83.59
PSDLAF - MAXaccount (MMF) 0.02% -
83.59 83.59
Capital Fund
Capital Fund PSDLAF 1,500,000.00 Collateralized CD Paol 0.100% 1,500,000.00
Redemptions (1,535,000.00) (1,535,000.00)
MAX account (MMF) 40,109.71 MAX account (MMF) - 0.02% 40,109.71
5,109.71 5,109.71
Fulton Bank - 2019
Bond Proceeds 5,598,727.66 5,598,727.66
Used for projects/interest  (5,598,727.11) (5,598,727.11)
0.55 0.55
Total Capital Fund 5,110.26 5,110.26




Upper Uwchlan Township
Accounts Receivable
As of October 31, 2023

Engineering and Leqal Receivables - 01-145-000-200 and 300

Reimbursable CU Fees - 01-145-000-021

Total Total

Amount Due Amount Due Less than Over Over

10/31/2023 9/30/2023 30 days 31-60 61-90 90 days 180 days Total
Alpha Phylte Fitness 827.55 827.55 - - - 827.55 - 827.55
Chester Co./Struble 3,899.97 20,446.24 494.75 - - 3,405.22 3,899.97
McHugh - - - - -
Hankin 3,102.50 3,102.50 - - - 3,102.50 - 3,102.50
Montesano 1,774.96 1,774.96 - - - - 1,774.96 1,774.96
Toll Brothers 32,163.42 26,178.42 5,985.00 666.00 789.16 24,723.26 - 32,163.42
Natural Lands Trust 15,783.83 15,783.83 13,022.58 - 136.50 2,624.75 - 15,783.83
McKee 874.00 874.00 - - - 874.00 - 874.00
Moser 642.50 642.50 - 642.50 642.50

Balance at October 31, 2023 $ 59,068.73 $ 69,630.00 $ 19,502.33 $ 666.00 $ 1,568.16 §$ 35,557.28 $ 1,774.96 $ 59,068.73

Receivables - ALL - 2023.xIsx
Eng & legal
11/17/2023 10:03 AM




Upper Uwchlan Township
Accounts Receivable
As of October 31, 2023

Turf and Field Fees Receivable - Account 01-145-000-080 and 085

Total Total Less than Over Over
Amount Amount 30 days 31-60 61-90 90 days 180 days Total
10/31/2023 9/30/2023

Marsh Creek Eagles - - - , . .
GEYA Soccer - - - - - -
Brandywine Rugby - - - . - -
Downingtown Rugby - - - " R

Next Level Sports ) 40.00 40.00 - - - ~40.00 40.00
Downingtown Dawgs Lacrose 220.00 220.00 - - 220.00 - 220.00
LYA LAX 200.00 - - 200.00 200.00
Freedom LAX - 200.00 - -

Balance at October 31, 2023 $ 46000 $ 460.00 $ - $ 20000 $ 220.00 $ 40.00 $ - $ 460.00




Upper Uwchlan Township
Accounts Receivable
As of October 31, 2023

Misc Accounts Receivable - Account 01-145-000-095

Franchise fees - 3Q
PSATS overpayment - 3Q 2022

Balance at October 31, 2023

Aging
Amount Amount Less than 180 days
10/31/2023 9/30/2023 30 days 30 days 60 days 90 days & over Total
48,000.00 48,000.00 - 48,000.00 - 48,000.00
1,056.43 1,056.43 - - - 1,056.43 1,056.43
$ 49,056.43 $ 49,056.43 - 48,000.00 - - 1,056.43 49,056.43




Upper Uwchlan Township
General Fund
Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2023

ASSETS
Cash
01-100-000-100 General Checking - Fulton Bank S 152,343.82
01-100-000-200 Meridian Bank 5,099,788.83
01-100-000-210 Meridian Bank - Payroll 105,806.13
01-100-000-220 Meridian Bank MMA - restricted 39,469.28
01-100-000-230 Meridian Bank - ARPA 657,444.47
01-100-000-250 Fulton Bank - Turf Field 261,661.28
01-100-000-260 Meridian Bank - Meadow Creek Lane 8,054.14
01-100-000-300 Petty Cash 300.00
Total Cash 6,324,867.95
Investments
01-120-000-100 Certificate of Deposit - First Resource 279,195.63
01-120-000-110 Certificate of Deposit - Fulton 255,856.18
01-120-000-120 Certificate of Deposit - Meadow Creek 1,023,424.66
01-120-000-130 Certificate of Deposit - ARPA 254,499.22
1,812,975.69
Accounts Receivable
01-145-000-020 Engineering Fees Receivable 16,701.38
01-145-000-021 Engineering Fees Receivable-CU 617.55
01-145-000-030 Legal Fees Receivable 37,055.79
01-145-000-040 R/E Taxes Receivable 17,672.14
01-145-000-050 Hydrant Tax Receivable -
01-145-000-060 Domestic Relations Receivable 955.61
01-145-000-080 Field Fees Receivables 460.00
01-145-000-085 Turf Field Receivables -
01-145-000-086 EIT Receivable 28,322.83
01-145-000-090 RE Transfer Tax Receivable 79,476.35
01-145-000-095 Misc accounts receivable 49,056.43
01-145-000-096 Traffic Signals Receivable -
01-145-000-097 Advertising Fees Reimbursable -
Total Accounts Receivable 230,318.09
Other Current Assets
01-130-000-001 Due From Municipal Authority 108,721.73
01-130-000-003 Due From Liquid Fuels -
01-130-000-004 Due from ACT 209 Fund -
01-130-000-005 Due From Capital Fund -
01-130-000-006 _ Due from Solid Waste Fund . 20,018.03
01-130-000-007 Due from Water Resource Protection Fund -
01-130-000-008 Due from the Sewer Fund -
01-130-000-003 Due from Developer's Escrow Fund 460.00
01-131-000-000 Suspense Account . -
Total Other Current Assets 129,199.76

Prepaid Expense
01-155-000-000 Prepaid expenses -

Total Prepaid Expense -

Total Assets S 8,497,361.49



Upper Uwchlan Township
General Fund
Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2023

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable

01-200-000-000
01-252-000-001

Other Current Liabilities

01-198-000-000
01-210-000-000
01-210-000-001
01-211-000-000
01-212-000-000
01-214-000-000
01-214-000-100
01-215-000-000
01-216-000-000
01-217-000-000
01-218-000-000
01-219-000-000
01-220-000-000
01-221-000-000
01-221-000-100
01-222-000-000
01-223-000-000
01-224-000-000
01-239-000-001
01-239-000-003
01-239-000-004
01-2339-000-005
01-239-000-006
01-239-000-007
01-239-000-008
01-258-000-000

EQUITY
01-272-000-000
01-272-000-001

Accounts Payable
Deferred Revenues

912,796.08

Total Accounts Payable

Suspense Account

Payroll Liabilities

Federal Tax Withheld

FICA Tax Withheld

Earned Income Tax W/H
Non-Uniform Pension

NU Pension Plan #2

Police Pension Withheld
Domestic Relation W/H

State Tax Withheld

Police Association Dues

LST Tax Withheld

State Unemployement W/H
Benefit Deduction-Aflac

Benefit Deduction-Aflac  After Tax
457 Contribution Deduction
Direct Deposit

Payroll Deduction Adjustments
Due to Municipal Authority

Due To Liquid Fuels

Due to Act 209 Fund

Due to Capital Fund

Due to Solid Waste Fund

Due to Water Resource Protection Fund
Due to Developer's Escrow Fund
Accrued Expenses

912,796.08

3,983.09

4,800.00
30.00
190.35
(1,386.85)
634.20

1,920.97
6,241.79
154,059.83

Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities S

170,473.38

1,083,269.46

Opening Balance Equity 812,921.60
Retained Earnings 6,115,501.12
Current Period Net income (Loss) 485,669.31

Total Equity 7,414,092.03
Total Fund Balance $ 7,414,092.03
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance S 8,497,361.49




GL Account #

01-301-000-010
01-301-000-013
01-301-000-030
01-301-000-071
01-301-000-072
01-310-000-010
01-310-000-020
01-310-000-021
01-320-000-010
01-320-000-011
01-320-000-020
01-320-000-030
01-320-000-040
01-320-000-050
01-321-000-080
01-331-000-010
01-331-000-011
01-331-000-012
01-331-000-050
01-341-000-001
01-342-000-001
01-354-000-010
01-354-000-020
01-354-000-030
01-355-000-001
01-355-000-004
01-355-000-005
01-355-000-006
01-355-000-007
01-360-000-010
01-361-000-030
01-361-000-032
01-361-000-033
01-361-000-035
01-361-000-036
01-361-000-038
01-361-000-039
01-361-000-040
01-361-000-041
01-361-000-042
01-361-000-043
01-361-000-044
01-367-000-010
01-367-000-014
01-367-000-020
01-367-000-021
01-367-000-025
01-367-000-030
01-367-000-040
01-367-000-045
01-367-000-089
01-380-000-001
01-380-000-010
01-392-000-008

Upper Uwchlan Township
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

Account Description

REVENUES

Current Real Estate Taxes

Real Estate Tax Refunds
Delinquent Real Estate Taxes
Hydrant Tax

Delinquent Hydrant Taxes

Real Estate Transfer Taxes
Earned income Taxes

EIT commissions paid

Building Permits

Building Permits - credit card fees
Use & Occupancy Permit

Sign Permits

Contractors Permit

Refinance Certification Fees
Cable TV Franchise Fees

Vehicle Codes Violation
Reports/Fingerprints

Solicitation Permits
Reimbursable Police Wages
Interest Earnings

Rental Property Income

County Grants

State Grants

Police Grants

PURTA

Alcoholic Beverage Tax

State Aid, Police Pension

State Aid, Non-Uniform Pension
Foreign Fire Insurance Tax
Vehicle Storage Fees
Zoning/SubDivision Land Development
Fees from Engineering

Admin Fees from Engineering
Admin Fees from Legal

Legal Services Fees

Sale of Maps & Books

Fire Inspection Fees

Fees from Engineering - CU
Property Inspection Fees

Copies

Fees from Traffic Signals Reimbursables
Fees from Advertising Reimbursables
Recreation Donations

Pavillion Rental

Tennis Fees

Field Programs

Turf Field Fees

Community Events Donations
History Book Revenue

Upland Farms Barn Rental Fees
Donations for Park Equipment
Miscellaneous Revenue
insurance Reimbursement
Municipal Authority Reimbursement

2023 YTD
Actual

1,200,731.23 §
(352.55)
20,456.44

621,077.65
3,995,274.50
(48,434.54)
526,584.81

9,805.00
1,650.00
2,050.00
146,588.87
59,632.70
1,495.00
485.00
4,496.88
73,304.37
20,000.00

123,367.96
6,089.81
600.00
224,726.52
60,840.00
113,022.86
7,754.00
21,801.88
361.99
295.45
32,334.46
160.00
775.00

350.80

50.00
26,110.00
40,860.00
19,200.00

75.00
12,975.00

13,529.51
47,348.35
221,349.35

2023
Budget

1,182,000.00 $
(3,000.00)
30,000.00
500.00
675,000.00
4,500,000.00
(61,200.00)
500,000.00
12,000.00
100.00
2,000.00
3,000.00
200,000.00
50,000.00
2,000.00
500.00
5,000.00
33,000.00
24,000.00

300,000.00
6,500.00
800.00
122,000.00
60,000.00
95,000.00
1,000.00
6,000.00
50,000.00
4,000.00
1,000.00
6,000.00
250.00
2,000.00
20,000.00
8,000.00
100.00

500.00

500.00
30,000.00
45,000.00
15,000.00

200.00
10,000.00
10,000.00

3,000.00
270,688.00

Over (Under)
Budget

18,731.23
2,647.45
(9,543.56)
{500.00)
(53,922.35)
(504,725.50)
12,765.46
26,584.81
{2,095.00)
(100.00)
(350.00)
(950.00)
(53,411.13)
9,632.70
{505.00)
(15.00)
(503.12)
40,304.37
{4,000.00)

(176,632.04)
(410.19)
{200.00)

102,726.52
840.00
18,022.86
(1,000.00)
1,754.00
(28,198.12)
(3,638.01)
(704.55)
26,334.46
{90.00)
{1,225.00)
(20,000.00)
(8,000.00)
{100.00)

(149.20)

(450.00)
(3,890.00)
(4,140.00)

4,200.00

(125.00)

2,975.00
3,529.51
44,348.35
(49,338.65)

Actual as
% of Budget

101.6%

11.8%

68.2%
#DIV/0!

0.0%

92.0%

88.8%

79.1%

105.3%
#DIV/0!

82.5%

0.0%

82.5%

68.3%

73.3%

119.3%

74.8%

97.0%

89.9%

222.1%

83.3%
#DIV/0!

41.1%
#DIV/0!

93.7%

75.0%

184.2%

101.4%

119.0%

0.0%

129.2%

43.6%

9.0%

29.5%

538.9%

64.0%

38.8%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
#DIV/0!

70.2%
#DIv/0!

10.0%
#DIv/0!

87.0%

90.8%

128.0%

37.5%

129.8%
#DIV/0!

135.3%

1578.3%

81.8%




Upper Uwchlan Township
General Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

2023 YTD 2023 Over {Under) Actual as
GL Account # Account Description Actual Budget Budget % of Budget
01-392-000-020 Transfer from Capital Fund - - #DIV/0!
01-392-000-030 Transfer from Solid Waste Fund - - #DIV/0!
01-395-000-000 Refund of Prior Year Expenses 2,838.26 2,838.26 #DIV/0!
Total Revenue S 7,611,761.56 $ 8,222,438.00 S (610,676.44) 92.6%
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
01-400-000-113 Supervisors Wages S 9,750.00 $ 9,750.00 $ - 100.0%
01-400-000-150 Payroll Tax Expense 745.92 746.00 (0.08) 100.0%
01-400-000-320 Telephone 1,601.24 2,000.00 (398.76) 80.1%
01-400-000-340 Public Relations 2,602.80 2,000.00 602.80 130.1%
01-400-000-341 Advertising 2,494.11 7,500.00 (5,005.89) 33.3%
01-400-000-342 Printing 10,055.45 5,000.00 5,055.45 201.1%
01-400-000-344 Community Notice - 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.0%
01-400-000-350 insurance-Bonding 3,449.00 2,945.00 504.00 117.1%
01-400-000-352 Insurance-Liability 21,038.40 21,038.00 0.40 100.0%
01-400-000-420 Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships 5,470.00 4,375.00 1,095.00 125.0%
01-400-000-460 Meeting & Conferences 4,086.94 6,000.00 {1,913.06) 68.1%
01-400-000-461 Bank Fees 11,723.34 15,000.00 (3,276.66) 78.2%
01-400-000-463 Misc expenses 35,285.07 2,000.00 33,285.07 1764.3%
01-400-000-464 Wallace Twp. Tax Agreement 6,280.47 5,794.00 486.47 108.4%
114,582.74 86,148.00 28,434,774 133.0%
EXECUTIVE
01-401-000-100 Administration Wages 455,193.70 561,178.00 (105,984.30) 81.1%
01-401-000-150 Payroll Tax Expense 35,903.85 42,930.00 (7,026.15) 83.6%
01-401-000-151 PSATS Unemployment Compensation 2,310.00 2,310.00 - 100.0%
01-401-000-156 Employee Benefit Expense 64,329.44 85,631.00 (21,301.56) 75.1%
01-401-000-157 ACA Fees 258.00 240.00 18.00 107.5%
01-401-000-159 Employer HSA Contribution 10,500.00 - 10,500.00 #DIV/0!
01-401-000-160 Non-Uniform Pension 35,922.60 35,923.00 {0.40) 100.0%
01-401-000-165 Employer 457 Match - 12,000.00 {12,000.00) 0.0%
01-401-000-174 Tuition Reimbursements B 6,300.00 {6,300.00) 0.0%
01-401-000-181 Longevity Pay 5,550.00 6,450.00 (900.00) 86.0%
01-401-000-183 Overtime Wages 7,843.98 5,000.00 2,843.98 156.9%
01-401-000-200 Supplies 20,036.73 15,000.00 5,036.73 133.6%
01-401-000-205 Meals & Meal Allowances 183.70 200.00 (16.30) 91.9%
01-401-000-215 Postage 1,368.00 4,500.00 (3,132.00) 30.4%
01-401-000-230 Gasoline & Oil 1,686.02 2,200.00 (513.98) 76.6%
01-401-000-235 Vehicle Maintenance - 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.0%
01-401-000-252 Repair & Maintenance - 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.0%
01-401-000-316 Training & Seminars 5,986.35 10,000.00 {4,013.65) 59.9%
01-401-000-317 Parking/Travel 382.15 1,200.00 (817.85) 31.8%
01-401-000-322 Ipad Expenses 31.08 600.00 (568.92) 5.2%
01-401-000-352 Insurance - Liability 1,269.52 270.00 999.52 470.2%
01-401-000-353 Insurance-Vehicle 402.72 403.00 (0.28) 99.9%
01-401-000-354 Insurance-Workers Compensation 2,318.20 685.00 1,633.20 338.4%
01-401-000-420 Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships 6,236.00 6,100.00 136.00 102.2%
01-401-000-450 Contracted Services 11,014.57 16,000.00 (4,985.43) 68.8%
668,726.61 818,120.00 (149,393.39) 81.7%
AUDIT
01-402-000-450 Contracted Services 25,800.00 25,700.00 100.00 100.4%
25,800.00 25,700.00 100.00 100.4%




GL Account #

01-403-000-110
01-403-000-200
01-403-000-215
01-403-000-350
01-403-000-450

01-404-000-305
01-404-000-310
01-404-000-311
01-404-000-450

01-406-000-100
01-406-000-101
01-406-000-150
01-406-000-151

01-407-000-200
01-407-000-220
01-407-000-222
01-407-000-240
01-407-000-450

01-408-000-305
01-408-000-310
01-408-000-311
01-408-000-313
01-408-000-366
01-408-000-367
01-408-000-368
01-408-000-369
01-408-000-370

01-409-001-200
01-409-001-231
01-409-001-250
01-409-001-320
01-409-001-351
01-409-001-360
01-409-001-450

Account Description

TAX COLLECTION

Chester Co. Treasurer Expense
Supplies

Postage

Insurance-Bonding

Contracted Services

LEGAL

Reimbursable Legal Fees
Reimbursable Legal Fees
Non Reimbursable Legal
Contracted Services

-CU

Upper Uwchlan Township
General Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY ADMINISTRATOR

Administrator Wages

Employee Cost Transferred to MA

Payroll Tax Expense

PSATS Unemployment Compensation

TECHNOLOGY
Supplies

Software

Hardware

Web Page
Contracted Services

ENGINEERING

Reimbursable Conditionai Use
Reimbursable Engineering
Traffic Engineering

Non Reimbursable Engineering
Ordinance Update

General Planning

MS4 Expenses

Reimbursable Traffic Signals
Reimbursable Advertising

TOWNSHIP PROPERTIES
Public Works Building

Supplies

Propane & heating - PW bldg

Maint & Repair

Telephone

Insurance - property

Utilities

Contracted Services

2023 YTD 2023 Over (Under) Actual as
Actual Budget Budget % of Budget

8,114.75 12,500.00 (4,385.25) 64.9%

- - - #DIv/0!

- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #oIv/ol
- 400.00 (400.00) 0.0%
8,114.75 12,900.00 (4,785.25) 62.9%
13,407.96 500.00 12,907.96 2681.6%
13,258.50 9,500.00 3,758.50 139.6%
15,943.78 45,000.00 (29,056.22) 35.4%
2,301.00 5,000.00 (2,699.00) 46.0%
44,911.24 60,000.00 (15,088.76) 74.9%
63,848.59 86,400.00 (22,551.41) 73.9%
(67,489.45) (93,395.00) 25,905.55 72.3%
3,255.86 6,610.00 (3,354.14) 49.3%
385.00 385.00 - 100.0%

(0.00) - (0.00) #DIv/0!
14.99 2,000.00 {1,985.01) 0.7%
54,113.99 76,401.00 (22,287.01) 70.8%
6,109.97 16,000.00 (9,890.03) 38.2%
6,679.93 6,000.00 679.93 111.3%
55,632.32 62,720.00 (7,087.68) 88.7%
122,551.20 163,121.00 (40,569.80) 75.1%
350.80 25,000.00 (24,649.20) 1.4%
18,234.94 75,000.00 {56,765.06) 24.3%
29,399.85 25,000.00 4,399.85 117.6%
59,562.43 30,000.00 29,562.43 198.5%
- 4,500.00 (4,500.00) 0.0%
16,017.42 10,000.00 6,017.42 160.2%,

2,470.00 - 2,470.00 #DIV/0O}

- - - #HDIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!
126,035.44 169,500.00 (43,464.56) 74.4%
627.06 1,000.00 (372.94) 62.7%
233.24 15,000.00 (14,766.76) 1.6%
8,130.59 20,500.00 (12,369.41) 39.7%
4,204.21 4,000.00 204.21 105.1%
20,765.76 20,766.00 (0.24) 100.0%
5,248.21 10,000.00 (4,751.79) 52.5%
7,161.96 8,000.00 (838.04) 89.5%




GL Account #

01-409-003-101
01-409-003-200
01-408-003-231
01-409-003-250
01-409-003-320
01-409-003-351
01-409-003-360
01-408-003-380
01-409-003-385
01-409-003-450

01-409-004-200
01-409-004-231
01-409-004-250
01-409-004-320
01-409-004-351
01-409-004-360
01-409-004-450

01-410-000-100
01-410-000-110
01-410-000-150
01-410-000-151
01-410-000-156
01-410-000-158
01-410-000-159
01-410-000-160
01-410-000-165
01-410-000-174
01-410-000-181
01-410-000-182
01-410-000-183
01-410-000-184
01-410-000-185
01-410-000-187
01-410-000-190
01-410-000-191
01-410-000-200
01-410-000-215
01-410-000-230
01-410-000-235
01-410-000-238
01-410-000-250
01-410-000-260
01-410-000-311
01-410-000-316
01-410-000-317
01-410-000-320
01-410-000-322
01-410-000-327
01-410-000-340

Account Description

Township Building
Employee Cost Allocated
Supplies
Propane & Heating Oil
Maintenance & Repairs
Telephone
Insurance Property
Utilities
Rent
Relocation Costs
Contracted Services

Milford Road
Supplies
Propane
Maintenance & Repairs
Telephone
Insurance - property
Utilities
Contracted Services

POLICE EXPENSES
Police Wages

Upper Uwchlan Township

General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

Police Wages - WC reimbursement -

Payroll Tax Expense

PSATS Unemployment Compensation

Employee Benefit Expense

Medical Expense Reimbursements

Employer HSA Contribution
Pension Expense

Employer 457 Match
Tuition Reimbursment
Longevity Pay

Education incentive
Overtime - Patrol Functions
Overtime - Shift Coverage
Overtime - Holiday Worked
Courttime Wages

ARPA - COVID Pay
Uniform/Boot Allowances
Supplies

Postage

Gasoline & Oil

Vehicle Maintenance
Clothing/Uniforms
Maintenance & Repairs
Small Tools & Equipment
Non-Reimburseable-Legal
Training/Seminar

Parking & travel

Telephone

Ipad Expense

Radio Equipment M &R
Public Relations

2023 YTD 2023 Over (Under) Actual as
Actual Budget Budget % of Budget
- - - #DIV/0!
2,829.80 4,000.00 (1,170.20) 70.7%
- 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.0%
13,007.39 3,000.00 10,007.39 433.6%
9,811.91 7,000.00 - 2,811.91 140.2%
24,226.72 24,227.00 (0.28) 100.0%
16,233.24 25,000.00 (8,766.76) 64.9%
- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/0!
25,274.68 39,000.00 {13,725.32) 64.8%
814.36 500.00 314.36 162.9%
- 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.0%
390.12 2,000.00 (1,609.88) 19.5%
3,123.57 3,000.00 123.57 104.1%
3,460.96 3,461.00 (0.04) 100.0%
934.29 1,000.00 (65.71) 93.4%
850.00 500.00 350.00 170.0%
147,328.07 198,954.00 {51,625.93) 74.1%
1,365,936.01 1,815,903.00 (449,966.99) 75.2%
- - #DIV/0!
117,497.51 138,917.00 (21,419.49) 84.6%
6,889.64 7,700.00 (810.36) 89.5%
358,182.21 413,159.00 (54,976.79) 86.7%
9,401.47 10,000.00 (598.53) 94.0%
39,000.00 - 39,000.00 #DIV/0!
252,675.00 252,675.00 - 100.0%
- 32,000.00 {32,000.00) 0.0%
10,722.00 12,000.00 (1,278.00) 89.4%
25,500.00 32,050.00 (6,550.00) 79.6%
4,250.00 3,500.00 750.00 121.4%
44,024.05 4,024.00 40,000.05 1094.0%
32,977.39 15,000.00 17,977.39 219.8%
28,210.86 35,976.00 (7,765.14) - 78.4%
9,881.82 14,000.00 (4,118.18) 70.6%
10,750.00 12,000.00 (1,250.00) 89.6%
14,550.00 17,700.00 (3,150.00) 82.2%
15,175.60 12,000.00 3,175.60 126.5%
750.00 750.00 - 100.0%
43,277.83 50,000.00 (6,722.17) 86.6%
24,345.40 20,000.00 4,345.40 121.7%
31,529.07 39,282.00 (7,752.93) 80.3%
1,979.24 - 1,979.24 #DIV/0!
10,581.53 15,000.00 (4,418.47) 70.5%
- - #DIV/0!
11,931.64 20,000.00 (8,068.36) 59.7%
740.10 1,000.00 (259.90) 74.0%
4,491.40 7,000.00 (2,508.60) 64.2%
- - - #DIV/0!
- 1,000.00 {1,000.00) 0.0%
9,764.27 9,764.27 #DIV/0!




GL Account #
01-410-000-342
01-410-000-352
01-410-000-353
01-410-000-354
01-410-000-420
01-410-000-450
01-410-000-740

01-411-000-354
01-411-000-420
01-411-000-450
01-411-000-451
01-411-001-001
01-411-001-002
01-411-001-003
01-411-001-004
01-411-001-005
01-411-001-006
01-411-001-007
01-411-002-530

01-412-000-540
01-412-000-544

01-413-000-100
01-413-000-150
01-413-000-151
01-413-000-156
01-413-000-159
01-413-000-160
01-413-000-165
01-413-000-181
01-413-000-183
01-413-000-200
01-413-000-230
01-413-000-235
01-413-000-316
01-413-000-317
01-413-000-320
01-413-000-322
01-413-000-352
01-413-000-353
01-413-000-354
01-413-000-420
01-413-000-450
01-413-000-460

01-414-001-116

Upper Uwchlan Township
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

Account Description
Police Accreditation
Insurance - Liability
Insurance - Vehicles
Insurance - Workers Compensation
Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships
Contracted Services
Computer/Furniture

FIRE/AMBULANCE

Insurance - Workers Compensation
Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships
Contracted Services

Hydrant expenses-Aqua

Ludwigs

Lionville

Lionville Capital

Glenmoore

E. Brandywine

Reimbursement - Uwchlan Township

Reimbursement - East Brandywine Twp.

Contributions-Fire Relief

AMBULANCE
Uwchlan Ambulance
Uwchlan Ambulance - Capital

CODES ADMINISTRATION

Code Adminstrator Wages

Payroll Tax Expenses

PSATS Unemployment Compensation
Employee Benefit Expense
Employer HSA Contribution
Pension

Employer 457 Match

Longevity Pay

Overtime

Supplies

Gasoline & Oil

Vehicle Maintenance
Training/Seminar

Parking/Travel

Telephone

Ipad Expense

Insurance - Liability

insurance - Vehicle

Insurance - Workers Compensation
Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships
Contracted Services

Meetings & Conferences

PLANNING & ZONING
Compensation

2023 YTD 2023 Over {Under) Actual as
Actual Budget Budget % of Budget

1,373.95 4,000.00 (2,626.05) 34.3%
13,507.00 13,507.00 - 100.0%
2,012.00 2,012.00 - 100.0%
50,228.12 41,074.00 9,154.12 122.3%
1,357.81 1,000.00 357.81 135.8%
26,100.84 16,700.00 9,400.84 156.3%
9,955.19 8,000.00 1,955.19 124.4%
2,589,548.95 3,068,929.00 (479,380.05) 84.4%
- 23,000.00 (23,000.00) 0.0%

- - - #DIV/0I

- - - #DIV/0!
72,546.71 70,000.00 2,546.71 103.6%
99,196.00 99,196.00 B 100.0%
99,360.00 99,360.00 - 100.0%
- - - 100.0%
11,435.00 11,435.00 - 100.0%
21,279.00 46,279.00 (25,000.00) 46.0%
7,668.91 2,300.00 5,368.91 333.4%
- 200.00 {200.00) 0.0%
113,022.86 95,000.00 18,022.86 119.0%
424,508.48 446,770.00 (22,261.52) 95.0%
58,000.00 58,000.00 - 100.0%

10,000.00 - 10,000.00 #DIV/0!
68,000.00 58,000.00 10,000.00 117.2%
223,833.93 285,657.00 (61,823.07) 78.4%
17,758.58 21,853.00 (4,094.42) 81.3%
1,426.90 1,540.00 (113.10) 92.7%
47,214.52 53,884.00 (6,669.48) 87.6%

7,500.00 - 7,500.00 #DIV/01
18,762.08 18,762.00 0.08 100.0%
- 6,000.00 {6,000.00) 0.0%
2,700.00 5,400.00 (2,700.00) 50.0%
2,497.11 . 2,000.00 497.11 124.9%
2,006.27 2,000.00 6.27 100.3%
2,451.11 3,400.00 (948.89) 72.1%
1,353.75 1,500.00 (146.25) 90.3%
871.88 3,000.00 (2,128.12) 29.1%
15.80 250.00 (234.20) 6.3%
1,638.74 3,000.00 (1,361.26) 54.6%
115.17 500.00 (384.83) 23.0%
269.52 270.00 (0.48) 99.8%
402.72 403.00 (0.28) 99.9%
2,318.20 685.00 1,633.20 338.4%
422.00 1,500.00 (1,078.00) 28.1%
5,470.00 5,000.00 470.00 109.4%
- 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.0%
339,028.28 417,604.00 (78,575.72) 81.2%

- - - #DIV/0!




GL Account #
01-414-001-200
01-414-001-301
01-414-001-315
01-414-001-365
01-414-001-366
01-414-001-367
01-414-001-368
01-414-001-451

01-414-002-367

01-414-003-100
01-414-003-301
01-414-003-315
01-414-003-450

01-415-000-200
01-415-000-260
01-415-000-316
01-415-000-317
01-415-000-320
01-415-000-330
01-415-000-420
01-415-000-450
01-415-000-740

01-422-000-530
01-422-000-601
01-422-000-603
01-422-000-605

01-433-000-200
01-433-000-450

01-434-000-450

01-438-000-100
01-438-000-101
01-438-000-150
01-438-000-151
01-438-000-156
01-438-000-159

Account Description
Supplies
Court Reporter
Legal Fees
Comp Plan Update
Ordinance Update
General Planning
Advertising
ACT 209

VILLAGE CONCEPT
General Planning

ZONING
Compensation
Court Reporter
Legal Fees
Contracted Services

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS
Supplies

Small Tools & Equipment
Training/Seminar

Parking/Travel

Telephone

Other Services/Charges
Dues/subscriptions/memberships
Contracted Services
Computer/Office Equipment

ANIMAL CONTROL/OTHER
Contributions - SPCA
Contributions - DARC
Downingtown Senior Center
Natural Lands Trust

SIGNS
Supplies
Contracted Services

SIGNALS
Contracted Services

PUBLIC WORKS

Public Works Wages

Employee Cost Allocated

Payroll Tax Expense

PSATS Unemployment Compensation
Employee Benefit Expense

Employer HSA Contribution

Upper Uwchlan Township
General Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

2023 YTD 2023 Over (Under) Actual as
Actual Budget Budget % of Budget

415.19 500.00 (84.81) 83.0%
692.00 1,500.00 (808.00) 46.1%
7,830.00 3,000.00 4,830.00 261.0%
38,127.67 50,000.00 (11,872.33) 76.3%
- 20,000.00 (20,000.00) 0.0%
- 3,000.00 (3,000.00) 0.0%
1,187.08 500.00 687.08 237.4%

- - - #DIV/0O!
48,251.94 78,500.00 (30,248.06) 61.5%
52,054.06 1,000.00 51,054.06 5205.4%
52,054.06 1,000.00 51,054.06 5205.4%
- 800.00 (800.00) 0.0%
1,463.00 2,000.00 {537.00) 73.2%
2,565.00 6,000.00 (3,435.00) 42.8%
- 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.0%
4,028.00 9,800.00 (5,772.00) 41.1%
2,658.48 2,000.00 658.48 132.9%
14.99 1,000.00 (985.01) 1.5%
600.00 1,200.00 (600.00) 50.0%
220.05 400.00 (179.95) 55.0%
- 1,200.00 {1,200.00) 0.0%
- 500.00 (500.00) 0.0%
216.00 50.00 166.00 432.0%
- 500.00 (500.00) 0.0%
- 1,000.00 {1,000.00) 0.0%
3,709.52 7,850.00 (4,140.48) 47.3%
3,383.23 4,776.00 (1,392.77) 70.8%
24,189.00 25,398.00 {1,209.00) 95.2%
- 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.0%

- 20,000.00 (20,000.00)

27,572.23 52,174.00 (24,601.77) 52.8%
5,315.75 5,000.00 315.75 106.3%
- 1,000.00 {1,000.00) 0.0%
5,315.75 6,000.00 (684.25) 88.6%
20,461.52 35,200.00 (14,738.48) 58.1%
20,461.52 35,200.00 (14,738.48) 58.1%
377,828.37 521,773.00 (143,944.63) 72.4%
(19,654.03) (81,283.00) 61,628.97 24.2%
30,511.73 39,916.00 {9,404.27) 76.4%
3,169.09 2,695.00 474.09 117.6%
171,599.04 184,174.00 (12,574.96) 93.2%

18,000.00 - 18,000.00 #DIV/0!




GL Account #
01-438-000-160
01-438-000-165
01-438-000-181
01-438-000-183
01-438-000-200
01-438-000-205
01-438-000-230
01-438-000-235
01-438-000-238
01-438-000-245
01-438-000-260
01-438-000-316
01-438-000-317
01-438-000-320
01-438-000-322
01-438-000-341
01-438-000-342
01-438-000-352
01-438-000-353
01-438-000-354
01-438-000-420
01-438-000-450
01-438-000-463
01-438-000-720

01-438-001-100
01-438-001-101
01-438-001-150
01-438-001-151
01-438-001-156
01-438-001-159
01-438-001-160
01-438-001-165
01-438-001-174
01-438-001-181
01-438-001-183
01-438-001-200
01-438-001-230
01-438-001-235
01-438-001-238
01-438-001-260
01-438-001-316
01-438-001-352
01-438-001-353
01-438-001-354
01-438-001-450

01-439-000-752

Upper Uwchlan Township
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

Account Description
Pension
Employer 457 Match
Longevity
Overtime Wages
Supplies
Meals & Meal Allowances
Gasoline & Oil
Vehicle Maintenance
Uniforms
Highway Supplies
Small Tools & Equipment
Training/Seminar
Parking & travel
Telephone
Ipad Expense
Advertising
Accreditation
Insurance - Liability
Vehicle Insurance
Insurance - Workers Compensation
Dues and Subscriptions
Contracted Services
Miscellaneous
Road Resurfacing

Public Works - Facilities Division
Wages

Employee Costs Allocated
Payroll Tax Expense

PSATS Unemployment Compensation
Employee Benefit Expense
Employer HSA Contribution
Pension Expense

Employer 457 Match

Tuition Reimbursement
Longevity

Overtime Wages

Supplies

Gasoline & Oil

Vehicle Maintenance

Uniforms

Small Tools & Equipment
Training & Seminars

Insurance - Liability

insurance - Vehicles

Insurance - Workers Compensation
Contracted Services

ROAD CONSTRUCTION
East West Link

2023 YTD 2023 Over (Under) Actual as
Actual Budget Budget % of Budget

32,015.00 32,593.00 (578.00) 98.2%
- 14,000.00 (14,000.00) 0.0%
5,400.00 8,850.00 (3,450.00) 61.0%
5,186.30 26,000.00 (20,813.70) 19.9%
56,024.76 49,000.00 7,024.76 114.3%
143.16 600.00 (456.84) 23.9%
30,794.62 45,000.00 (14,205.38) 68.4%
18,740.15 20,000.00 (1,259.85) 93.7%
5,666.96 4,500.00 1,166.96 125.9%
12,100.76 9,600.00 2,500.76 126.0%
8,724.41 9,600.00 (875.59) 90.9%
4,367.19 5,300.00 (932.81) 82.4%
136.50 800.00 {663.50) 17.1%
3,659.71 4,300.00 (640.29) 85.1%
472.91 1,200.00 (727.09) 39.4%

1,562.22 - 1,562.22 #DIV/0!
336.99 5,000.00 (4,663.01) 6.7%
1,439.20 1,439.00 0.20 100.0%
1,610.88 1,611.00 (0.12) 100.0%
12,363.84 13,007.00 (643.16) 95.1%
370.00 400.00 (30.00) 92.5%
72,264.54 94,500.00 (22,235.46) 76.5%

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!
854,834.30 1,014,575.00 (159,740.70) 84.3%
183,291.52 247,991.00 (64,699.48) 73.9%

(156,730.72) {220,095.00) 63,364.28 71.2%
15,013.15 18,971.00 (3,957.85) 79.1%
2,964.62 2,695.00 269.62 110.0%
33,464.81 48,545.00 (15,080.19) 68.9%

7,500.00 - 7,500.00 #DIV/0!
10,562.56 10,563.00 (0.44) 100.0%
- 6,000.00 (6,000.00) 0.0%

- - - #DIV/0!
3,450.00 3,450.00 - 100.0%
4,063.48 8,000.00 (3,936.52) 50.8%
949.69 2,500.00 (1,550.31) 38.0%
16,800.84 12,000.00 4,800.84 140.0%
10,662.09 6,500.00 4,162.09 164.0%
499.66 1,500.00 (1,000.34) 33.3%

271.96 - 271.96 #DIV/0!
232.62 1,600.00 (1,367.38) 14.5%
1,439.20 1,439.00 0.20 100.0%
1,610.84 1,611.00 (0.16) 100.0%
6,181.92 8,899.00 (2,717.08) 69.5%

- - - #DIV/O!
142,228.24 162,169.00 (19,940.76) 87.7%

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!




GL Account #

01-454-000-150
01-454-001-101
01-454-001-200
01-454-001-201

- 01-454-001-202

01-454-001-230
01-454-001-235
01-454-001-250
01-454-001-260
01-454-001-316
01-454-001-340
01-454-001-354
01-454-001-420
01-454-001-427
01-454-001-450

01-454-002-200
01-454-002-231
01-454-002-250
01-454-002-351
01-454-002-360
01-454-002-450

01-454-003-200
01-454-003-250
01-454-003-312
01-454-003-320
01-454-003-351

. 01-454-003-360

01-454-003-450

01-454-004-200
01-454-004-250
01-454-004-312
01-454-004-450

Account Description

PARK & RECREATION
Parks - General
Scholarships for Youth Groups
Park wages allocation
Supplies

Park & Rec Special Events
Community Day

Gasoline & Oil

Vehicle Maintenance
Maintenance & Repairs
Small Tools & Equipment
Training/Seminars

Public Relations

Insurance - Workers Compensation
Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships

Waste Disposal
Contracted Services

HICKORY PARK
Supplies-Hickory
Propane

Maintenance & Repairs
Insurance-Property
Utilities

Contracted Services

FELLOWSHIP FIELDS
Supplies

Maintenance & Repairs
Engineering Fees
Telephone

Insurance Property
Utilities

Contracted Services

LARKINS FIELD
Supplies-Larkins
Maintenance & Repair
Engineering Fee-Larkins
Contracted Services

Upper Uwchlan Township
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

2023 YTD 2023 Over (Under) Actual as
Actual Budget Budget % of Budget

- - - #DIV/0!
156,730.72 220,095.00 {63,364.28) 71.2%
13,459.02 15,000.00 (1,540.98) 89.7%
6,275.48 21,000.00 (14,724.52) 29.9%

37,874.64 30,000.00 7,874.64 126.2%

- - - #DIV/0!
357.80 4,000.00 (3,642.20) 8.9%
559.44 500.00 59.44 111.9%
367.98 6,130.00 (5,762.02) 6.0%
- 1,000.00 {1,000.00) 0.0%

- - - #DIV/0!
3,863.72 4,107.00 (243.28) 94.1%
- 300.00 (300.00) 0.0%
- 1,500.00 (1,500.00) 0.0%

- - #DIV/0!
219,488.80 303,632.00 (84,143.20) 72.3%
9,188.98 3,000.00 6,188.98 306.3%
- 3,000.00 (3,000.00) 0.0%
4,313.87 8,000.00 (3,686.13) 53.9%
6,921.92 6,922.00 (0.08) 100.0%
2,535.41 5,000.00 (2,464.59) 50.7%
47,427.53 20,000.00 27,427.53 237.1%
70,387.71 45,922.00 24,465.71 153.3%
1,146.83 3,000.00 (1,853.17) 38.2%
1,203.92 10,000.00 (8,796.08) 12.0%

- - - #DIV/0!
1,249.90 2,500.00 (1,250.10) 50.0%
6,921.92 6,922.00 (0.08) 100.0%
8,860.02 12,000.00 (3,139.98) 73.8%
20,245.00 38,000.00 (17,755.00) 53.3%
39,627.59 72,422.00 (32,794.41) 54.7%
21.66 500.00 (478.34) 4.3%
- 500.00 (500.00) 0.0%

- - - #DIV/0!
3,985.00 3,000.00 985.00 132.8%
4,006.66 4,000.00 6.66 100.2%




Upper Uwchlan Township
General Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

2023 YTD 2023 Over (Under) Actual as
GL Account # Account Description Actual Budget Budget % of Budget
UPLAND FARMS
01-454-005-200 Supplies 7,578.56 7,500.00 78.56 101.0%
01-454-005-231 Propane & Heating Oil - 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.0%
01-454-005-250 Repairs & Maintenance 24,104.07 50,000.00 (25,895.93) 48.2%
01-454-005-351 insurance - Building 6,921.92 6,922.00 (0.08) 100.0%
01-454-005-360 Utilities 16,255.41 15,000.00 1,255.41 108.4%
01-454-005-450 Contracted Services 9,922.66 20,000.00 (10,077.34) 49.6%
01-454-005-513 Engineering Fees - - ! - #DIV/0l
64,782.62 104,422.00 (39,639.38) 62.0%
Total Parks and Recreation 398,293.38 530,398.00 (132,104.62) 75.1%
LIBRARY and EAC
01-455-000-450 EAC Contracted Services 7,600.93 10,000.00 (2,399.07) 76.0%
01-456-000-530 Library Contributions - 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.0%
7,600.93 15,000.00 (7,399.07) 50.7%
HISTORICAL COMMISSIONS
01-459-000-200 Supplies 11,980.36 2,500.00 9,480.36 479.2%
01-459-000-320 Telephone - 1,000.00 {1,000.00) 0.0%
01-459-000-450 Contracted Services 4,062.00 1,500.00 2,562.00 270.8%
16,042.36 5,000.00 11,042.36 320.8%
Total Expenditures Before Operating Transfers 6,259,527.99 7,443,412.00 (1,183,884.01) 84.1%
Excess of Revenues over Expenses Before Operating Transfers 1,352,233.57 779,026.00 573,207.57 173.6%
OPERATING TRANSFERS
Transfer from Turf Field Cash account - - - #DIV/0!
01-492-000-030 Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 566,564.26 450,000.00 116,564.26 125.9%
01-492-000-031 Transfer to Solid Waste Fund - - - #DIV/0!
01-492-000-033 Transfer to Developer's Escrow Fund - - B #DIV/O!
01-492-000-034 Transfer to Act 209 Fund - - - #DIV/0!
01-492-000-035 Transfer to Municipal Authority - - - #DIV/0!
01-492-000-036 Transfer to Water Resource Protection Fund 300,000.00 300,000.00 - 100.0%
866,564.26 750,000.00 116,564.26 115.5%
Total Expenditures after Operating Transfers 7,126,092.25 8,193,412.00 (1,067,319.75) 87.0%
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES S 485,669.31 $ 29,026.00 $ 456,643.31 1673.2%




Upper Uwchlan Township
Liquid Fuels Fund
Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2023
ASSETS
Cash
04-100-000-000 Cash - Fulton Bank S 706,266.45
Total Cash 706,266.45
Investments
04-120-000-100 Certificate of Deposit - Presence Bank 516,680.83
Total Certificates of Deposit 516,680.83

Other Current Assets

04-130-000-001
04-130-000-002

Due from General Fund
Due from Capital Fund
Other Assets

Total Other Current Assets

Total Assets S 1,222,947.28
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
Accounts Payable
04-200-000-000 Accounts Payable -
04-258-000-000 Accrued Expenses -
Total Accounts Payable -
Other Current Liabilities
Other Liabilities
04-230-000-010 Due To General Fund -
04-252-000-000 Deferred Revenues -
Total Other Current Liabilities -
Total Liabilities -
Equity
04-272-000-001 Opening Balance Equity 192,790.66
04-272-000-002 Retained Earnings 974,460.81
04-272-000-003 Transfer from Other Funds -
Unrestricted Net Assets -
Current Period Net income (Loss) 55,695.81
Total Equity 1,222,947.28
Total Fund Balance S 1,222,947.28
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance S 1,222,947.28




GL Account #

04-341-000-000
04-355-000-002
04-389-000-001
04-389-000-002

04-400-000-074

04-432-000-239
04-432-000-250
04-432-000-450

04-438-000-239
04-438-000-450

04-439-001-250
04-439-002-250

Account Description

REVENUES

Interest Earnings

Motor Fuel Vehicle Taxes

Winter Snow Agreement

Turnback Maintenance
Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES

Equipment

Equipment Purchases
Total Equipment

Snow

Snow & Ice Supplies

Vehicle Maintenance & Repair

Snow & Ice Contracted Services
Total Snow

Road Projects

Road Project Supplies

Road Project Contracted Services
Totai Road Projects

Highway Construction
Resurfacing
Base Repairs - Pa. Drive

Total Highway Construction

Total Expenditures

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures S

Upper Uwchlan Township
Liquid Fuels Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Period Ending October 31, 2023

2023 YTD 2023 Over {Under) Actual as
Actual Budget Budget % of Budget
S 47,357.32 7,000.00 40,357.32 677%
401,446.69 393,350.00 8,096.69 102%
692.76 600.00 92,76 115%
14,520.00 14,520.00 - 100%
S 464,016.77 415,470.00 ' $ 48,546.77 994%
- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/Q!
19,641.49 75,000.00 (55,358.51) 26%
- 4,000.00 (4,000.00) 0%
2,536.88 24,000.00 (21,463.12) 11%
22,178.37 103,000.00 (80,821.63) 37%
- 31,000.00 {31,000.00) 0%
- - - #DIV/0!
- 31,000.00 (31,000.00) #DIV/0!
386,142.59 549,333.00 (163,190.41) 70%
. 6,000.00 {6,000.00) 0%
386,142.59 555,333.00 (169,190.41) 0.70
S 408,320.96 689,333.00 'S (281,012.04) 59%
55,695.81 (273,863.00) - $ 329,558.81 -20%




ASSETS

Cash
05-100-000-010
05-100-000-030

Accounts Receivable

05-130-000-045
05-145-000-010
05-145-000-095

Other Current Assets

05-130-000-010
05-130-000-020
05-130-000-050
05-155-000-010

Upper Uwchlan Township
Solid Waste Fund
Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2023

Meridian Bank S 60,481.14
Cash - Fulton Bank 770,980.21
Total Cash 831,461.35
WIPP Receivable from MA 117,500.78
Solid Waste Receivable 129,387.67
Misc. Receivable -
246,888.45
Due from General Fund 1,920.97
Due from Capital Fund -
Due from Municipal Authority 4,320.50
Prepaid Attorney Fees -
Other Assets -
Total Other Current Assets 6,241.47

Total Assets S

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable

05-200-000-020
05-258-000-000

Other Current Liabilities

05-239-000-010
05-239-000-020
05-239-000-030
05-239-000-040
05-239-000-050
05-239-000-055
05-252-000-010

Equity
05-272-000-001
05-272-000-004

Accounts Payable
Accrued Expenses

1,084,591.27

Total Accounts Payable

Due To General Fund 20,018.03
Due To Capital Fund -
Due to Liquid Fuels Fund -
Due to Act 209 Fund -
Due to Municipal Authority 140.00
Due to Water Resource Protection Fund -
Deferred Revenues’ 112,898.38
Total Other Current Liabilities 133,056.41
Total Liabilities 133,056.41
Opening Balance Equity 984,603.98
Unrestricted Net Assets (266,446.24)
Current Period Net Income (Loss) 233,377.12
Total Equity 951,534.86
Total Fund Balance S 951,534.86
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance $ 1,084,591.27




Upper Uwchlan Township
Solid Waste Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Period Ending October 31, 2023

2023 YTD 2023 Over (Under) Actual as
GL Account # Account Description Actual Budget Budget % of Budget
REVENUES
05-341-000-000 Interest Earnings S 21,676.40 S 1,600.00 20,076.40 1355%
05-364-000-010 Solid Waste Income 1,175,002.13 1,130,973.00 44,029.13 104%
05-364-000-015 Resident Refunds (2,141.36) - (2,141.36) #DIV/0!
05-364-000-020 Recycling Income - 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0%
| 05-364-000-025 Hazardous Waste Event 1,890.97 2,000.00 (109.03) 95%
05-364-000-030 Leaf Bags Sold 105.00 500.00 (395.00) 21%
05-364-000-035 Scrap Metal Sold 661.20 500.00 161.20 132%
Equipment Purchase Grant (Pa.) - - - #DIV/0!
05-364-000-040 Performance Grant 23,545.78 25,000.00 (1,454.22) 94%
05-380-000-000 Misc Income - - - #DIV/0!
Total Revenues S 1,220,740.12 - $ 1,165,573.00 'S 55,167.12 #DIV/0!
EXPENDITURES
Operations
05-427-000-101 Employee Cost Allocation 19,654.03 20,535.00 (880.97) 96%
05-427-000-150 Bank Fees 175.00 200.00 (25.00) 88%
05-427-000-200 Supplies (39.00) 2,000.00 (2,039.00) -2%
05-427-000-210 Utility Billing Expenses 4,013.36 5,000.00 (986.64) 80%
05-427-000-220 Postage 2,315.25 2,300.00 15.25 101%
05-427-000-230 Toters 53,543.00 36,069.00 17,474.00 148%
05-427-000-314 Legal Fees 10,991.34 9,000.00 1,991.34 122%
05-427-000-316 Training & Seminars - 500.00 (500.00) 0%
05-427-000-420 Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships 160.00 125.00 35.00 128%
05-427-000-450 Contracted Services - Solid Waste 377,047.54 457,665.00 {80,617.46) 82%
05-427-000-460 Contracted Services - Recycling 175,327.77 192,609.00 (17,281.23) 91%
05-427-000-700 Tipping Fees 212,901.24 283,000.00 (70,098.76) 75%
05-427-000-725 Tipping Fees - Recycling 43,957.87 52,000.00 (8,042.13) 85%
05-427-000-800 Recycling Disposal 392.00 9,000.00 (8,608.00) 4%
05-427-000-805 Electronic Waste Event - 6,000.00 (6,000.00) 0%
05-427-000-810 Hazardous Waste Event 1,923.60 - 1,923.60 #DIV/0!
Total Operations 902,363.00 1,076,003.00 (173,640.00) 84%
Operating Transfers
05-492-000-030 Transfer to Capital Fund | 85,000.00 85,000.00 . - 100%
Transfer to General Fund - - - #DIV/0!
Total Operating Transfers 85,000.00 85,000.00 - #DIV/0!
Total Expenditures $ 987,363.00. % 1,161,003.00 - $ (173,640.00) 85%
Excess of Revenues over Expenditures S 233,377.12  $ 4,570.00 S 228,807.12 5107%




Upper Uwchlan Township
Water Resource Protection Fund
Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2023

ASSETS

Cash

08-100-000-100 Cash - Fulton Bank 377,866.05
Total Cash 377,866.05

Other Current Assets

08-130-000-010 Due from General Fund -

08-130-000-020 Due from Municipal Authority -

08-130-000-030 Due from Solid Waste Fund -

08-145-000-095 Misc. Receivable -

Total Other Current Assets -

Total Assets S 377,866.05

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable

08-200-000-000 Accounts Payable -
08-258-000-000 Accrued Expenses -

Total Accounts Payable -

Other Current Liabilities

08-230-000-010 Due To General Fund -
08-230-000-020 Due to Municipal Authority -
08-230-000-030 Due to Capital Fund -

Deferred Revenues -

Total Other Current Liabilities -

Total Liabilities -

Equity
08-272-000-100 Unrestricted Net Assets 419,662.12
08-272-000-200 Restricted Net Assets -
Current Period Net Income (Loss) (41,796.07)
Total Equity 377,866.05
Total Fund Balance $ 377,866.05
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance S 377,866.05



GL Account #

08-341-000-010
08-351-000-010
08-354-000-010
08-354-000-020
08-361-000-100
08-392-000-010
08-392-000-020
08-395-000-000

08-404-000-310
08-404-000-311
08-406-000-010
08-406-000-340
08-408-000-010
08-408-000-020
08-420-000-035
08-420-000-260
08-446-000-101
08-446-000-200
08-446-000-230
08-446-000-235
08-446-000-250
08-446-000-316
08-446-000-450
08-446-000-600
08-446-004-600
08-446-005-600
08-446-001-250
08-446-001-600

Account Description

REVENUES

Interest Earnings

Federal Grants

County Grants

State Grants

Water Resource Protection Fees
Transfer from the General Fund

Transfer from Municipal Authority
Refund of Prior Year Expenditures

Miscellanecus Revenue

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES
Operations
Wage Allocation
Legal Fees
Grant Application Fees
Public Relations
Engineering
Feasibility Studies
Permits
Small Tools & Equipment
Allocated Wages
Supplies
Gasoline & Oil
Vehicle maintenance
Maintenance & Repair
Training & Seminars
Contracted Services
Construction
Construction - Upland Farms
Construction - Marsh Creek
Maintenance & Repair - MA
Construction - MA
Total Operations

Operating Transfers
Transfer to General Fund
Total Operating Transfers

Total Expenditures

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures

Upper Uwchlan Township

Water Resource Protection Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Period Ending October 31, 2023

2023 YTD 2023 Over (Under) Actual as
Actual Budget Budget % of Budget
S 10,237.48 §$ 600.00 9,637.48 1706%
- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/0!
- 300,000.00 (300,000.00) 0%
- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/O!
- #DIV/0!
$ 10,237.48 -$ 300,600.00 {290,362.52) 3%
- 60,748.00 {60,748.00) 0%
58.00 - 58.00 #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/0!
- 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0%
- 140,022.00 (140,022.00) 0%
2,500.00 - 2,500.00 #DIV/0!
2,195.73 1,500.00 695.73 146%
- - - #DIV/O0!
10,180.08 27,112.00 {16,931.92) 38%
- 2,400.00 {2,400.00) 0%
2,565.23 4,250.00 (1,684.77) 60%
19,217.40 25,600.00 (6,382.60) 75%
- 2,000.00 {2,000.00) 0%
15,317.11 30,000.00 (14,682.89) 51%
- - - #DIv/0!
- - - #DIV/01
- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/0!
52,033.55 298,632.00 (246,598.45) 17%
- - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/0!
$ 52,033.55. 8§ 298,632.00 - $ (246,598.45) 17%
S (41,796.07) - $ 1,968.00 ' $ (43,764.07) =2124%




Upper Uwchlan Township
Act 209 Fund
Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2023
ASSETS
Cash
09-100-000-010 Cash - Fulton Bank S 57,882.56
Total Cash 57,882.56
Investments
09-120-000-100 Certificate of Deposit 1,023,424.66
Total Certificates of Deposit 1,023,424.66
Other Current Assets _
09-130-000-000 Due from General Fund -
09-130-000-001 Due from Capital Fund -
09-191-000-000 Other Assets -

Reserve - Accounts Receivable

Total Other Current Assets

Total Assets s

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable

09-200-000-000 Accounts Payable
09-258-000-000 Accrued Expenses

1,081,307.22

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities

09-297-000-000 Other Liabilities
09-297-000-001 Due To General Fund
09-297-000-002 Due To Capital Fund

Total Other Current Liabilities

299,600.19

496,762.39

251,305.53
33,639.11

Total Liabilities $
Equity
09-272-000-001 Opening Balance Equity
09-272-000-002 Permanently Restricted Net Assets
09-272-000-003 Retained Earnings
09-272-000-004 " Temorarily Restricted Net Assets
09-272-000-005 Unrestricted Net Assets
Current Period Net Income (Loss)
Total Equity
Total Fund Balance $
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance S

1,081,307.22

1,081,307.22

1,081,307.22




GL Account #

09-341-000-000
09-354-000-030
09-354-000-140
09-379-000-010
09-379-000-020
09-380-000-000
09-395-000-100
09-395-000-200

09-427-000-150
09-489-000-000
09-489-000-010
03-489-000-020
09-4839-000-045
09-489-000-600

Account Description

Interest Income

Grant Revenue - Federal
Grant Revenue - State (ARLE)
Transportation Impact Fees

Transportation Impact Fees - Reserve

Misc Revenue

Transfer from General Fund

Transfer from Capital Fund
Total Revenue

Bank Fees

Arle Grant - Act 209

Engineering Fees

Construction

Contracted Services

Capital Construction
Total Expenditures

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures

Upper Uwchlan Township
Act 209 Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

$

2023 YTD
Actual

33,789.11 S

2023
Budget

1,000.00 $

Over (Under)
Budget

32,789.11

Actual as
% of Budget

3378.9%
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/O!
#DIV/0!

33,789.11

1,000.00

32,789.11

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!
#DIv/0!
#DIV/0!

$

33,639.11 $

1,000.00 %

32,789.11

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!




ASSETS

Cash
15-100-000-100
15-100-000-200

Other Current Assets

15-130-000-001
15-130-000-002
15-136-000-100

Long-Term Assets
15-130-000-005
15-161-000-100
15-163-000-100
15-163-000-110
15-163-000-200
15-163-000-500
15-157-000-100
15-157-000-110

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Current Liabilities
15-200-000-000
15-230-000-001
15-230-000-002
15-258-000-000
15-258-000-045
15-258-000-100
15-258-000-105
15-258-000-110

Long Term Liabilities

15-261-000-100
15-261-000-105
15-261-000-110
15-261-000-200
15-261-000-210
15-261-000-250
15-261-000-260

Equity
15-272-000-100

Upper Uwchlan Township
Sewer Fund
Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2023

Cash - Fulton Bank S 108,144.89
Cash - Construction Fund (PSDLAF) 83.59
Total Cash 108,228.48
Due from General Fund -
Due from Municipal Authority -
Interest Receivable -
Other Assets -
Total Other Current Assets -
Due from Municipal Authority - 2019 Bonds 5,205,556.07
Sewer Easements -
Capital Assets - Plant 26,377,547.00
Construction in Progress 74,706.00
Capital Assets - Expansion 116,592.00
Accumulated Depreciation (5,452,719.40)
Discount on Bonds - Series of 2019 16,587.35
OID Amortization - Series of 2019 (2,883.64)
26,335,385.38
Total Assets 3 26,443,613.86
Accounts Payable -
Due To General Fund -
Due to Municipal Authority -
Accrued Expenses -
Retainage Payable -
Interest Payable on Bonds - 2014 -
Interest Payable on Bonds - 2019 85,518.25
Interest Payable on Bonds - Series A of 2019 49,041.65
Total Accounts Payable 134,559.90
General Obligation Bonds- Series of 2014 -
General Obligation Bonds- Series of 2019 5,185,000.00
General Obligation Bonds- Series A of 2019 4,450,000.00
Premium on Bonds - Series of 2014 86,933.00
Premium on Bonds - Series A of 2019 132,902.90
Accrued Amortization on Bond Premium - 2014 -
Accrued Amortiz on Bond Premium - Series of 2019 (28,241.86)
9,826,594.04
Total Liabilities 9,961,153.94
Unrestricted Net Assets 16,585,287.52
Current Period Net Income {Loss) (102,827.60)
Total Equity 16,482,459.92
Tota! Fund Balance S 16,482,459.92
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance $ 26,443,613.86




GL Account #

15-341-000-000
15-342-000-100
15-342-000-200
15-342-000-300

15-400-000-461
15-400-000-463
15-404-000-100

15-472-000-100
15-472-000-105
15-472-000-110
15-472-000-200
15-472-000-300
15-472-000-305
15-472-000-310

15-493-000-083

15-492-000-010

Upper Uwchlan Township
Sewer Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Period Ending October 31, 2023

2023 YTD 2023 Over {Under) Actual as
Account Description Actual Budget Budget % of Budget
REVENUES
Interest Earnings S 2,912.43 S 1,000.00 1,912.43 291%
Operations Mgmt Agreement Fees - 2014 bonds - - - #DIV/0!
Operations Mgmt Agreement Fees - 2019 bonds 102,322.73 235,244.00 (132,921.27) 43%
Operations Mgmt Agreement Fees - Series A of 2019 (MA) 58,665.81 332,700.00 (274,034.19) 18%
Total Revenues $ 163,900.97 --$ 568,944.00 {405,043.03} #DIV/0!
EXPENDITURES
General
Bank Fees 1,000.00 800.00 200.00 125%
Misc Expenses - 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0%
Legal Fees - - - #DIV/0!
1,000.00 1,800.00 (800.00) 1.25
Bond expenses
Bond Interest Expense - Series of 2014 - - - #DIV/0!
Bond Interest Expense - Series of 2019 170,737.35 205,244.00 (34,506.65) 83%
Bond Interest Expense - Series A of 2019 97,899.11 117,700.00 (19,800.89) 83%
Bond Issuance Costs - - - #DIV/O!
Bond Amortization Expense - 2014 Bonds - - - #DIV/0!
Bond Amortization Expense - 2019 Bonds 414.68 829.00 (414.32) 50%
Bond Amortization Expense - 2019A Bonds (3,322.57) (6,645.00) 3,322.43 50%
Total Debt Expenses 265,728.57 317,128.00 {54,307.54) #DIV/0!
Other
Depreciation - - - #DIV/0!
- - - #DIV/O!
Total Expenditures before Transfers $ 266,728.57 S 318,928.00 (55,107.54) 84%
Transfers
Transfer to Municipal Authority - - - #DIV/0!
Total Transfers - - - #DIV/0!
Total Expenditures and Transfers 266,728.57 318,928.00 (55,107.54) #DIV/0O!
Excess of Revenues over Expenditures S (102,827.60) -$ 250,016.00 {349,935.49) -41%




ASSETS

Cash

30-100-000-010
30-100-000-020
30-110-000-100
30-110-000-200

Accounts Receivable

30-130-000-001
30-130-000-002
30-130-000-003
30-130-000-004
30-130-000-005
30-130-000-006
30-130-000-007
30-130-000-008

Other Current Asset

30-155-000-000
30-191-000-000

Upper Uwchlan Township
Capital Projects Fund
Balance Sheet

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable

30-200-000-000
30-258-000-000
30-258-000-100
30-261-000-100
30-261-000-150
30-261-000-160

Long Term Liabilities

30-297-000-000

Other Current Liabilities

30-230-000-000
30-230-000-001
30-230-000-002
30-230-000-003
30-230-000-004
30-230-000-005

Equity
30-272-000-001
30-272-000-004

As of October 31, 2023

Cash - Fulton Bank S 264,286.58
PSDLAF 5,108.71
Fulton Bank - 2019 Bond Proceeds
Fulton Bank - 2019 Bond Proceeds - ICS 0.55

Total Cash 269,396.84
Due from General Fund -
Due From Municipal Authority -
Due from Escrow Fund -
Due from Solid Waste Fund -
Due From Liquid Fuels Fund -
Due from Act 209 Fund -
Due from Water Resource Protection Fund -
Due from MA Capital Fund 15,100.00

Total Accounts Receivable 15,100.00
Prepaid Expenses 17,500.00
Other Assets -

Total Other Current Asset 17,500.00
Total Assets $ 301,996.84
Accounts Payable -
Accrued Expenses -
Interest Payable - 2019 Bonds 77,083.50
General Obligation Bonds - Series of 2019 4,955,000.00
Premium on GO Bonds - Series of 2019 247,103.30

Accrued Amortization - Series of 2019

(49,420.65)

Total Accounts Payable

Other Liabilities

5,229,766.15

Total Long Term Liabilities

Due to General Fund

Due To Liquid Fuels,

Due to Act 209

Due to Solid Waste Fund
Due to Municipal Authority
Due To Escrow Fund

Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities S
Opening Balance Equity

Unrestricted Net Assets
Current Period Net Income (Loss)

5,229,766.15

948,398.39
(5,173,139.86)
(703,027.84)

Total Equity
Total Fund Balance $
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance S

(4,927,769.31)
(4,927,769.31)

301,996.84.




§
;

GL Account #

30-341-000-000
30-354-000-010
30-354-000-020
30-354-000-030
30-354-000-040
30-391-000-100
30-392-000-001
30-392-000-005

© 30-392-000-020

30-392-000-030
30-393-000-000
30-393-000-020
30-393-000-400

30-409-000-700
30-409-001-700
30-409-002-600
30-409-002-610
30-409-002-700
30-409-003-600
30-409-003-700
30-409-004-600
30-409-004-700

30-410-000-700

30-413-000-700

30-415-000-700

30-438-000-700

30-438-000-701

30-502-434-700

Account Description

REVENUES

Interest Earnings

Grant Revenue - County

Grant Revenue - State

Grant Revenue - Federal

Grant Revenue - Other

Sale of Fixed Assets

Transfer from General Fund
Transfer from Solid Waste Fund
Transfer from Act 209 Fund
Transfer from the Municipal Authority
Capital Income

Proceeds from Long Term Debt
Other financing sources

Total Revenues

CAPITAL EXPENSES

Township Properties

Capital Purchases-General

Capital Purchases-Executive

Capital Construction - Township Bldg

Township Bldg Expansion 2018-2020

Capital Purchases - Twp Bidg

Capital Construction - PW Bidg

Capital Purchases - PW Bldg

Capital Construction - Milford Rd.

Capital Purchases - Milford Rd.
Total Township

Police
Capital Purchases- Police
Future Purchase

Codes
Capital Purchases

Emergency Management
Capital Purchases

Public Works

Capital Purchases-Vehicles

Capital Purchases - Equipment
Total Public Works

Roads
Traffic Signals
Little Conestoga Road Crosswaik
Lyndell Road Bridge

Upper Uwchian Township
Capital Projects Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

For the Period Ending October 31, 2023

2023 YTD 2023 Over (Under) Actual as
Actual Budget Budget % of Budget
S 16,122.90 10,000.00 6,122.90 161%

- - - #DIv/0!

- 100,000.00 (100,000.00) 0%

- - - #DIV/O!

- 5,800.00 (5,800.00) 0%

34,381.00 5,000.00 29,381.00 688%
562,867.96 450,000.00 112,867.96 125%

- 85,000.00 (85,000.00) 0%

- - - #DIV/O!

- - - #DIV/0!
118,544.00 - 118,544.00 #DIV/O!

- - - #DIV/0!

10,000.00 - 10,000.00 #DIV/O!
741,915.86 655,800.00 86,115.86 113%
$ 741,915.86 655,800.00 $ 86,115.86 113%

- - - #DIV/O!

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!

7,050.00 - 7,050.00 #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!

7,050.00 - 7,050.00 #DIV/0!
320,496.25 182,840.00 137,656.25 175%

- - - #DIV/0!
320,496.25 182,840.00 137,656.25 175%

- 34,000.00 {34,000.00) 0%

- 34,000.00 (34,000.00) 0%

- - - #HDIV/OL

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/O}
450,427.64 149,800.00 300,627.64 301%
450,427.64 145,800.00 300,627.64 #DIV/O!
136,326.34 - 136,326.34 #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!
136,326.34 - 136,326.34 #DIV/O!




30-454-000-700

30-454-001-600
30-454-001-700

30-454-002-600
30-454-002-700

30-454-003-600
30-454-003-700

30-454-004-600
30-454-004-610
30-454-004-700

30-506-000-100
30-506-000-600
30-506-000-700

30-455-000-650
30-455-000-651
30-455-000-652

30-472-000-100
30-472-000-200
30-472-000-300
30-500-471-003
30-500-472-003

30-506-000-100
30-506-000-600
30-507-000-010

30-505-000-010
30-505-000-020
30-505-000-030

Parks
All Parks
Capital Purchases - All Parks
Hickory Park
Capital Construction - Hickory
Capital Purchases - Hickory
Fellowship Fields
Capital Construction - Fellowship
Capital Purchases - Fellowship
Larkins Field
Capital Construction - Larkins
Capital Purchases - Larkins
Upland Farms
Capital Construction - Upland
Fund Raising - Upland
Capital Purchases - Upland
Village of Eagle Pocket Park
Design
Capital Construction
Capital Purchases

Total Parks Capital

Trails
Grant-Trails/Bridge - Struble Trail
Phase IV-Pk Rd Trail
Side Path Project
Total Trails

Debt Service
Interest Expense - Series of 2019
Cost of Issuance - Series of 2019

Bond Amortization Expense - Series of 2019

Capital Lease - Principal
Capital Lease - Interest
Total Debt Service

Village Concept

Design - Village of Eagle
Construction - Village of Eagle
Misc Expenses

Total Expenditures before Operating Transfers $

Operating Transfers

Transfers to the General Fund

Transfers to the Solid Waste Fund

Transfers to the Act 209 Fund
Total Operating Transfers

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures and Operating Transfers $

Upper Uwchlan Township
Capital Projects Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

For the Period Ending October 31, 2023

814.37 25,198.00 (24,383.63) 3%
81,276.69 500,000.00 (418,723.31) 16%
- - #DIV/O!
37,718.19 37,718.19 #DIV/01
10,750.00 10,750.00 #DIV/0!

N - #DIV/0!

- - #DIV/0!
232,095.00 200,000.00 32,095.00 116%

- - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!
362,654.25 725,198.00 (362,543.75) 50%
20,000.00 50,000.00 {30,000.00) 40%

- - #DIV/0}

. - - #DIV/0!
20,000.00 50,000.00 {30,000.00) 40%
154,166.80 185,000.00 (30,833.20) 83%

- - #DIV/0!
(6,177.58) (12,355.00) 6,177.42 50%

. - - #DIV/01

- - - #DIV/0!
147,989.22 172,645.00 (24,655.78) 86%

- - - #DIV/O!

- - . #DIV/O!

- . - #DIV/0!

1,444,943.70 -$ - 1,314,483.00 $ 130,460.70 110%

- - - #DIV/O!

- - - #DIV/O!

- - - #DIV/0!

- - - #DIV/0!
(703,027.84) '$ (658,683.00) $ (44,344.84) 106.73%




ASSETS

Cash
40-100-000-100

Other Current Assets

40-130-000-010
40-130-000-020
40-130-000-030

Upper Uwchlan Township
Developers Escrow Fund
Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2023

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts Payable
40-200-000-000

Other Current Liabilities

40-230-000-010
40-230-000-020
40-230-000-030

40-248-000-001
40-248-000-004
40-248-000-005
40-248-000-006
40-248-000-007
40-248-000-009
40-248-000-010
40-248-000-011
40-248-000-012
40-248-000-013
40-248-000-014
40-248-000-015
40-248-000-017
40-248-000-018
40-248-000-019
40-248-000-020
40-248-000-021
40-248-000-022
40-248-000-023
40-248-000-024
40-248-000-025
40-248-000-026
40-248-000-027
40-248-000-028
40-248-000-030
40-248-000-031
40-248-000-032
40-248-000-033
40-248-000-034
40-248-000-035
40-248-000-036
40-248-000-500
40-248-000-038
40-248-000-039

Cash - Fulton Bank S 305,010.79
Total Cash 305,010.79
Due from General Fund (3,201.93)
Due from Solid Waste Fund -
Due from Municipal Authority -
Total Other Current Assets (3,201.93)
Total Assets $ 301,808.86
Accounts Payable -
Total Accounts Payable -
Due To General Fund 460.00
Due to Solid Waste Fund -
Due to Municipal Authority 13,658.07

Due to Developers:
Toll Brothers -

Columbia Gas Transmission LLC 8,150.24
Chester County - Radio Tower -
Executive Land Holdings -
Park Road Townhomes -
Open Community Corp. (20,197.91)
Sunoco Reed Road 4,147.14
McHugh -
Marsh Lea -
Eagle Pointe -
Grashof -
McKee Fetters -
Vantage Point Retirement (7,953.48)
CarSense -
Village at Byers -
Milford Rd. Associates -
Townes at Chester Springs -
Eagle Village Parking -
Fish Eye 17,654.23
Jankowski -
Eagleview Lot 1C (925.99)
Lot 1B Maintenance Area 775.34
122 Oscar Way -
Commercial 5C -
Profound Technologies -
Windsor Baptist Church 4,134.00
Eagle Village Parking Expansion -
Chester Springs Crossing 8.81
Starbucks @ Eaglepoint Village -
The Preserve at Marsh Creek SD (24,069.21)
McKee Tol! Traffic Impact Fee 63.75
Gunner Properties Performance -
Enclave at Chester Springs 7,723.34
164 Byers Rd QBD (1,065.52)



40-248-000-040
40-248-000-041
40-248-000-042
40-248-000-043
40-248-000-044
40-248-000-045
40-248-000-046
40-248-000-047
40-248-000-048
40-248-000-049
40-248-000-050
40-248-000-051
40-248-000-052
40-248-001-019
40-248-001-032
40-248-001-033
40-248-001-035
40-248-001-038
40-248-002-035
40-248-002-038
40-248-003-035

40-258-000-000

Equity
40-279-000-000

Upper Uwchlan Township
Developers Escrow Fund

Aurora Greenridge

Aurora Greenridge

DeWees 363 Byers Road

Black Horse Farm

Aecom Technology

11 Senn Drive Parking

Byers Station Parcel 5C Lot 2B
461 Font Road

301 Park Road

Eagleview Lot 1A

Eagle Animal Hospital

Rockhill Real Estate Enterprises
100 Greenridge Road

Villages Dedication

Gunner Parking Exp Constructio
Crossings Dedication

Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2023

n

The Preserve at Marsh Creek Sewer

Enclave at Chester Springs site
PMC Sewer Phase Il

Enclave Station Blvd Improvements

PMC Construction Phase Il
Total Other Current Liabilities
Accrued Expenses

Total Liabilities

Opening Balance Equity
Current Period Net Income {Loss)
Total Equity

Total Fund Balance

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

(95.23)
350.06
2,789.08
4,051.96
845.57
(138.92)
2,099.09
3,079.84
21,099.35
16.60
50,988.50
59,591.37
(1,546.27)
157,473.15
(1,358.10)

$

301,808.86

301,808.86

$

301,808.86




Upper Uwchlan Township
Developers Escrow Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
For the Period Ended October 31, 2023

$

Over {(Under)
Budget

3,139.91
(3,139.91)

Actual as
% of Budget

2022 YTD 2022
GL Account # Account Description Actual Budget
40-341-000-000 Interest Income S 3,139.91 S
40-341-000-010 Interest Income - allocated to Developers (3,139.91)
40-392-000-100 Transfer from General Fund -
Total Revenue -
40-400-000-461 Bank Fees -
Total Expenditures -
Excess of Revenues over Expenditures $ = S




GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING SERVICES

ENGINEER’S REPORT — UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

Date: November 16, 2023

To: Tony Scheivert - Township Manager
Board of Supervisors

From: David Leh, P.E.

The following is an overview of engineering activities for the previous month:

QBD Ventures — Revised plans for this application were reviewed by the Planning
Commission at their October 12" meeting where Final Plan Approval was
recommended. The Applicant will attend the Board’s November 20" meeting requesting
same.

Construction continues at the following developments with no significant issues:
» Byers Station (Parcel 6C) (Vantage Point)

» Eagleview (Lot 1C)
e Preserve at Marsh Creek

Page 1 of 1 Pages



GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING SERVICES

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE — UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

Date: November 16, 2023

To: Board of Supervisors

From: David Leh, P.E.

Bold items have been additions since our last report.

100 Greenridge Road (Toll) — The Board granted approval for the Conditional
Use for a 64-home subdivision at their October 11t, 2022, meeting. Toll Brothers
has now submitted Preliminary Land Development Plans for the project. Consistent
with the conditional use approval, 64 homes are proposed. The Planning
Commission accepted the plans at their April 13- 2023 meeting. The plans have
been reviewed by the Township Consultants and a review letter has been issued.
The Zoning Hearing Board’s decision regarding the disturbance of Prohibitive
Steep Slopes has been appealed.

260 Moore Road — The applicant has submitted a Conditional Use Application for
adaptive reuse of an existing barn on this property to a facility which will contain
office space and a coffee shop. The project was reviewed by the Planning
Commission and consultants. A staff meeting was held with the Applicant on
October 19" to discuss the project in general, as well as the consultants’
comments. The Applicant has issued an extension for the holding of their
Conditional Use Hearing while they further consider their proposal. Based on a
May 10, 2022, e-mail from the applicant’s attorney to Gwen Jonik, the applicant is
considering various options, and it may be some time before they move forward
with an application.

301 Park Road (PJ Reilly) - A preliminary land development plan has been
submitted by PJ Reilly Contractors for a new 8,400 SF office and equipment
storage facility. The plan was reviewed by the consultants and the Planning
Commission at their December 8" meeting. No action was taken. Revised plans
were reviewed by The Planning Commission at their April 13- 2023 meeting, no
action was taken. The applicant will be making an application to the Zoning
Hearing Board for zoning relief prior to returning to the Planning Commission. A
hearing was held on August 30- 2023 regarding the requested zoning relief.
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Reference: Development Update

File No. 9991080
November 16, 2023

595 Fellowship Road (Spackman)- A two (2) lot Minor Subdivision Application
has been submitted for this property. The parcel is bisected by the township line
with West Vincent Township and currently contains an existing home. The
Applicant prosed to maintain the existing home, which is located in Upper Uwchlan
Township, and construct a new home on the newly created lot, which will be
located in West Vincent Township. The Board granted Final Approval at their
September 19t, 2022, meeting.

Byers Station (Parcel 5C — Lot 2A)- [Enclave at Chester Springs] — This is the
55 Unit Townhouse development being constructed by Toll on Lot 2A of Byers
Station. Final paving has been completed. The performance bond was released at
the Board of Supervisor's October 161" meeting. The project will not enter the
maintenance period until the Station Boulevard crosswalk is completed.

Byers Station (Parcel 5C - Lot 2B)- [Commercial] - An Amended PRD
Application has been submitted for the undeveloped commercial portion of the site.
The plan proposes a 10,500 SF daycare facility, an 1,820 SF freestanding eating
and drinking establishment, and 13,200 SF of additional retail space. The Board
granted Amended Final Plan Approval at their September 19, 2022 meeting.
Revised plans have been submitted to the consultants to verify all outstanding
comments have been satisfactorily addressed.

Byers Station (Lot 6C)- Vantage Point — The Applicant has received Final PRD
Approval at the Board of Supervisors April 201", 2020, meeting for a 36,171 SF, 3
story retirement facility. Construction continues.

Eagleview Lot 1A — Hankin has submitted a Preliminary / Final Land Development
Application for a one-story, 60,600 SF Flex Use office / warehouse building to be
located along Sierra Drive. The plan was reviewed by the Planning Commission at
their March 9t meeting. No action was taken with regard to plan approval;
however, the Planning Commission did recommend the granting of several
waivers. The Board granted the requested waivers at their March 20, 2023
meeting. Revised land development plans have been submitted and reviewed by
the consultants. The Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the application
at their June 19, 2023 meeting. Revised plans have been submitted for review
prior to recording.

Eagleview Lot 1C- This project proposes a 113,000 SF Flex Office building. The
Board granted Final Land Development Approval at their November 191", 2018,
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meeting. Site and building construction had been paused due to loss of tenant but
has now once again commenced.

Preserve at Marsh Creek (Fetters Property) - The Board granted Final Land
Development Approval at their October 16", 2017, meeting. Site construction
continues in all 3 phases. (i.e.- The entire development) We have received grading
permit applications for 259 of the 375 building units to date.

QBD Ventures — This project proposes a two-story 4,400 SF office building on an
existing residential parcel along Byers Road just east of Graphite Mine Road. The
Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the plan for their August 16", 2010.
The Applicant has now submitted an updated plan for re-approval. The plans were
reviewed by the Planning Commission at their March 11, 2021, meeting;
however, no action was taken. The Applicant has now obtained their Highway
Occupancy Permit from Pa-DOT and submitted revised land development plans to
the Township for review. The revised plans were reviewed by the Planning
Commission at their September 14" meeting where Preliminary Approval was
recommended. Further revised plans were reviewed by the Planning Commission
at their October 12" meeting where Final Plan Approval was recommended. The
Applicant will attend the Board’s November 20" meeting requesting same.

Struble Trail Extension — Chester County has submitted an application to
reopen the Conditional Use Hearing as well as land development plans to allow for
the continuance of the trail from where it currently terminates to a point on the west
side of Dorlan Mill Road. The Planning Commission reviewed the application at
their June 13, 2019, and July 11t 2019, meetings and recommended Conditional
Use Approval as well as Preliminary Land Development approval. The County has
submitted revised land development plans which have been reviewed by the
consultants. The Planning Commission reviewed the application at their June 8t
meeting and recommended conditional use as well as Preliminary / Final Land
Development Approval. The Board granted conditional Use and land development
approval at their July 17" Meeting. The County has now made application to Pa-
DOT for a Highway Occupancy Permit for the trail crossing of Dorlans Mill Road.



UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

MEMORANDUM
ADMINISTRATION
TO: The Board of Supervisors
FROM: Kathi McGrath YN‘
Administrative Assistant
RE: Building/Codes Department Activity Report

DATE: November 8, 2023

Attached, please find the Building Department Activity Report for the month of
October, 2023.

Attachments:
Activity Report

/km



UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

Permit Analysis
2020-2023
2020 2021 2022 2023

# of YTD # of YTD # of YTD # of YTD

Permits Fees Permits| YTD Fees |Permits Fees Permits| YTD Fees Permits Fees Permits YTD Fees |Permits Fees Permits| YTD Fees
Jan 51| $98,596.00 51| $98,596.00 94| $ 87,742.42 04| § 87,742.42 83| $ 88,198.96 83| 3 88,198.96 39| $16,560.04 39| $16,560.04
Feb 44| $43,487.50 95| $142,083.50 67| $ 38,565.98 161| $126,308.40 39| $ 25,249.00 122| $113,447.96 58| $115,689.00 97| $132,249.04
Mar 53| $ 54,586.50 148| $196,670.00 86| $ 44,724.50 247| $171,032.90 77| $ 52,822.55 199| $166,270.51 72| $ 32,216.00 169| $ 164,465.04
Apr 28| $ 4,846.10 176| $201,516.10 88| $ 79,069.01 335| $250,101.91 84| § 63,858.84 283| $230,129.35 51| $ 37,396.20 220| $201,864.24
May 49| § 59,079.84 225| $260,595.94 75| $ 44,389.44 410| $294,491.35 65| $ 44,000.00 348| $274,129.35 82| § 38,301.00 302| $240,165.24
Jun 86| $ 55,369.16 311| $315,965.10 89§ 77,793.00 499| $372,284.35 96| $ 28,606.00 444| $302,735.35 66| $ 26,909.50 368| $267,074.74
Jul 69| $ 39,866.44 380| $355,831.54 99| $131,055.84 598| $503,340.19 68| § 37,917.72 512| $340,653.07 77| $127,398.14 445| $394,472.88
Aug 76| $ 78,302.64 456| $434,134.18 78| $§ 32,545.18 676| $ 535,885.38 68| $112,113.82 580| $452,766.89 65| $ 68,299.92 510| $462,772.80
Sept 130| $ 87,003.98 586| $521,138.16 78| $ 36,528.88 754| $572,414.26 73| § 46,052.92 653| $498,819.91 52| $ 20,696.00 562| $483,468.80
Oct 73| $222,281.54 663| $743,419.70 72| $ 40,825.00 826| $613,239.26 54| $ 42,196.00 707| $541,015.91 59| $ 35,511.00 621| $518,979.80
Nov 71| $ 21,378.92 734| $764,798.62 58| § 41,691.42 884| $654,930.68 45| § 21,304.00 752| $562,319.91
Dec 59| $ 27,730.94 793| $792,529.56 62| $ 68,824.63 946| $723,755.31 47| $22,295.00 799| $584,614.91

hitps://upperuwchlanpa.sharepoint.com/Township Documents/Kathi/Bldg Dept Monthly Reports/2023permitsummary.xlsx




OCTOBER 2023 REPORT
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

The following projects were underway since we last met:

Ongoing:

e Aside from regular routine maintenance, the following work orders were
submitted last month.

Tracking of work orders through Traisr: 139

0 Municipal Authority & PA 1-calls
= 83 Work orders completed

o Parks
= 3 Work orders completed

0 Public Works
= 10 Work orders completed

o0 Solid Waste
= 24 Work orders completed

0 Vehicles and Equipment (All Depts.)
= 19 Work orders completed

¢ Road Milling and Paving was completed by Glasgow on October 4, 2023.

e Arrows, legends and stop bars were completed by A-1 Traffic Control the
first week of October.

e Assisted with the E-Waste and Shredding event held at the Public Works
Building.

e Assisted with the Downingtown Rugby 5K Run.

e Replaced pipe crossing on Christine Drive.




o
)

Workforce

Poured concrete pad under the bleachers at Fellowship Field.

Assisted with set-up and worked the Public Works Halloween display during
Trunk or Treat.

Minor maintenance issues were handled at the Township Building.

Tree trimming for sight distance at intersections and along roadways where
trees are hanging into the road.

Sign replacements at various locations.

Cleared inlets on multiple roadways throughout the Township.
Toter swaps and deliveries were done as requested.

Preventive maintenance, repairs, and Pa State Inspections.
Serviced Police vehicles.

PA 1-Calls were responded to as they came in.

Second Snow Removal Bid opening was held on October 11, 2023. There were
no bidders.

Two summer employees remain on a part-time basis and will be leaving mid
November.

Snow plow drivers from last year have been contacted and paperwork is
being updated in preparation to plow for Upper Uwchlan Township this
winter.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Esterlis
Public Works Director
Upper Uwchlan Township




UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

MOTION

The Board of Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan Township at their November 20, 2023 meeting
hereby grants Preliminary / Final Land Development Approval to the plan known as QBD
Ventures as prepared by D.L. Howell & Associates, Inc., dated December 21, 2020, last
revised September 28, 2023 (the “Plans”) subject to the following conditions:

1. Prior to the Plans being released for recording, the Plans shall be revised to comply
with Gilmore & Associates, Inc. review letter dated September 11, 2023,

2. All Byers Road roadway improvements shall be completed in accordance with the
approved PA-DOT Highway Occupancy Permits.

3. A waiver from SALDO Section 162-8.B. is hereby granted to allow this application to
be submitted as a Preliminary/Final Application.

4. A waiver from SALDO Section 162-32.F. is hereby granted to permit a 35’ curb radius
on the southwest corner of the intersection of the proposed driveway and Byers
Road.

5. A waiver from SALDO Section 162-55.D.(1) is hereby granted to permit the
construction of an inlet, stormwater pipe, paving and part of a retaining wall in alluvial
soils to the extent depicted on the Plans.

6. Awaiver from SALDO Section 162-57.6(b) is hereby granted to allow a modified
Landscape Plan with regard to building facade plantings, parking and loading
landscaping, road frontage and tract boundary plantings. The Landscape Plan
which is included as sheet 12 of the Plans is approved.

7. A waiver from Stormwater Management Ordinance Sections 152-305.A and 152-
306.A is hereby granted to allow Applicant to not provide the required stormwater
runoff volume reduction due to high groundwater levels on the property.

8. A waiver from Stormwater Management Ordinance Section 152-311.D is hereby
granted to allow the proposed foundation drain to be set less than 18" below the
foundation.




9. Applicant shall pay a Traffic Impact Fee in the amount of $11,670. This fee shall be
paid prior to a Use and Occupancy Permit being issued.

10.  Prior to the issuance of a building permit for the new building, Applicant shall
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board of Supervisors that the proposed
building meets the design standards in Zoning Ordinance Section 200-36.B. The
Board may request the Historical Commission’s recommendation on the proposed
architecture and its compliance with the design standards.

TS/dnl/gaj



UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission Meeting
October 12, 2023
7:00 p.m. Meeting
Minutes
Approved

LOCATION: Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425

Attendees:

Sally Winterton, Chair; Joe Stoyack, Vice-Chair; Chad Adams, Jim Dewees, Stephen Fean,
Ravi Mayreddy, Jeff Smith

MaryLou Lowrie, P.E., Gilmore & Associates

Gwen Jonik, Planning Commission Secretary

Absent: David Colajezzi, Vikas Harjani

Sally Winterton called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. There were 3 citizens in attendance.

164 Byers Road / QBD Ventures Preliminary-Final Land Development Plan

Dave Gibbons, P.E., Howell Engineering, attended on behalf of the property owner, Peter Rodgers
of QBD Ventures, who lives out of state and couldn’t be present. Mr. Gibbons called attention to a
September 29, 2023 letter from Mr. Rodgers which provided background on the project and
responded to the Commission’s concerns expressed last month. Mr. Rodgers requested a
recommendation for Final Plan Approval.

Mr. Gibbons described the proposed Plan - a 2,200 SF office building, 2-story, with 22 parking
spaces provided behind the building, a 2-way driveway to serve the 2 neighbors to the rear of the
property, and stormwater management facilities. Public water and sewer are now available. This is
the same exact plan and waiver requests that were submitted in 2021. The Plan had been
approved in 2010 but the approval has expired. They’ve had to work with PennDOT regarding the
location of the driveway, trying to align with Vantage Point’s entrance across Byers Road.

The Landscape Planner provided a September 28, 2023 letter explaining the waiver request for a
reduced number of trees, proposing 13 trees instead of 47. The larger number of trees would
choke each other out and would interfere with stormwater management. They propose planting an
increased number of shrubs, 145 instead of 81, and 169 evergreen groundcover shrubs.

Peter Rodgers’ letter addressed the architectural elevation concern, stating the architecture will be
addressed at the time of building permit submission, when a tenant or office use will be known.
There is currently no tenant or buyer.

Discussion included:

1. The property is within the C-1 Village Commercial District;

2. Include a condition that at building permit application submission, the elevation has to be
reviewed by the Planning Commission and Historical Commission;

3. Comply with Code Section 200.36.(B)(1);

4. Was an historic impact study done — is the property within 250’ of an historic resource?

5. Mr. Rodgers’ comment that it was inappropriate to advise him to look at the Village Design
Guidelines was not appreciated;

6. The consultants would’'ve commented if an historic impact study was needed;

7. The architecture typically gets finalized when a buyer is ready to build,;

October 12, 2023 Planning Commission Meeting Page 1 of 3



8. The motion recommending Final Approval should include granting all the waivers and a
recommendation that at finalization of the building architecture, the Owner/Builder’s plan be
reviewed with the Historical Commission and Planning Commission;

Jeff Smith moved to recommend Approval with the condition that all comments in Gilmore
September 11, 2023 letter are addressed, granting all of the waivers, and when the building permit
application is submitted, the building department should provide the rendering to the Historical
Commission for their review and comment. Mr. Smith amended his motion to the following:

Jeff Smith moved to recommend Final Approval based on Gilmore’s September 11, 2023 letter,
with all waivers granted, and conditioned on the Historical Commission being part of the
architectural design discussion during time of building permit approval. Dave Gibbons added that
the Builder will work with the Historical Commission to achieve a compatible design with the
adjacent Village. Jim Dewees seconded. Resident Gerry Stein commented that the Commission
assumes an historic impact study was done and asked the Commission to find out before voting.
The vote was taken and the motion carried with six (6) in favor and one (1) opposed (Winterton).

Meeting Updates

Environmental Advisory Council (EAC). Jeff Smith reported an e-waste and shredding event is this
Saturday, October 14; Jeff will have scheduling conflicts on Tuesdays for a while so perhaps
someone else should be appointed as liaison to the EAC.

Historical Commission (HC). David Colajezzi was absent. Resident Gerry Stein noted the HC is
working on the comprehensive plan update, drafted a Historic Resource Preservation Plan
(HRPP), is working on the Village Concept Plan and Village Design Guidelines. Joe Stoyack asked
how the hike around the Milford Mills ruins came about. Gerry advised he reached out to Marsh
Creek State Park about the ruins and one of the rangers with an interest in Milford Mills periodically
conducts walks of the ruins.

Active Transportation Plan (ATP). Stephen Fean reported that he hasn't been able to attend the
meetings. Sally Winterton advised a public meeting was held recently to present the draft Plan for
walking and biking in the township. It will improve connections and crossings that are prioritized by
the committee. Most likely there won't be any more meetings for the ATP.

Sally Winterton would like to add to the list:

D. Village Concept Plan / Village Design Guidelines (VCP/VDG). These groups have been
meeting throughout the year and are close to completion. Joe Stoyack noted that in the current
Village Concept Plan, there was a recommendation for a service road along the turnpike from
Route 100 to Park Road, but it's thought that would congest traffic more and the group will need to
take it out as it doesn’'t make sense; there are many recommendations that are good and need to
be finalized.

E. Comprehensive Plan Update (CompPlan). A meeting is scheduled for October 24 to discuss
the HRPP, which will be its own Chapter; Joe Stoyack noted a traffic study and an updated Open
Space and Environmental Resource Plan will be included.

Approval of Minutes

Jim Dewees moved, seconded by Jeff Smith, to approve as presented the minutes of the
September 14, 2023 Planning Commission Meeting. The motion carried with six (6) in favor and
one (1) abstention (Fean).
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Sally Winterton announced the next scheduled meeting is November 9, 2023 and we’ll resume
holding the 6:00 Workshop for ordinance review.

Open Session
Sally Winterton noted she attended the Joint Boards & Commissions Workshop this past Tuesday.

Chairs from each group provide updates. Byron Nickerson, Chair of the Emergency Management
Planning Commission asked Sally to pass along his appreciation to the Planning Commission for
the work on the CompPlan., and for emergency services, there was a lot of education happening
during the recent fugitive hunt.

Sally Winterton had advised Tony Scheivert that the PC would be resuming ordinance review and
will discuss affordable housing. Tony is going to talk with Kristin Camp, Township Solicitor
regarding ordinances on the subject. Brief discussion included: affordable housing is a topic of
conversation across the County. There’s public transportation available in Eagleview and
apartments in Uwchlan/Eagleview. The market drives the ‘affordability’, unless it's government
subsidized; affordability isn’'t a zoning issue — existing housing can be turned into affordability if its
subsidized; there’s a huge economic impact on the township and schools to provide services.

The Planning Commission would like to invite Neal Fisher of Hankin Group to the November 9
Workshop to discuss affordable housing. Gwen Jonik will contact Mr. Fisher.

Joe Stoyack commented that the Lionville Station Road property sale didn't go through. The
developer who presented a sketch plan for a large warehouse backed out.

Gerry Stein asked for confirmation of whether an historic resource impact statement had been
submitted for 164 Byers Road. Gwen Jonik will research the matter.

Adjournment
Jim Dewees moved, seconded by Jeff Smith, to adjourn the meeting at 8:19 p.m. All were in favor.

Respectfully submitted,

Gwen A. Jonik
Planning Commission Secretary
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VENTURES

September 29, 2023

Upper Uwchlan Township Planning Commission
¢/o Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary

140 Pottstown Pike

Chester Springs, PA 19425

Re: QBD Ventures Application for Preliminary/Final Land Development Approval at 164 Byers Road
Dear Commission Members:

QBD Ventures has owned the subject roughly 0.7 acre property since September, 2008. Shortly after
acquiring the property, QBD submitted an application for Preliminary/Final Land Development
Approval to demolish all of the existing structures on the site and construct a new two story, 2,200
SF building with a full basement thereon utilizing onsite water and sewer systems. On November 5,
2009 the Upper Uwchlan Township Planning Commission recommended approval of such a plan. On
August 16, 2010 the Upper Uwchlan Township Board of Supervisors approved our plan, and on April
13, 2011 the Approved Plan was recorded in the Chester County Recorder of Deeds Office.

QBD has been unsuccessful in finding a user for the property since the original plan was approved.
We had identified a candidate user who wanted to construct a child day care center on the site, but
the lot was too small to enable the proposed facility to comply with all of the Commonwealth’s rules
and regulations governing such an operation to be complied with.

The passage of time, and the current availability of both public water and public sewer to service the
site has required that QBD submit a new application for development on the subject property.
Revised plans and an application for Preliminary/Final Land Development Approval to construct
essentially exactly what was previously been approved, i.e. a new two story, 2,200 SF building with a
full basement (however this time utilizing both the newly available public water and public sewer
systems) were prepared and initially submitted to the Township on, or about, January 18, 2021.
These plans were initially essentially duplicates of the originally approved application. The current
version of these plans has now been updated following reviews and comments made by the
Township’s various consultants, staff, and Planning Commission to bring them into compliance with
all modifications that have been made to the Township’s governing ordinances since 2010, and were
on the Planning Commission’s 9/14/23 meeting agenda for review, and hopefully final approval. 1,
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unfortunately no longer reside on Horseshoe Trail in West Vincent Township (having retired and
moved to South Carolina in 2015), and hence could not attend that meeting (Alexander Mundy, from
D.L. Howell & Associates, Inc., our consulting engineer, attended the Planning Commission’s meeting

as QBD’s representative).
Following are Mr. Mundy’s notes made during the subject Planning Commission Meeting:
9-14-23 Planning Commission Meeting (Alex Mundy’s notes)

e The Planning Commission recommended approving all requested waivers except the ones for
combined preliminary/final approval and the reduction of tree plantings.

e The Planning Commission made a motion to recommend approval of this submission as a
preliminary plan only.

e The Planning Commission did not recommend final approval due to the architectural that was
provided with the initial submission because they felt that it was not up to the “village” standard.

e The Planning Commission did not recommend approving the requested landscape waiver and
wanted to see more trees on the property. Also, the chairperson did not like the placement of
the pin oak that was shown adjacent to the driveway out, and would like it moved.

e The Planning Commission wanted us to review the current village guidelines that is in the current
ordinance. It was also brought up that a new comprehensive plan is being drafted and set to be
put into effect in 2024. They know that we don’t have to follow this but they would like us to
review the draft plan and possibly follow some of those standards.

Following are my comments and thoughts regarding the Planning Commission’s comments and
actions:

1) Regarding the suggested reduction in trees from what is required: This issue was discussed
during the original land development plan’s approval process, and it was decided then, that due to
the lot’s small size, and the retaining wall’s location (should not locate new trees close to this wall as
their root systems would pose future problems with the wall’s stability) additional trees could not be
placed on the site. Extensive shrubbery was both then, and now, proposed to give the site a lush
appeal. Enclosed with this letter is a letter prepared by our Landscape Architect providing his
justification for the requested reduction in the number of trees that should be placed on the site.

2) As far as relocating the pin oak tree shown at the driveway exit goes, we have directed our
Landscape Architect to make the requested change, with said change shown on the attached revised
Landscape Plan.

3) Regarding the comment that Final Approval was not granted because the architectural rendering
of the proposed building “was not up to the required village standard”: During the original land
development approval process, the then Planning Commission asked to see some possible
renderings showing what the final building on the site could look like, so QBD had several renderings
made to show “possibilities”. However, all recognized at that time that these were merely “pie-in-
the-sky” possibilities, and that in the real world, this is an issue that is to be resolved at the time
application is made for a building permit (and will be “negotiated” by, and between, the Township
and the Building Permit Applicant at that time (whoever that might be)). This is not an issue to be
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considered, or resolved, at the Land Development Plan Approval Process. Hence, QBD would still
like the current plan submission review, and approval process, to be considered to be for a
combined Preliminary/Final plan approval.

4) Lastly, and for the same reasons noted in item 3 above, the Planning Commission’s request for
QBD to review any proposed changes to the current village guidelines that may be included in the
new comprehensive plan currently being developed for the township, is really inappropriate, and has
nothing to do with the granting of Township Approval of our Proposed Land Development Plans.

Based upon the above, | would appreciate it if the Planning Commission would reconsider our
request for their granting of Preliminary/Final Approval of the Land Development Plans submitted to
them at their 9/14/23 meeting as currently revised, i.e. recommend approval of the attached revised
Landscape Plan as herewith submitted.

Thanking you for your consideration of the above requests.

QBD Ventures

)
Sy
_,-‘f.? L .."-\ {{.“J_/Z‘(_' ey

~
Peter J. Rédgers, General Partner
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LANDSCAPE

September 28, 2023

Upper Uwchlan Township
Attn: Planning Commission
140 Pottstown Pike
Chester Springs, PA 19425

RE: QBD VENTURES - 164 BYERS ROAD ~ LANDSCAPE WAIVERS
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PA .
PRELIMINARY LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN, DATED 09-28-2023

Dear Planning Commission Members,
We are writing to elaborate on our Landscape Plan Waiver requests for the subject project.
We offer the following information with regards to the Waivers requested on Landscape Plans:

In order to provide a Landscape Plan in full compliance with Upper Uwchlan Township Ordinances, we
would need to provide an additional 34 trees (18 large canopy shade trees and 16 evergreen trees) on the
site. In our professional opinion, there is simply not enough available space to plant the additional 34 trees
given the extents of the required parking lot paving, building, stormwater management piping and other
underground utilities required to support the development of this parcel. There is also an existing access
easement along the western boundary which restricts the planting of trees, We have provided additional
shrubs and groundcover plantings where space permitted to compensate for the 34 trees.

Landscape Waiver Summary :

Shrubs required: 81
Shrubs proposed: 145 & 169 evergreen groundcover shrubs

Deciduous trees required: 28

Deciduous trees proposed: 10

Waiver requested for 18 deciduous trees,
Evergreen trees required: 19

Evergreen trees proposed: 3

Waiver requested for 16 evergreen trees.

Please contact our office with any questions.

Sincerely,

Patrick J. Stuart, RLA, MCRP, LLA




ENGINEERING

Local Knowhow. Engineered.

October 4, 2023

Mr. Tony Scheivert, Township Manager
Upper Uwchlan Township

140 Pottstown Pike

Chester Springs, PA 19425

RE: QBD Ventures
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
Upper Uwchlan

Dear Mr. Scheivert:

This letter is being sent pursuant to Gilmore’s review of the above referenced Plans by Howell Engineering dated
12/20/20, last revised 8/4/23 and their subsequent review letter dated 9/11/23.

Listed below are our responses to the concerns identified in the review of the plans. Also, enclosed for your review
are copies of the update plan. Where applicable, Howell Engineering has addressed each of these comments
indicating what action has been taken to resolve the issue.

[II. Subdivision and Land Development
1. Acknowledged. No revision is necessary.
2. Acknowledged. No revision is necessary.
3. Acknowledged. No revision is necessary.
4.  Acknowledged. No revision is necessary.

IV. Stormwater Management Ordinance Review
1. Acknowledged. No revision is necessary.
2. Acknowledged. No revision is necessary.
3. Acknowledged. The applicant will provide the agreement under separate cover.

VI. Township Traffic Consultant Comments
(McMahon Associates, Inc.)
1. Acknowledged. The application will provide a fee-in-lieu of to the Township.

VIIL. Township Municipal Authority Consultant Comments
{ARRO Consulting, Inc.}
1. The plans have been updated to show the as-constructed conditions that were provided. Additionally, the
' provided lateral has been added to the plans in the location provided. A note has been added to the plan
that the contractor shall field verify the location of the lateral.
2. Acknowledged. The applicant will purchase the required capacity.
3. Acknowledged. The applicant will provide financial security to the Township.

We appreciate your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
Howell Engineering

s

Dave Gibbons, PE
Senior Engineer

KNOWHOWELL.COM 1250 Wrights Lane, West Chester, PA 19380 | puone 610 918 9002 | #ax 610 918 9003



GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING SERVICES

September 11, 2023 E-MAIL ONLY

File No. 09-07021T

Mr. Tony Scheivert

Upper Uwchlan Township Manager
140 Pottstown Pike

Chester Springs, PA 19425

Reference: QBD Ventures
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA

Dear Tony:
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (G&A) is in receipt of the following documents:
e Response Letter from DL Howell dated August 4, 2023.

o Plan set consisting of thirteen (13) sheets titled “QBD Ventures” prepared by D.L.
Howell & Associates, Inc. (Howell), dated December 21, 2020, last revised
August 4, 2023.

G&A, as well as the other Township Consultants have completed our third review of the
above referenced Preliminary/Final Land Development Application for compliance with
the applicable sections of the Township’s Zoning Ordinance, Stormwater Management
Ordinance, and Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, and wish to submit the
following comments for your consideration. The project did receive Final Land
Development Approval in August 2010; however, that approval has expired.

Please note that comments with a (RW) denotes a requested waiver and may require
relief from the Township Ordinances. Comments in italics are from our previous review
letter, and comments in bold text require resolution by the applicant. Previous
comments which have been satisfactorily addressed are not repeated herein.

BUILDING ON A FOUNDATION OF EXCELLENCE
184 W. Main Street | Suite 300 | Trappe, PA 19426
Phone: 610-489-4949 | Fax: 610-489-8447

www.gilmore-assoc.com



Mr. Tony Scheivert Page - 2 -
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager
Reference: QBD Ventures
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA
File No. 09-07021T
September 11, 2023

. OVERVIEW

The parcel is approximately 0.7 acres in size and is zoned C-1 (Village Commercial
District) and is located approximately 300 feet east of the intersection of Graphite Mine
Road and Byers Road. The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing buildings
and construct a 2-story, 4,400 SF office building with and associated parking facilities.
The parcel will provide a two-way access via Byers Road. An underground detention
basin will be utilized to control the increased runoff from the subject site.

1. ZONING
We have no zoning comments at this time.

Ii. SUBDIVISION & LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE REVIEW

1. (RW) Section 162-8.B. — The Applicant has submitted this application as a
Preliminary/Final Application. A waiver is required from this section to permit
this type of approval.

The Applicant has requested a waiver to allow this application to be
considered a Preliminary/Final Application. We have no objection to this
request.

2. (RW) Section 162-32.F - A waiver is being requested, and was previously granted, to
permit a 35" curb radius on the southwest corner of the intersection of the
proposed driveway and Byers Road contingent upon Pa-DOT’s concurrence.
However, as the land development approval has expired, it is being requested
again.

3. (RW) Section 162-55.D.(1) & (2) - A portion of the southeastern corner of the site
contains Glenville Silt Loam, which is classified as a hydric soil and is part of a
riparian buffer area. The plans shall indicate this area as a riparian buffer; it is
noted that an inlet, a storm pipe, paving, and a portion of the retaining wall are
proposed within the riparian buffer. A waiver is being requested, and was
previously granted, to permit the construction of a structure in the riparian
buffer. However, as the land development approval has expired, it is being
requested again.
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4. (RW) Section 162-57.6(b) — A partial waiver is being requested to allow a modified
Landscape Plan with regard to building fagade plantings, parking and loading
landscaping, road frontage and fract  boundary  plantings.

We defer to the Planning Commission as to whether the proposed landscaping
is sufficient to serve as an adequate buffer.

V. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE REVIEW

1. (RW) Section 152-305.A and 152-306.A - A waiver is being requested to not provide
the required stormwater runoff volume reduction due to high groundwater levels
on the property. The infiltration testing report concluded that an infiltration rate
of 0.085 inches per hour should be used for design.

Due to the poor infiltration rates found on the site, we support the granting of
this waiver.

2. (RW) Section 152-311.D - A waiver is being requested fo provide an underdrain that
is less than the minimum 18” below the foundation. The underdrain system
should be in compliance with this section of the ordinance. The Applicant
should verify that the underdrain system will be able fo adequately drain and
elevations should be provided on the plan which verify the underdrain is a
minimum of 18” below the foundation as required under this section.

As proposed, the underdrain will be located approximately 16" below the
foundation. We feel the difference between the required separation and that
which is provided is de minimis. This coupled with the fact providing the
required 18” will not allow for positive drainage away from the building, we
support the waiver.

3. Section 152-402.F. — The Applicant shall provide an O&M plan, and agreement.

V. GENERAL COMMENTS

No comments at this time.
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VL.

VII.

VIIL

TOWNSHIP TRAFFIC CONSULTANT COMMENTS

(McMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC.)

Based on our review, all of our previous technical comments have been
addressed, and we have no further comments. The following is offered for
informational purposes only.

Chapter 79-8.C — The proposed redevelopment is located in the Township’s Act
209 Transportation Service Area, and as such, this site is subject to the
Township’s Transportation Impact Fee of $2,334 per weekday afternoon peak
hour trip. Based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers publication Trip
Generation, 10th Edition, the proposed 4,400 square feet of office space
generates five weekday afternoon peak hour trips. Therefore, the number of
trips subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact fee is five, and the
resultant fee is $11,670.

TOWNSHIP PLANNING CONSULTANT COMMENTS
(BRANDYWINE CONSERVANCY )

All outstanding comments have been addressed.

TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY CONSULTANT COMMENTS
(ARRO CONSULTING, INC.) :

The current plan currently shows the sanitary sewer mains within Byers Road
in the proposed locations, the as-constructed conditions should be reflected on
the plans. Additionally, a sanitary sewer lateral has been provided for this
property. The proposed private sanitary sewer drain location should be revised
accordingly. The as-constructed plan information will be provided to the
applicant’s engineer.
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2. We estimate the anticipated sewer usage to be 225 gallons per day (GPD) or
one (1) equivalent dwelling unit (EDU). The required capacity will need to be
purchased by the applicant. We recommend the Township reserve the right to
review water usage in the future and require the purchase of additional sanitary
sewer capacity if warranted. :

3. The necessary financial security shall be posted with the Township, which shall
be in a form and amount acceptable to the Township.

This concludes the third review of the above-referenced plan. We would recommend
the plans be revised to address the above referenced comments as any comments
raised by the Township Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

David N. Lef

David N. Leh, P.E.
Vice President
Gilmore & Associates, Inc.

cC: Upper Uwchlan Township Planning Commission Members
Upper Uwchlan Township Board of Supervisors
Kristin Camp, Esq. — BBM&M LLP (via email only)
Rob Daniels, ASLA, Brandywine Conservancy (Via e-mail only)
Christopher J. Williams, P.E., McMahon Assoc., Inc. (Via e-mail only)
David Schlott, P.E, ARRO Consulting, Inc. (Via e-mail only)
Peter Rogers, Applicant (Via e-mail only)
David Gibbons, P.E., D.L. Howell & Associates (Via e-mail only)



requirements for the pitch of roofs and roof materials and colors, requirements
for exterior wall materials and requirements for concealing/screening facilities
and eguipment for heating/air conditioning, trash collection and compaction and
other structural elements not in keeping with historical architectural themes.
We also recommend that the “applicant” submit a written statement along with
the design plans demonstrating that the plans are consistent with and promote
the purposes and specific standards for the C-1 Village District under Section
200-36.

e HC Comments on Rendering. We reviewed two renderings of the proposed building and have
the following preliminary comments:

o Of the two renderings, the rendering of the building with siding and shutters on the
windows (attached) is more in keeping with the Section 200-36(B)(1) general design
standard that new construction be designed with either a traditional village
architectural character or a contemporary expression of traditional styles and forms,
respecting the scale, propartion, roof pitch, character and materials of historic
examples in Byers, Eagles and the surrounding area, with the following adjustments:

Use siding on the center part of the building too instead of field stone

Stone foundation, instead of whatever that material is

Reduce the size of the building or make it appear mare like a large barn, church
or other historically large building

Place a door on the side of the building facing Byers Road, from

the rendering, we were not sure that there would be a door

o We reserve judgement on whether the specific architectural design standards of
Section 200-36(B)(1)(a), (b), (c) and (d), Section (B)(2) and (B)(3) are met, as well as the
other requirements in Section 200-36, pending more information on the actual
materials being used, roof pitch, etc. and input from Township consultants.

Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss.

Thanks and stay safe!

Vivian



From: Gwen Jonik

To: Gwen Jonik
Subject: FW: HC Comments -- 164 Byers Road Proposed Construction
Date: Tuesday, April 27, 2021 10:00:05 AM

From: McCardell, Vivian S. <vivian.mccardell@morganlewis.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 3:48 PM

To: Gwen Jonik <Glonik@upperuwchlan-pa.gov>

Cc: J Staub <jordan.e.staub@gmail.com>; Nancy Copp <ngcopp@hotmail.com>; Devdeep Maity
<devdeep.maity@gmail.com>; John Brehany <brehanyj@gmail.com>; Aaron Stoyack
<aaronstoyack993@gmail.com>

Subject: HC Comments - 164 Byers Road Proposed Construction

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Gwen,

The HC has looked through the packet on 164 Byers Road that was provided to the Planning
Commission and our questions and comments are listed below, along with a summary of our
comments on the renderings of the proposed building from our 3/22/2021 meeting.

e Gilmore & Associates, Inc. Report. The report, dated March 8, 2021, from the Township’s
consultant, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (“Gilmore”) on the proposed plan summarizes
Gitmore’s and other Township consultants’ reviews. Article Ii of the report covers zoning
matters under Chapter 200, Article VIIl. C-1 Village District of the Township’s Ordinance, but
does not address Section 200-36 — Design Standards. Article VII of the report is a summary of
the Township Planning Consultants Comments from Brandywine Conservancy and restates
the purposes of the C-1 Village District and suggests that the building design plans and
elevations be circulated to the HC for review and comment, but doesn’t say anything more
about the proposed structure. We could find nothing in the report showing that the
proposed structure was reviewed under the C-1 Village District Section 200-36 Design
Standards. Note note that Section 200-36(B)(2) provides that the burden is on the “applicant”
to demonstrate that the submitted architectural designs are consistent with and promote the
purposes and standards for the C-1 Village District, but have seen no such demonstration in
the materials we reviewed.

o Questions for the Township.

a |s there a Township consultant who reviews proposed building plans in the C-1
Village District to make sure the buildings comply with the Section 200-36 design
standards? While the HC can and will comment on the design of proposed
buildings under Section 200-36, we recommend that a Township consultant
review and prepare comments on the proposed buildings for the HC's review.
For example, Section 200-36 B.{1){a) has limitations on the length of building
facades with certain exceptions and Subsections B.(1){b}, {c) and (d) have
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March 4, 2021

Dave Leh, Upper Uwchlan Township Engineer
184 W. Main Street, Suite 300
Trappe, PA 19426

RE: Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan Application:
QBD Ventures
Waiver Request Letter

Dear Mr. Leh:

On behalf of the applicant for the above referenced project we are requesting the following waivers from Upper

Uwechlan Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance.

A Waiver is being requested from Section 162-32.F of the Upper Uwchlan Township Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance to allow a curb radius on the southwest corner of the intersection of the proposed
driveway be less than the required 35 feet. We have demonstrated that the radii as proposed will
accommodate the largest expected delivery vehicle to the property (a UPS-type truck) and the township’s
emergency vehicles (fire and ambulance). The small size of the lot makes a 35’ radii virtually impossible to
implement while still retaining a viable sized building and supporting parking, etc. on the lot. The proposed
approximate 2,200 SF building footprint is smaller than most new homes being constructed in the township.
The proposed radius of 15’ on the western side of the entrance is also needed to not encroach on the
adjacent property. Please note this radius is in the same general vicinity of the existing driveway. This curb
radius is subject to the approval by PennDOT as it is located within the legal right of way of a State Highway.

A Waiver is being requested from Section 162-55.D.1 and Section 162-55.D.2 of the Upper Uwchlan
Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance to allow an inlet, storm pipe, paving and a portion
of a retaining wall within an area classified as Riparian Buffer due to it containing hydric soils, in addition to
allowing the removal of an existing maple tree within said area. Vegetation management in the buffer, per
the code, is not permitted, however this small portion of the south eastern corner of the lot that contains
hydric soil per the soil conservation service’s soils map and therefore is considered to be in the riparian
buffer zone per section 162-55.D.(1) to (2) of the SALDO. Most of this small area has already been covered
by s stoned driveway for many years and does not contribute to any ground water recharge, etc. Due to
the small size of the lot, and our desire to accommodate the township’s request to respect the proposed
ultimate ROW for Byers Road (for when Byers Road is to be expanded to a four lane highway as a collector
road per the township zoning ordinance), we have had to place a storm water inlet, some storm water
piping, paving and a part of a retaining wall in the area previously used as the stoned driveway and we
hereby request a waiver from the requirements of these sections of the SALDO.

A Waiver is being requested from Section 152-305.A and Section 152-306 of the Upper Uwchlan Township
Stormwater Management Ordinance to not provide the required stormwater runoff volume reduction due
to high groundwater levels on the property. The soils on-site are not suitable for infiltration and a lined
underground pipe storage system is provided in lieu of a typical infiltration BMP to provide for the necessary
peak flow reductions also required by the ordinance.

1250 Wright's Lane, West Chester, PA 19380
Phone: {610) 918-9002 Fax: {610} 918-2003
www.dihowell.com
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4. A Waiver is being requested from Section 152-311.D of the Upper Uwchlan Township Stormwater
Management Ordinance to provide an underdrain that is less than the minimum 18” below the foundation.
Based on the surrounding flat topography and the requirement to discharge the underdrain to a location
that will provide proper positive flow away from the foundation, it is necessary to set the underdrain less
than 18” below the foundation.

5. During the course of the review when the land development previously was proposed, the Township’s
Consultants had commented that strict compliance with the landscaping requirements contained in the
Township’s Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance is not possible without resulting in an over-
planted site, i.e. No proper visibility into the site, trees being planted too close to other trees, conflicts
between trees and lights, and no consistency with the existing tree plantings in Eagle and existing village
landscape patterns. Our landscape consultant strongly agrees with this assessment, and therefore we
request a Waiver from strict compliance with the SALDO’s landscape requirements such that our landscape
architect will prepare a landscaping plan that all parties can agree is proper in scale for the subject property
even though it will not be in compliance with all of the township’s ordinance’s landscaping requirements.
The ordinance sections where a partial waiver is being requested to not provide full landscaping is Section
162-57.6(b), and Section 162-57 with regard to building fagade plantings, parking and loading landscaping,
road frontage and tract boundary plantings.

Thank you for consideration of these Waiver Requests.

Sincerely,
D.L. HOWELL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

s

David W. Gibbons, PE
Senior Engineer
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January 18, 2021

Mis. Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary
Upper Uwchlan Township

140 Pottstown Pike

Chester Springs, PA 19425

RE: 164 Byers Road
Preliminary/Final Plan Submission

Dear Mrs. Jonik:

On behalf of QBD Ventures, DL Howell and Associates, Inc. is submitting for your review the
enclosed Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans for the above referenced project. This was a
previously approved Land Development that has since expired, and the owner would like to submit
again for reapproval. The plans have been updated to show that public water and sewer is now
being proposed due to the public utility’s availability within Byers Road.

Our resubmission consists of the following:
e Preliminary/Final LD Plans — 12 Copies
o Stormwater Management Report -3 Copies
e Application with fee ~3 Copies
o Escrow Agreement with fee — 1 Copy
o Act 247 Form with fee -~ 1 Copy
o DEP Waiver approval — 3 Copies

We appreciate your time and consideration. Should you have any questions or require any additional
information, please let me know.

Sincerely,
D.L.HOWELL & ASSOCIATES, INC,

L) Al

Dave Gibbons, PE

Senior Engineer QECEi vg @
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The undersigned hereby applies for review of the Plan submitted herewith and Q)-\v
described below:

1. Name of Subdivision / Development; 164 Byers Road

Plan Dated: 12/21/20 County Deed Book/Page No.32-4-56

Name of property OWHGT(S)I OBD Ventures

c/o Peter Rodgers, Partner

Address: 5 Blue Sky Trail, Travelers Rest

State/Zip: s, 29690 Phone No.: 864-836-6400 (H) 215-285-8555

(c)

Email: pete #wat}cinsrodgers.com

4. Name of Applicant (If other than owner):

Same as Owner

Address:

State/Zip: Phone No.:

Email:

5. Applicant’s interest (If other than owner).

6. Engineer, Architect, Surveyor, or Landscape Architect responsible for Plan.

DL Howell & Associates, Inc., attn: Dave Gibbons, PE

.Address: 1250 Wrights Lane, West Chester

State/zip;PA, 19380 Phone No.: 610-918-9002

Email: dgibbons@dlhowell.com

Total acreage: 0-702 , Number of Lots: !

Acreage of adjoining land in same ownership: (If any) n/a

Describe Type of Development Planned:

Office/Commercial Building

140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, PA 19425
Phone: (610) 458-9400 - Fax: (610) 468-0307
www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov




10, This Application shall be accompanied by: the Application Fee as listed below,
an aerial image of the property, and the quantity of plans/supporting information
as detailed in the Township Code §162-8.B.(1)(b) and/or §162-8.C.(1)(d).
[One-half of the required plan submissions may be of a reduced size, i.e. 11 x 1 7]

11. List all subdivision and zoning standards or requirements which have not been

met and for which a waiver or change is requested.
Section 152-305.A, 152-306, 162-55.D.1, 162-32.F, & 152-311.D

12. The Applicant or histher agent shall enter into a Subdivision / Land
Development Review Escrow Agreement (attached) and place into escrow with
the Township at the time of application an amount estimated by the Township to
cover all costs of engineering and professional planning reviews (not including
County application fee), legal services and other professional services used by

the Township in connection with the application.

Signature of Property Owner or Applicant:
@ BD Ve UTURES

By: /2 ,/OJ (////ba ,44@77\/@2 ”(1"&_—’7.@9\@ . £ob«5(8>
Date: //// /»/7// 4 . , e

*Development subject to ACT 209 Impact Fee.
*Park & Recreation Fee per residence is levied. Contact Township Offices to determine amount,

SUBDIVISION / LAND DEVEL@PMEMT AQPLECAM@E FEE
1-2 Lots .. v $250 D)
BB LOMS 1ovvere v eneeeneenn e cnnnec e eneensen s $500

Plus $25 for each Lot over 3

Over 5 Lots .. . . $1000
Plus $50 for each Lot over 5

Form revised January 2015

140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, PA 19425
Phone: {610) 458-9400 - Fax: (610) 458-0307
www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov




MEMORANDUM

TO: Upper Uwchlan Township
140 Pottstown Pike
Chester Springs, PA 19425

FROM: Sheila E. Fleming, ASLA
DATE: November 4, 2009
RE: QBD Ventures

Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan

We have reviewed the set of plans entitled QBD Ventures - Byers Road Property as
prepared by DL Howell, dated 09/18/09. The plans were accompanied by a Stormwater
Management Report and a preliminary sketch of the proposed building fagade. The 0.7-
acre property is located on the south side of Byers Road across from the Butler House in
the C-1 Village District. It is positioned between the Village of Eagle and the Byers
Station Historic District. The building’s former use was residential, but the building was
condemned by the Township Codes department in 2007. The applicant proposes to
demolish three existing structures to construct a new 4,400 square foot 2-story office
building and associated parking areas. The proposed use is permitted by right in the C-1
Village District. The following is our review of the application with numbered
recommendations.

Background

The property is located in the headwaters of a first order stream of the Pickering Creek
which is classified by the State Department of Environmental Protection as High Quality
(HQ) stream with trout stocking fishes (TSF) and migratory fishes (MF). The topography
is gently sloped towards the north and east. Much of the site appears to drain into
stormwater collection facilities along Byers Road or towards the small headwater stream
to the east. Three soil types are recorded on the site, including a small area of hydric
soils, Glenville Silt Loam, in the southeast corner. The other two soil types are Glenelg
located within the first 40 feet along Byers Road and Urban Land (altered soils) on the
remainder of the site.

The building structures that exist are listed in the Historic Resource Inventory of Upper
Uwchlan Township. They were added in 2007 as part of the new Chester County Atlas
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of Historic Resources which identifies resources 50 years and older. Although these
structures were not classified, most resources added in 2007 were comprised
overwhelmingly of Class II resources. The existing residence has been condemned and is
currently not suitable for human habitation. The structures on the site have no apparent
historic value. The property is located to the west of the Byers Station Historic District,
separated from the Historic District by two driveways.

1. The Historic Commission should should review the application for possible
negative impact on the Byers Station Historic District.

An existing 20-foot wide access easement within the property follows the western
boundary of the property to provide access for a residence on a separate lot to the south.
This access will be expanded and utilized for the new buildirig. A driveway on the
eastern side of the property will be abandoned. The property is bordered on the east by
another flag lot that has a narrow frontage on Byers Road. Several large trees and
overgrown shrubs grow around the structures. None of the existing trees have significant
value. Many are non-native species such as mulberry or Norway maple, some are in poor
condition, and others are softwood species that are not desirable in close proximity to a
structure.

Planning Context

The Future Land Use Map in the 2002 Comprehensive Plan shows this property within
the Village land use area. In the recently adopted Open Space, Recreation and
Environmental Resources Plan, a riparian buffer restoration zone is shown around the
existing pond and stream located on the adjacent properties to the south and east, and
possibly includes the southeast corner of the site.

The Trail Network Master Plan includes a description of the Byers Village Design
Alternatives for sidewalks and trails. It also includes two sections that illustrate
alternatives for how sidewalks and street trees should be incorporated into the streetscape
along Byers Road. In both alternatives a 5° wide sidewalk is shown. Where there is
sufficient right-of-way, the section includes a 3’ wide planting strip with street tree and a
5> sidewalk.

Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (SALDO)

Section 162-55 Natural and Historic Features Conservation, subsection D requires that no
land disturbance shall be permitted within riparian buffer areas except for timber
harvesting, vegetation management, and customary agricultural practices in accordance
with a soil conservation pan. Riparian buffers are defined as any area comprised of one
or more of the following: any area within 75 feet of the bank of any stream; any wetlands
and any area within 25 feet of any wetland; and any area of hydric soil. The buffer area
has been altered and graded in the past. The buffer condition is primarily gravel with tall
grasses, weeds, and trees that border the top of the stream bank. It is possible that the
riparian buffer extends onto the property.

2. The Site Analysis Plan should indicate any existing streams that are located
within 75 feet of the property line, wetlands within 25 feet, hydric soils, and the
associated riparian buffer areas on the site.
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3. Riparian buffer areas should be replanted with trees to the greatest extent feasible.

4. If disturbance to riparian areas is proposed, the applicant must request a waiver
from SALDO section 162-55.D (1) to (3).

Section 162-57 lists landscape design, installation and maintenance standards. The
applicant has provided a detailed compliance chart on sheet 12. The proposed landscape
appears to be over-planted. For example, street trees are too closely spaced at less than
20 feet, tall evergreen species such as white pine and blue cedar will block views of the
building from Byers Road, and a tree is planted 7 feet from the front doorway.

5. Street trees should be spaced approximately 50 feet apart along the proposed
sidewalk to satisfy ordinance requirements and to be consistent with existing
street tree plantings in Eagle.

6. The building and its landscape should be designed to feature the front of the
building and to welcome visitors into the site. Over time, the evergreens that are
proposed in the front of the building will screen the building from the street view.
To be consistent with village landscape patterns, evergreens should be located at
the sides and rear of the property or replaced with smaller shrubs.

7. Riparian buffers should be restored and planted with trees and shrubs.

Zoning Ordinance (Z0)

The purpose of the C-1 Village District is to “preserve the historical development
patterns of the villages of Eagle and Byers, and establish standards for new development
and coordinated street and landscape improvements and pedestrian amenities, so as to
complement the village setting and provide for safe and convenient access”™.

Section 200-36 Design Standards for the C-1 Village District subsection A(1) states that
historic structures shall be preserved to the greatest degree practicable. Subsection (2)
specifies that demolition of a historic structure requires approval by the Township upon
the recommendation of the Planning Commission and the Historical Commission.

8. The applicant should obtain a recommendation from the Planning Commission
and the Historical Commission to demolish the existing structures prior to final
plan approval.

Subsection B provides guidelines for architectural design in the Village District. These
guidelines describe a traditional or village architectural character or a contemporary
expression of traditional styles and forms. In our opinion the proposed structure is an
appropriate scale for the Village District. The architectural elevation shows some
building elements that are consistent with village architecture. However, the arched
picture window and two-story entrance feature is not compatible with the village
vernacular.
9. Consider two alternatives for the front fagade:
a. replace the arched window with a double window with head, sill, and
jambs identical to the double windows on the first floor, eliminate center

roof peak, make a continuous gutter across the front of the roof (a cupola
could be added above the entrance); or
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b. flatten the building fagade, replace the arched window with a double
window with a head, sill, and jambs identical to the double windows on
the first floor, add a shallow two story portico with columns.

10. The building design alternatives should be circulated to the Planning Commission
and the Historic Commission for their review and comment.

11. The applicant should clarify whether the architectural elevation of the building
facade that was provided will face Byers Road and whether an entrance will face
Byers Road.

Subsection C describes requirements for pedestrian and vehicular access. Pedestrian
access should provide convenient, safe, and direct access between nearby uses in the
district and in nearby areas. Section C(2) specifies that the Board of Supervisors may
require that trails and/or accessory facilities be constructed which are deemed necessary
to implement the community trails system.

12. The plan should include a sidewalk along the entire Byers Road frontage. This
would be consistent with the Trail Network Master Plan which envisions
pedestrian connections between the villages of Eagle and Byers. The Township
should require one of two sidewalk alternatives: a 5° wide sidewalk adjacent to
the cartway with street trees on the outside of the sidewalk; or, a 3’ wide planting
strip and street tree adjacent to the cartway with 5° sidewalk on the outside of the
right-of-way.

13. In order to facilitate pedestrian access, a walkway should be provided from the
sidewalk to the building entrance.

Subsection D describes requirements for Streetscape Design. Streetscape landscaping
and public pedestrian amenities are required where deemed appropriate by the Township
such as trash receptacle, benches, and bike rack.

14. The Township may require the applicant to provide pedestrian amenities such as
trash receptacles, benches, and bicycle racks, if deemed appropriate by the
Township.

Stormwater Management
Due to high groundwater levels across the site, opportunities for infiltration are limited.
However, the applicant should consider utilizing stormwater BMPs for water quality.

15. As stated above, riparian areas should be planted with trees and shrubs. This
would help to maximize evapotranspiration.

16. The applicant should consider rooftop disconnection by directing roof drain
volumes into shallow rain gardens to the west and east of the building. A narrow,
linear rain garden could also be designed along the Byers Road right-of-way with
an attractive and colorful selection of moisture tolerant perennial flowers and
grasses.

17. The applicant should consider capture and reuse of rain water. This could include
a variety of water storage techniques designed to “capture” rain water, hold it for
a period of time, and reuse the water.
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We recommend that the applicant provide a revised preliminary/final plan that
incorporates the recommendations noted above prior to plan approval. If you have any
questions, please contact Sheila Fleming at (610) 388-8317.
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PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES

3 WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND 10 WORKING /
DAYS IN DESIGN STAGE—STOP CALL /

Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc !

@ 1-800-242-1776 h
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER

ON THIS THE

0 11 AD. BEFORE ME,

THE SUBSCRISER, A | NOTARV PUBUC OF THE COHMO‘MEALTM OF PENNSYLVAN'A,
N ERSONALLY

RESIDING

SO, _H.L EXECUTED THE FOREGOING PLAN BY

THAT THE SAID
IS THE OWNER OF THE DESIGNATED LAND,

AND THAT AS SUCH TO DO
STGMPKS THE NAME OF THE SM)
_HIM SELF

OVAL OF THE PLAN HAS BEEN OBTAINED AHD

\T ALL NECESSARY
IS ENDORSED TNEREON NID THAT THE SAID
DESIRES THAT THE FOREGOING PLAN MAY BE DULY RECORDED.

PETER J. RODGERS, QBD VENTURES

(_5/8" REBR SET
on e AT 29.92° ¥
M

3

5

;
=N
?r_i+

{f'

0
AT CORNER
NO SCALE

ACT 287 SERIAL NUMBER _ 20092592101

D. L Homell & Associates, Inc. does not quarontee the
accuracy of the locations for existing subsurface utiity
lines, structures, etc. shomn on the plans, nor does D. L
Homell & Assoc guarantas thet ol Subsurfoce ity
fivs, struchaes, otc, orv. shomn,

Contractor shall verify the location and elevations of ol
subsurface utifty fines, structures, etc. before the stort
of work, by calling the Pennsylvania One Call System
at 1-800-242-1776.

UTILITIES NOTIFIED

BUCKEYE PIPELINE COMPANY

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
PECO ENERGY

VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP '
UPPER UWCHLAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY /

ra+1057
G 1022 B1ERS

RO 4" SWL

Egr f255+50P ROAD

SIGNARROW E &W

RECORD OWNER:

RECORDER OF DEEDS UPI #32—4-56
QBD VENTURES

5 BLUE SKY TRAIL
TRAVELERS REST, SC 29690

S e o m———
SI6IZ M, 00,01, 55N \§?é?-%g

UHIS SHEET TO BE RECORDED

SOILS DELINEATIONS

PREFARED BY ROLAND A DUNLAP, DATED 5/31/84, RECORDED IN THE CHESTER
COUNTY OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS, PLAN §496:

NN
skt

L
L3

-1

GLENVILLE SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES, MODERATELY ERODED

5/8" REBAR FOUND ‘
AT CORNER

WAIVERS REQUESTE
1 FROM SECTION 152-305A & 152-3

A Vi IS_HEREBY REQUESTED 06
OF THE UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHP STOR! MANAGEMENT ORDi (APKZE
TO NOT PROVIDE THE REQUIRED STORMHATER RUNOFF VOLUME REDUCTION
DUE TO HIGH GROUNDWATER LEVELS ON THE PROPI

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY N EXPIRES:

BY THE PLAHHIPK; COVUISSlOH OF UPPER UWCHLAN
TOWNSHP, COUNTY, PENI NSYLVN\A. THS
DAV

CHAIRPERSON
MEMBER
MEMBER

BY THE TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS OF UPPER UNCHLAN
TOWNSHP,  CHESTER  COUNTY, PEKNSYLVAH‘A. THIS
DAY

EHNRPESE)H
MEMBER
MEMBER
REVIEWED BY THE
THIS

CHESTER  COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
DAY OF 2 .

SECRETARY

REVIEWED BY THE  UPPER UWCHLAN ~ TOWNSHIP ENGINEER
THIS DAY OF 20

TOWNSHIP ENGINEER

RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF
CHESTER COUNTY AT WEST CHESTER,

PENNSYLVANIA, IN PLAN BOOK PAGE

ON THE DAY OF

|- [—

(DEPUTY) RECORDER OF DEEDS

OF CONFO CE —

I HEREBT CERHP{ THAT, T0 THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THESE

CONFORMITY WITH ENGINEERING, ZONING, BUILDING,
SAMTAHOH AND OTHER APPLICABLE TON'RSHIP ORDINANCES AND
REGULATIONS.

s

[SECTION 200-34 F. HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS (FT.)

[SECTION 200-34 H. BUALDING SIZE RESTRICTION (SF.)

X
PARKING REQUIREMENTS

SECTION 200-73.H. NONRESIDENTIAL PARKING REQUIREMENTS.

OFFICE/BUSINESS SERVICES: 5 SPACES/| 000 S.F. OF GFA
4,400 SF./1000 X 5 =

REQUIRED
22 SPACES 22 SPACES
1 SPACE 1 SPACE

N\, 2. A WAVER IS HEREBY REQUESTED FROM SECTION |62—-55.DJ OF THE DAVID W. G!BBONS, P.E. LICENSE NO. PE 076444
N UPPER UNCHLAN TOWNSHP SUBDVISION AND LAND _DEVELOPMENT
. OROMANCE TO ALLOY A SRUCIURE To BE PLACED A LaD
NCE R WITHIN THE RIPARIAN BUFFER.
3. A WAVER IS HEREBY REQUESTED FROM SECTION 162-32.F OF THE UPPER IFICATE_OF ACCURACY - SURVEY
o UANCHLAN TOWNSHIP SUBDMISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE TO | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, ALL
y ALLOW A CURB RADIUS TO BE LESS THAN 35 FEET. SURVEY BOUNDARY INFORMATION AND COMPUTATIONS SHOWN AND
( 4. A WAMER IS HEREBY REQUESTED FROM SECTION 152-311.0 OF THE DESCRIBED HEREON IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE ACCURACY
PER UNCHLAN TOWNSHIP STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE TO REQUIRED BY THE UPPER UNCHLAN TOWNSHIP SUBDIVISION AND
b PROVIDE AN UNDERDRAN THAT IS LESS THAN THE MINMUM 18" BELOW LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE.
THE FOUNDATION AND SLOPED AT LESS THAN 0.05 FI/FT.
5. A WAVER IS HEREBY REQUESTED FROM SECTION 162-57 FROM THE
REQUIRED PLANT QUANT'!'nES MATTHEW A. WAYMAN, PLS LICENSE NO. SU75525
I SIGN LEGEND UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
I TITLE PLAN SR e ZONING ORDINANCE
e sti STOP sion (RI-1 24%24) ARTICLE VIl = C—1 VILLAGE DISTRICT
I 2| RESERVED PARKING SIGN FOR SECTION 200-33. USE REGULATIONS
e 20 0 0 20 40 HANDICAPPED (R7-8 12°X187) A USES PERMITTED BY RIGHT:
I [ i 2% T ] VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN (1) BUSINESS OR PROFESSIONAL OFFICE
(R7-8A 6°X127) —34 —
o GRAPHIC SCALE SECIION 200=3¢ = AR BULK_REGULATIONS
I L Tinch = 20 feet
z REQUIRED EXSTNG :4 PROPOSED |
[LOT AREA (S.F) 30,551 30 580}
Itn PAINT LEGEND Kot rme ey o7 070
= [AREA WITHN FLOOD HAZARD DISTRICT (S£) E
I k= 4" W.P. 47 WIDE SOLID WHITE PAINT | [AREAVWITHORIGHT GF VAYS (SF) 632 &7
L = [AREA VTN EASEVENTS (SF) ¢
I % 4" Y.P. 4" WIDE SOUD YELLOW PAINT | [AREAS OF SLOPES IN EXCESS OF 25% (SF.) _(]
. . CULATED MINIVUM LOT AREA (NET LOT AREA) (SF)) 24258 2184
= | REFERENCE PLAN(S) 247 WP ?;ro;j“gi;"“" WHITE: PANT pmvmvxwuwrmmﬂmtmmcq s o5
Lt = >
== I_z_ 1. PLAN ENTITLED, "HIGHWAY OCCUPANCY PERMIT PLANS, INTERSECTION OF BYERS .- PECTION 20034 B AR LOT AREA (5. oo BED BET
IJ ROAD (SR 1022) & EAGLE LOOP ROAD,” PREPARED BY McMAHON ASSOCIATES, :&.&&gﬁ‘fﬁ%&”“ SECTION 200-34.C. VNAUAM LOT WIDTH (FT.) 169 [ 155
L1 INC. DATED 6/20/02, LAST REVISED 5/1/03. ; SECTION 70034 D, YARD REGULATIONS
O SECTION 200-34 D (1) FRONT YARD (FT.) 22} 2
I Z 2. PLAN OF PROPERTY OF EDWARD AND HELEN SEABOLDT, PREPARED BY HOWARD H. )’ SECTION 200:34.0.2) SDE YARDS (FT) GANE CIET
E RANCK, RECORDED IN CHESTER COUNTY OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS, IN o\eL [SECTION 200-34.D.(3) REAR YARD (FT.) 4] 57}
L1 PLAN BOOK 55, PAGE 46, ON 3/13/74. Do S ETION 700342 COvERACE REGIAATION
I b () [SECTION 200-34 E(1) MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE
S o 3. ENTITLED "SUBDIMISION OF LANDS BELONGING TO JAMES N. REED", “—4" W.P. [SECTION 200-34 E {2) MAXMUM LOT COVERAGE

[uPif 32-4-56

D.B. 7525 PAGE 642

GeB2

PROP. PROPERTY LIHE 232 FROPDSED oomouk
X RIGHI-0

PROP RIGHT—( OF WAY

‘mm
Gl

HEW SPOT E.EV

PROP. MONUMENT
[ e 13

W PEE
PROP. IRON PiPE

oo PROP. LIGHT POLE

Uz06 URBAN AND—UDORTHENTS, SCHIST AND GNEISS COMPLEX, 0 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES

LEGEND

PROP.

PROP.

PROP. PARKING SPACES
ro BE ﬁD/DVEW

22 S|
SECTION 200-73.0.(5)(a) NANDCAPPED SPACES REQUIRED: 1-25 TOTAL SPACES

GLENELG CHANNERY SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES, MODERATELY ERODED

Sheet List Table
Sheet Number|Drawing Number| Sheet Title
ELEC. UNE PROP. STORM INLET ——W—— PROP. WATER LNE - g; g‘ g: = msﬂﬂfkmﬁjl’m
e ——WL—— PROP. WATER LATERAL 4 LA
PROP. STORM INLET 1D 03 [MPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION PLAN|
UILITY POLE ——Pfi— PROP. FIRE WATER UNE o Lo o AU
s 05 CONSERVATION PLAN
0P. S| BI
PROP. SEEPAGE BED LA PROP. WATER VALV'E 06 PROFILE_SHEET.
WER L FuR 07 DETAIL SHEET
08 DETAIL SHEET
FH
sm SEWER LNE Ol' o o G T
. SAN. SEWER LATERAL & pnop 'm 10 LIGHTING PLAN
SANITARY MH. ID : OLE 11 LIGHTING_SPECIFICATIONS PLAN
@ TITLE REPORT NOTE 12 LANDSCAPE PLAN
% LivE 13 TANDSCAPE DETAILS

22 TOTAL SPACES 22 TOTAL SPACES

EARI
WHO M:KNVNLEDGB __HIM SELF T0 BE THE
F ___QBD VENTURES

i

tg:....-.....,_

WCHLAN ™,

ﬁ i Doviningtown
Lne

e sTon

LOCAT[ON MAP

o isce e ot SCALE: 1"= 2,000

ot Une tew 231

GENERAL NOTES:

RECORD OWNER:

08D VENTURES
5 BLUE SKY TRAL
TRAVELERS REST, SC 29690 *

2 SOURCE OF TIMLE: DEED BOOK 7525, PAGE 642
3. TAX PARCEL: 32-4-56

4. LOT AREX

5.
6.

7

8

11. SOLS INFORWATION PROVDED BY STATE COLLEGE OF AGRCULTURE COOPERATIVE EXTENSON, WITH
mmmmsmmmmmmAsmmmn{mmwm

30,560 S0. FT. (0.702 ACRES)

Aﬂmm 6,332 S0. FT. (0.145 ACRES)

24248 S0. FT. (0557 ACRES)

BOUNDARY INFORVATION SHOWN IS FROM FIELD SURVEY BY HONELL KLINE SURVEYWNG, LLC. PERFORMED ON 2/19/09.

TOPOGRAPHC INFORMATION SHOMN IS FROM FIELD SURYEY BY HOWELL KLINE SURVEYRNG, LLC. PERFORVED ON 2/19/09.

CONTOURS PLOTTED FROM FIELD RUN TOPOGRAPHC SURYEY BY HOWELL KLMNE SURVEYING, LLC. DATUM: APPROX USGS. SITE:
RM OF STORM MANHOLE ACROSS FROM SITE, ELEVATION= 445.77 CONTCUR INTERVAL 2 FT.

UNDERGROUND UTILITES SHOWN WERE PLOTTED FROM
m‘smmmmﬂawmmsmwum

OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE AT THE TWE OF SURVEY AND INFORVATION FROM
UTILTES ARE ACCURATELY OR COMPLETELY

THE DOSTNG LEGAL RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SR 1022 WAS TAKEN FROM PLAN ENTIILED, "HGHRAY OCCUPANCY PERVIT PLANS,

OF BIERS RO (SR 1022) & EAGLE LOOP RO, PREPARED BY McWAHON ASSOCWIES, NC, DATED 6/20/02,

INTERSECTION
LAST REVISED 5/1/05.

10. THS PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHN FLOOD HAZARD ZONE X, AN AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSDE THE 0.2 ANNUAL FLOODPLAN
AS PER THE KATONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PATE MP FOR CHESTER COUNTY, PA WAP NO. 4202900035, PANEL 95 OF 380,
DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2005. FLOOD PLAN BOUNDARES SHOWN HEREON WERE SCALED FROM THE ABOVE MENTIONED MAP.

SUPPORT FROM THE

12. AL OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF WELLS AND SEPTIC SYSTEMS WITHN 100" OF THE PROPERTY BOUNDARY ARE SHOWN HEREOHL

13. STE IS TO BE SERVED BY PUBLC WATER BY CONNECTING TO THE NEMLY INSTALLED WATER MAN EXTENSON IN BYERS ROKD.
14. SITE IS TO BE SERVED BY PUBLIC SANTARY SENER BY CONNECTING TO THE NEWLY INSTALLED SEWER MAN WITHN BYERS ROMD.

15 AL LOT CORNERS TO BE SET WITH RON PAS. © o
CHWGE N DRECTON OF THE TRACT BOUNDARY. " m " INDCATES
PROPERTY CORMERS AND MONUMENTATION PROR TO ANY BULDNG CONSTRUCTICN ACTMTES.

16. ALL BULDNG WATERALS AND WASTES MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND RECYCLED OR DSPOSED OF M

" DDICATES RON PN CONCRETE MONUVENTS SHML BE SET AT EACH
MONLAENT. DEVELOPER WILL

INFORVATION ON MONLWENTS.

ACCORDANCE
WSS&DIMWWWN‘SATZSPACWEZW‘H
BURED,

WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ENYRONVENTAL
5m1Z7I|ET5ED AD 287.1 ET SEQ. NO BULDNG MATERAL SHALL BE

17. A WETLANDS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN PERFORVED AND HAS DETERMNED THAT NO WETLANDS EXIST ON THE STE.

18. WUIDWMWMMVEMWT BUT NOT THE OBLIGATION,
THE PROPERTY

A BLANKET EASEMENT TO ENTER
PURPOSES.

THROUGH
FOR ACCESS TO THE PROPOSED BVP'S FOR INSPECTION AND/OR WENTIONED

19, THE 35-FOOT HALF-WIDTH REQURED RGHT-OF WAY ALONG BYERS ROAD IS TO BE DEEDED TO UPPER UNCHLAN TOWNSHP.

20. LARGEST VEHCLE ANTICIPATED TO VISIT THE SITE IS A STANDARD BOX TYPE DELNERY TRUCK.

. ALL SGHT DISTANCE OBSTRUCTIONS (INCLUDNG BUT NOT LMITED TO EVBANKVENTS AND VEGETATION) SHALL BE REMOYED BY

THE PERMITTEE TO PROVDE A MNMUM OF 440
FOR A DRWER EXITING THE PROPOSED

FEET OF LEFT SGHT DISTANCE AND 350 FEET OF RIGHT SIGHT DISTANCE

LOCAL RO'D ONTD THE STATE HIGHWAY. THE DRWER MUST BE CONSDERED TO BE

POSMONED 10 FROM THE NEAR EDGE OF THE CLOSEST HIGHRAY THROUGH TRAVEL LANE (FROM THE CURBUNE IF CURBNG
IS _PRESENT) AT AN EYE HOGHT OF THREE FEET-SX INCHES (3'-67) ABOVE THE PAVEMENT SURFACE LOCATED M THE

CENTER OF THE CLOSEST HGHWAY TRAVEL LANE DESGMATED FOR USE BY APPROACHNG

TRAFFIC. THIS SIGHT DISTANCE

SHALL BE MANTANED BY THE PERMITIEE

22. Al AS-BULT SURVEY OF AL STORVIATER BWP's AD AN DPLAWION OF AN DISCREPANCES WITH THE OPERATION AND
MSNTENSNCE PLAN SHALL BE PROYVIDED TO UPPER UMCHLAN TOWNSHP.

23. IF SUBJKCT PROPERTY OR THE ADICENT

2.

THAT SHWRE THE PROPOSED ACCESS EVER REDEVELOP OR CHANGE USE,

PROPERTES
THESE PROPERTIES WL BE RESPONSBLE FOR ANY MODFICATIONS TO THE ACCESS FF NEEDED.

AL SANTARY SEWER MATERALS, INSTALLATION
THE UPPER UNCHLAN TORNSHP MUNGIPAL AUTHORITY STANDARIS.

SPECIFICATIONS, PROCEDURES AXD PP SPEDIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH

25. PROR TO CONSTRUCTION, A MNVLM OF 43 HOURS NOTCE IS REQURED TO BE GIEN TO THE UPPER UMCHAN TOANSHP
MUNCPAL AUTHORTTY AND THER ENGNEER

26. THE PROPOSED ESTABUSHMENT IS REQURED TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS FUR THE DISCHARGE" OF NON-RESDENTL WASTE
WMWWWWMMSMMM'ID—M!S DATED OCTOBER 20,

a.

THE APPLICANT GRAN NERS
FﬂﬂTDLE[DEP»\IWEPMYMBW‘E
TO BYERS ROAD PROVIDED SUCH ACCESS DOES NOT

WTS THE OmN wn{rw.mmms(ww.mlmsz—b-wsz—nuﬁmum)n{

mmrmmnzuiorn{mmmwm

PROVIDED SUCH ACCESS IS APPRIVED BY THE TOWNSHP AND/OR PENNDOT.

23. BULDNG AND STRUCTURE HAVE SNCE BEEN RAZED AD THE SEPTIC SYSTEM HAS BEEN AB\DONED/REMONED PER CHESTER
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT STANDARDS.

2.

SENER USAGE FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS BEEN ESTMATED TO BE 225 GALLONS PER DAY (GPD) OR

THE ANTIOPATED
GE(UED.TMNDIMFWT(WJ) THE REQURED CAPACTY WLL NEED TO BE PURCHASED B THE APPLICANT PRIOR TO

TITLE REPORT NOTES

This survey was performed Uiizing o Cormmitment for Tt luronce prepared by Lond America Lowyers, Case Marber

L3173, Poficy Nurmber CT0-0050817, effective date Septeber 22, 2003 Name of the Inswred is OBD Vertues,
PA Gensral Portrership, and the fand refered to in this pofiey is described a3 164 Byers Rood, Uchian, PA 19480,
Scheduts B-Section 2 of sod Commitment cortains the fofowing suvey related motters (item rumbers comespond to
the Tis Commitmert ubers)
8) Rights of the pubfic ond cther entied thereto in ond to the use of that portion of the premizes wthin

the bounds of Byers Pood (LR 15142). (Rght—cf—vay of SR 1022 plotied hereon)
9)  Rghts gorted to Priadepia Dectric Compary in Msoelaneous Deed bock 86, Page 509, and

ond ATy poles booted aong Byers Rood are shown hereon)

10)  Woter rights o5 set forth in Moefoneous Deed Book 119, Pogs 583 (Document describes the right to
occess ond L2 o wel locoted ooross UPIF 32-4-573. Approcimete locotion seded from reference
plon 3 shox hereon, o chesrvable evidence of well o woter e ot Gme of survey)

1) Rights grorted to Monufocturers Light and Heat Co, in Miscefareous Deed Bock 117, Poge 83 (Mo
cbszrvabls evidence of ppsine ot tme of survey.)

12)  Agresment recorded in Misceloneous Deed Bock 643, Pags 214, (Document descrives
occess ond Lse @ well locoted ocross UPIF 32-4-57.3. Approcimote location saded!mm reference
plan #3 show hereon, ro chservable evidence of wel or woter fne ot tme of surv

5 st forth in Instrument recordsd in Deed Book E~43, Poge 50. (Dmmﬁnm\bes

13)  Pes
0 20" wds ocoess exsement for UPF32—4-57.3 o UPI32-4-57, plotted hereon)

DLHowell

Civil Engineering
Land Planning
Environmental

www.DLHowell.com

1250 Wrights Lane
West Chester, PA 19380
Phone: (610) 918-8002
Fax: (610) 918-8003
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DESCRIPTION

09/28/23 | REVISED PER TOWNSHIP REVIEW LETTERS
08/04/23 | REVISED PER TOWNSHIP REVIEW LETTERS
06/01/23 | REVISED PER TOWNSHIP REVIEW LETTERS
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PRELIMINARY /FINAL
TITLE PLAN

QBD VENTURES
provec: BYERS ROAD PROPERTY

Locamion: 164 BYERS ROAD
UPPER UWHCLAN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PA
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el FXLHHT POLE

NOTED T0 BE

AL STRUCTURES REMOYED
INPACT PLAN BAYE SINCE BEEN RAZED 8Y THE PROPERTY
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GRAPHIC SCALE
1 inch = 20 fest

1 PROP. STORM BLET
@ PROP. STORM ILET 10

PROP. SEEPAGE BED

———8——— EX SMNTARE SEWER L
e § e PROP, SAN, SEWER UNE
o L e PROP, SAN. SEWER LATERAL

@ PROP. SANITARY UH. ©

oo PROP, WATER LINE
———WL—— PROP. WATER LATERAL
——F¥—— PROP. FIRE WATER UNE

£ BATER #VE
PROP. WATER VALVE
EX HIDAANT
PROP. HYDRANT
XM
PROP. IL‘MKJ(Z
15%—25% PRECAUTIONARY
SLOPES

25X+ PROHBMIVE STEEP
SLOPES

. RECORD OWNER:

080
2800 HORSESHOE TRAL
CHESTER SPRNGS, PA 10425

2. SQURCE OF THLE: DEED BOOK 7525, PAGE 642
X TAX PARCEL: 32-4-58

30,580 SQ. FT. {0.702 ACRES)
mmnum 38485 SQ. FT. (0.089 ACRES)
26,715 SQ. FT. (0.613 ACRES)

BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN 1S FROM FIELD SURVEY BY HOWELL KLINE SURVEYING, LLC.
PERFORMED O 2/19/09,

6 TOPOGRAPHC IFORMATION SHOWN IS FROM FIELD SURVEY BY HOWELL KUNE SURVEWG, LLG.
PERFORED ON 2/19/09.

kA mmmmmmmmmmmuc
mmmwwmwmmmmmc«uu&w
CONTOUR INTERVAL 2
SMNWEIEMT@FMWV)H,EMHMWEOF
RO GUARANTEE IS

9. THE EXISTING LEGAL RIGHT—OF-WAY OF SR 1022 WAS TAKEN FRON PLAN ENTHLED, “HIGHWAY
OOCUPANGY PERMIT PLANS, INTERSECTION OF BYERS ROMD (SR 1022) & EAGLE LOOP ROAD,"
PREPAED BY McAHON ASSOCIATES, BIC., DATED 6/20/02, LAST REMSED 5/1/03.

0. THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHH FLOOD HAZARD ZOKE X, AN AREA DETERWNED TD BE OUTSOE
THE 0.2% ANKUAL FLOODPLAN AS PER THE HATIONAL FLOOOD RNSURANCE RATE MAP FDR CHESTER
W.NTYPAII)PNO &mm:i Pmssormmm)sz?mmm,m

11, SOLS HFORMATION PROVIXD) BY PENH STATE COULEGE OF AGRICLLTURE COOPERATMVE EXTENSION,
WIH SUPPORT FROM THE RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERWCE. SOAS ATTREXTE DATA 1S
SERVED FRON THE NRCS SO DATA WART.

tzummmormmmsmﬂismm‘osn{mw
BOUNOARY AE SHOWN HEREDIL

13, STE 1S TO BE SERVED BY EXNSIING PRVATE WATER.

14 EESWEWWWAEWWWWWMMEAWM
HAUL SYSTEM UNTH. SUCH TIME AS PUBLIC SANTARY SEWER BECONES AYNLAELE ON BYERS ROAD.

15, AL LOT CORNERS TO BE SET WIIH IRON FlS. * o
SHAL BE SET AT EACH CHANGE I DIRECTION OF THE TRACT BOUNDARY.
NOMUMENT, DEVELOPER WALL FOR SETTING OORNERS

u«uemw«moamkwnwssoumnmmmsmummsmrmm}m

¥G<MBUWMWMOMWBEWWFROHNES‘TEWEMOR

DISPOSED OF N PROTECTION'S SOLID
mam«mmusnzsmmzsmnsm Z7|IETSEOA‘\D167\
ET SEQ. NO BULIXNG MATERIN. BE BURED, DUNPED OR DISCHARGED FROM
17, A YEMLADS HAS BEEN AD HAS THAT NO RETLANDS
EXST ON THE STTE.

18. UPPER URCHLAN TOWNSHEP SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT, BUT HOT THE OBLIGATION, THROUGH A
Wmm«mmn{epmmmmwwwaysm«
AHD/OR

19. ULTIMATE RIGHT-OF~WAY S OFFERED FOR DEDICATION TO THE TOWNSHIP I PERPETUTY AT
HO COST TO THE TOWNSHP.

20. LARGEST VEHICLE ANTICIPATED TO WISIT THE SITE S A STANDARD BOX TYPE DELIVERY TRUCK.

21, AL SIGHT DISTANCE OBSTRUGTIONS (INCLUDING BUT RUT LIMITED TO EMBANKNENTS AND
VEGETATION) SHALL BE REMOVED BY THE PERMITIEE TO PROVIDE A MINUM OF 440 FEET OF
LEFT SIGHT DXSTANCE AND 350 FEET OF RIGHT SIGHT DISTANCE FOR A DRMVER EXATING THE
PROPOSED LOCAL ROAD ONTO THE STATE HIGHWAY. THE DRIVER MUST BE CONSDERED TO BE
POSITONED 10’ FROM THE NEAR EDGE OF THE CLOSEST HGHWAY THROUGH TRAVEL LANE
{FROM THE CURBUNE IF CURBING IS PRESENT) AT AN EYE HEIGHT OF THREE FEET-SIX
SICHES (3'-67) ABOVE THE PAVEMENT SURFACE LOCATED iN THE CENTER OF THE CLOSEST
HIGHHAY TRAVEL LAHE DESIGRATED FOR USE BY APPROACHING TRAFFIC. THIS SIGHT DISTANCE

SHALL BE MANTAINED BY THE PERMATEE.
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¥TH THE OPERATION SHNL BE PROVOED TO UPPER UWCHUAN TOWNSHP,

23, F SUBJECT PROPERTY OR THE ADMCENT PROPERTIES THAT SHARE THE PROPOSED ACCESS EVER
REDEVELOP OR CHMNGE USE, THESE PROPERTIES WL BE RESPONSELE FOR ANY NOOFICATIONS
TO THE ACCESS ¥ NEFDXD.
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SITE _ANALYSIS NARRATIVE
DOSTHG LD USE 1S CHARICTERTED 45 CENERALLY DEVELOPED. THERE AR THREE  PER PEXNSILUMAA DEPARTUENT OF BXVROWWENTAL PROTECTION, 25 PA. COOE. 839
EXISTNG DWELLINGS AMD SEVERAL AUGLURY STRUCTURES, DRVEWAYS, WALS AND  “WATER QUAUTY STANDARDS™ THE R URCHLAN T
PADS. THE REMANDER OF THE DESIATED AS MEADOW AND TREES. THE rsmmsxmwuw(na)msmamcnsmmmmcmm
SITE Is PROPOSED To 3 DEVELOCED IX ACOOROMCE W THE TORE C-1 BOUSTRL  FIses (ue)
DSTRCT REQURENERTS N THE UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ZONDG
SITE SOLS HAVE BEEN IDENTWIED BY THE SOLS INFORMATION PROVDED BY PENN
STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE COOPERATIVE , WIH FRON
A TOPOGRAPHIC Hmwmmmﬁswmmmsm HATURA. RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVCE. SOILS ATTRIBUTE DATA IS SERVED FROM
P THE_ENTH 1S CHARUCTERTED AS GENTLY SLOPED, STORMWATER p&gmmammmmm(s)mmmnzmmmmm
. GERATED Bt THE PROPERTY FLOWS N A BSTERLY ORECTON BEFORE [T 1S "GN Sur Lo (o€B2) 3 TO 8 PEROENT SLOPES,
STORMWATER
+ GLEMVLLE ST LOAM (GnB2) 3 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES, MODERATELY ERODED,
P e [T _STORAGE FACLITY. THS IS THEN DISCHARGED INTO THE BYERS ROMD | yppuy |AND-UDORTHENTS SCHIST ANO GNEISS COMPLEX (Uz06) 0 TO 8 PERCENT
GLENWLLE SILT LOAM IS DEFINED AS A HYDRIC SO (SHOWN HATCHED). A PORTION OF
IS CRRENILY UTUZZED AS A GRAVEL DRIVEWAY REA. I THE
PROPOSED CONDTION, A PORTION OF THE HYDRIC SO Wil BE USED AS A PAVED
PARKENG AREA. A RETARGNG WALL Wi ALSO BE CONSTRUCTED WITHeH THIS SO TYPE.
N\ J
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SEASQHALLY ot | sumey | sumatny | sumery | sumeuty i | A nomag T O [ rraH o THAT MTECY Sk FoR FRNE
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1250 Wrights Lane
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Phone: (610) 818-9002
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LEGEND GENERAL NOTES:
X PROFERTY LN 1. PROR TO STARTHG CONSTRUCTION, ALL UTLITY SERKES I THE AREA SHALL BE LOGATED A MEASES TNKEN TO PROTECT THE BXISTHG FACLATES. ANY ; P ——
P PROPERIY LNE DAUGE T) EXISTG FACLITES SHALL BE BAEDWTELY MO COMPLETELY REPAFED BY THE CONTRAGIOR AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. | ' o Pite /I |
e PROP NAL LANDS OF 4
X REHT-CF~BAY 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHAL BE RESPONSELE TO PROTECT AL PERSONS VEHCLES AD BULDHGS WTHN THE CORSTRUCTION RFEAS FROM RARY AND DAKAGE sty S Hevon ! L o a2 -~ / !
PROP. RGHT-OF-WAY DURKG THE OOURSE OF WORK. LIVENG PARTIERS, LLE vl o | @ g tand2 [ . ——y T
GNIE 532443, i < SEGER Wt LOoA
X AN 3 CONSTRUCTION SHAL BE LOCATED, A0 NEASURES TAKEX TO PROTECT THE EXSTRG FACLITES N ACCORIANGE WTH PENKSYLVARA ACT 3L ANY OAUE TO PO 5 ,igj,. e sap T { ¥ Shm M O A7
PROP. MOMUMENT EUSTIG FACLITES RESUTIG FROM THE REGUGENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE INWEDATELY KD COMPLETELY REPARED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. [ WISBATRES V)
£ RO PFE Pep—— Ay
PROP. IRON PIPE 4 LOCATON OF EXSTHG UTLTES SHOR{ HEREON HAE BEEH DEVELOPED FROM FELD SURVEY AW ENSTRG RECORDS. COMPLETENESS KD ACCURCY OF | w}y ) 1 A e 0 ST LT 17 027
e IS HOT GUARANTEID. PROR TO THE START OF RMY CONSTRUCTIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FELD MEASRE | LT P e [ d g e (L0508 e 0T 61 RS
EX. EASEUENT LOCATOH A4 ELEVATCH OF EXSTRG UILITES AT PONTS OF CCRNECTON AND POTENTIA, CONFLICT THE CNTRACTCR SHALL RREDUTELY OTFY THE ORER i Py g i PRER UL TOTSSHT DLHowe”
) A ENGREER OF ANY DEVATOH FRO NFORATIOH SHORN O THESE PLAKS, — & w28 s | ] o @ BOOK 9153, RiGE 347
n 5 AL STE HPROVEENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED N ACCORDMNCE WETH THE APPLICABLE LOCAL, COVHTY, STATE AWD FEDERA. STATUTES AHD REGULATORS. T 1 ELIIR o our ! ! ;g/ff A S [ Givil Engineerin
o ] MG, e NS g g
6 AL TRNCHENG, SHORNG AND DXCAVATHG OPERATKNS SHALL BE PERFURMED H OOMPLRKCE WITH THE REQUREMENTS OF THE US. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, - D . [ Land Planning
OOSTG SFOT (264 OCCUPATINAL SAFERY MO HEATH AMHISTRATON (0544 — = e B ] e A : : : e Environmental
NEW SPOT ELEV. 7. SCAED DMENSONS FROU THS PLH SHALL NOT BE USED FOR CORSTRUCTION WTHOUT CCHFRIATON FROM DL HOWELL & ASSOCATES, K- 3 7 v (. L F 3] | ) o wevs.DLHowell.com
soes e “)/E' R S 1 ¢ ot ’ — . )
075 ¢ & IF AY UNSUTALE SOU IS ENOOUNTERED (IRING EXCAUTQN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RENCYE I AND REPUCE [T WITH CORPACTED STRUCTIRAL WATERA. 8 / b RS e a i
L et i o e 3 < ;
ox cone, cura 1T SHML BE THE RESPONSBLITY OF THE CONTRACTOR Y0 HOTFY THE LOCH. AUTHORTY OR OOVERKNG AGENCY OF THE BEGMNNG DATE OF CONSTRUCTIN N | % " : A 1250 Wrights Lana
PROP, CONC. CURD O TO ENSURE THAT KO WORK 5 PERFORMED WTHOUT THE REQUIED FERMTS AND INSPECTIORS BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY R GIVERNING AGENCY. < 2 . e £ pp—" West Chester, PA 19380
GE OF ARG = Frs
mova mgaci;mw«c 10, IF CONDMONS N THE FIELD (XFFER FROM THOSE SHOWH OH THE PLAY, THE CONTRICTOR SHALL NOTEY THE ENGHEER BAEDINTELY, B 16 A=tz | Phone: {610) 918-9002
€q Bl UoHT POLE 11, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EE RESPONSIRE FOR ALL. REQURED TRAFFIC CONTROL, SHEETING, SHORHG AND BARRCADNG OF OPEN EXCAVAIIS. 7 \ ¢/’? Fax: {610) 918-2003
oo PROP. UGHT POLE 120 AL MAERAS MO KEHODS OF OONSTRUCTN FOR STORVYATER FACLTES AND SEEDNG AND VULCHNG SHALL COWFORN TO PERNOUT FORY 48 e GUSTEAR g O D ———
e BX FDE SPECFCATIONS, 1934, il - _,N_,ﬂswlr;f § e R ey /O\A‘/
iy £X, 13 PO
° :’:'5/;/”*’ 13, AL HUETS, WAHOLES R ASSEMELES SHALL BE PRECAST CONGRETE. /ev" ‘
~  PROP. SN 14, THE CONTRACTOR SWALL SUPERVSE AND DIRECT THE WORK AD SWAL FE SOLELY REPONSELE FOR AN HAVE COUPLETE CONTROL (MR CONSTRUCTION L iy | ~
@  Eush RYHEG SPACES ek, VETHOS, TECHRAIS, SEILENCES KD PROGILRE, SHETY PRECKIIONS, KD FROGUAS N GIRECTON WTH T WORK A1 FIR CO0RATN Y SN = : | = | .
@ PROP. PARKING SPACES OF AL poRmtS VDR ONTRCT. G Pate ! 7 ,, b | \
(TBR) T 6 REWOVED 15 CONTRICTOR SWAL REVEW VAROUS PHASES OF WORK WITH THE OVNER TO DETERMNE WHETHER ARY PHASE WLL COLCT MTH THE ORMRS DMLY | ¥
T EX.JELE UHE QPERATIONS. WHERE OOKFLCT 15 APPARENT THE CONTRACTOR SHAL COORDATE WTH THE ORER THE WORX TU EE PERFORMED SO AS TO BE THE LEAST ! :
¥ e PROP. TELE. LINE / g H
e . 16 ML NETS SHAL BE CONSTRUCTED FLUSH WTH THE BRDER COURSE. / \\ & \ J
i yﬁﬁ’ﬁé‘f 17. AL CURBRNG, CONGRETE OR PAVNG TO BE REMVED SHL BE SAY OUT RRST TO ERSIRE A CLEAN SEPARTKH FROM EXISTING WATERUL. Y / . NV = ——
—o-  PROP. UTILIY POLE 18, AXY PAYIG DAMAGED DURNG CONSTRUCTION ACTMTES SHALL BE RENGVED T0 SUBGRADE R REPLACED WITH THE FULL PAVIG SECTION. / |
¢ géﬁfu 19, BERE AL KEN BIANOUS PAVKG MEETS EXSTIG BTLMNOUS A HOT BITUMNOUS SEAKT SHAL BE POURED MONG THE SA OT JONT. i v}
— PROP. GAS LIHE 2. THE OONTRACTOR SHAL BE RESPONSELE R THE PROPER REMOVAL, REPLICEMENT, MO WANTENNKCE OF AL DISTNG LINDSCAPING DURNG CONSTRUCTIOH, /"u.,,ﬂ =
v X IS HALE ph] PROPERLY STORNG WATERAL T0 B¢ REUSED, PRURMG WHERE REQURED A PROTECTNG EXSTNG ROT STRUCTURES OF TREES WHEE 3/ /
g OCCRS WIHH THE IR LAE. |
21, IF CROUNDHATER R BEDROCK IS ENOOUNTERED OURNG THE BSTMLATKH OF THE CH-LOT PPE STORKGE FACLITY STOF WORK AND CONTACT THE TORNSHP [ |
O DESGH DVGREER FOR R NTERWATE LOCATKH OR HEW CESIRN. | ; 5
2. I MY AREA SUBKET TO VEHCUUR ACTMIY DURRG OOKSTRUCTIN, A 3 FOOT MNMAM OOVER SKALL BE MANTANED FOR AL UNDERGROUND UTLTES = | . 3
EXCEFT STOR SEWERS. v sy Wz e ) i 5 e i =
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! PIPE STORAGE FAGILTY 7 ~
STORM SEWER MOTES: / T e v !
, ROOF DRAN  pmad L& o " 1
4 SEEPIGE BED I AL STOR SEWERS SHAL BE COKSTRUCTED PER PE DEPATMENT OF SPELFIATIONS 45 OUILIED I PUBLICATION 408 DESKH / e |
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- ENY
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CONSERVATION PLA

CALL BEFORE YOU DIGI

PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES
3 WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR
N PHASE

DAYS IN DESIGN STAGE—STOP CALL

EROSION CONTROL LEGEND

Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc

1-800-242—1776

ONE CALL NOTE

STABLIZED ROCK CONSTRUCTION EWTRANCE

EXIST. PARKENE SPACES  smsmesnm G

e S X, SANITARY SEWER LIVE B
EX. GAS HALIE G PROP. SAN. SEWER LINE Fig
PROP. GAS VALYE el PROP. SAN. SEWER WWERAL O

EX. STORY SEWER LINVE
PROP. STORM SEWER UNE
EX STORH RLET W EX. BATER LNE

PROP. EDGE OF PAVNG ——1——

ACT 287 SERIA NUMBER _20092592101
D. 1. Howed &A::bk{.t‘u fIﬂ<:¢"dr“<>’s n:‘(,bgu:'mn(u the

3 for u‘cRDy
mmn l(& thown on \hongplam. nor does D, L.
Howeil & Assoc., Inc. guorontes that off subsurface ity
Enas, structures, stc. ore Ehomn.

Contructor shol verify the locotion ond elevations of ofl
aubmifocs utify Enes, structures, etc. befors the stort
of work, by caliing the Pennsfvania Ona Cal System
ot {-800-242-1776.

AUNUTES NOTIFED
BUCKEYE PIPELINE COMPANY
COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
PECC ENERGY
VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
UPPER UWCHLAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

. PROP. SEEPACE BED Fie

PROP, SANTARY MH. 10 o
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OR PERMANENT
SHAUL BE STEEPER THAN 2i:1V.

(o
ey

Ry

e e k2

=]

AS A RESULT OF INCREASED

o
5
FETTERS 0
2265

A

EXCEPTING |0072

500/( 263,
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R
M Lanps o
VA & PATRCH 4, f
RIStz o
UK 8140, pios

s

STE PREFARATION: APPLY 4 TONS AGRICULTURAL

ICE OF EROSION AND SEDAMENTATION CONTROL DEWICES Wil COM!
CETODEFMEHOWWELTHESLWESHBUZAMNMMUSEDAREWG.
WL BE INSPECTED AFTER EVERY STORM TO DETERMINE THEIR DURASIITY TO WITHSTAND
ARD EROSION. MJ.LOCEN.}E(RMDONSSWLEOOMPUEDMTH AL CAUSED

“ P

= PROP, STORM INLET ——W—— PROP. WATER LINE

——WL—— PROP. WATER LATERAL
PROP, STORM INLET ©D
@ nnnf Wormeme PROP. FIRE WATER LINE

SEEDING, MULCHING AND SODDING

umummmncmuw«smmﬂm«&v«mmww (FCATIONS OF
AL leSWL&STA&JZED

STEEPER
HULCH ANCHORED IN PLACE WITH JUTE RETTING. NO

AND PERMANENT SEEDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PENN STATE AGRONOMY GUDE
RECOMMENDED BELOW. DURNG HON-GERMMATING PERIODS APPLY MULCH AT THE RATES
RECOMMENDED BELOW.

SHOULD UNFORESEEN EROSNE CONDITIONS DEVELOP DURIKG CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

TAKE ACTION TO RENEDY SUCH CONDITIONS AND TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO ADJACENT/DOWN GRADENT

PROPERTIES SEDIMENT INSPLACEMENT.  STOCKPILES OF WOOD CHIPS, HAY

MWMMO/ORMWSMKHMNWTOMWMV
ERGENGY PROBUEMS OF

ING SP!
WHERE 1T IS NOT FOSSIBLE TO F Y STABLIZE A AREA Y MNTER THE FINAL
EARTH MOVING HAS BEEN COMPLETED, TEMPORARY SEEDING SWALL BE DONE i ACCORDANCE YO THE

CHESTER COUNTY CONSERVANON DISTRICT, THE E&S MANUAL AND/OR THE PDG( STATE AGRONOMY GUIDE.

}REIGTOESTABUZEDNUSTBESM/P!NEDNWWEWGMEATW4W
8 WEEKS OF GROWTH PRIOR TO HARD FROSTS, AFTEISEB)NGBCO“PLETEWTH
AREAS WITH UNROTTED SUALL GRAN STRAW AT A RATE OF 3 TONS PER ACRE.

SECURE A SOL TEST
, MULCH WITH STRAW AT A RATE OF 3.0 TONS PER

SEED MAXTURE: APPLY ANNUM. RYE GRASS AT 40 PLS (LES/ACRE) (EQUIVAENT TO 1 LBS.
PER 1000 SF.) MINMUN GERMINATION PERCENTAGE — 85X

BERMANENT SEEDING SPECIFICATIONS

¢ LIMESTONE — RAW, GROUND AGRICULTURAL {IVESTORE CONTANING MORE THAN SDX CARBONATES.

* CONMERCIAL FERTIUZER (10-20-~10) ~ USE 500 LBS. TO THE ACRE MIXED INTO THE SEEDBED
PRIOR TO SEEDING, OR MIXED M WITH THE SEED IF HYOROSEEDXKG.

* MULCH ~ CLEAH GAT OR STRAW SHALL BE FREE FROM MATURE SEED-BEARING STALKS OR ROOTS
OF PROHIBTED R NOXIOUS WEEDS. APPLY AT A RATE OF 3.0 TONS PER ACRE.

SHOULD BE STABIUIZED UNTHL THE VEGETATVE COVER IS ESTABLISHED. SPREAD

A LOOSE LAYER 1/2° TO 17 DEEP. MULCH ANCHORING (MULCH NETTHNG, PEG AND TWNE, LQUD
wﬁm&msﬁm\wm INMEDATELY AFTER MULCK PLACEMENT TO NINBAZE LOSS

¢ SEED NIXTURE — SHML BEAR A GUARANTEED STATEMENT OF ANALYSIS.
PERMANENT SEEDING SPECIFICATIONS

LAWH AND NOWED AREAS: (PLS = PURE LMVE SEED PE ) NIN. xS
A KENIUCKY BLUEGRASS 30 PLS (LBS/ACRE) 12 OZ PER 1000 SF. 75X
PERENNIL RYEGRASS 20 PLS (LBS/ACRE) 8 OZ PER 1,000 SF. 85%
REDTOP 3 PLS ((BS/ACRE) 2 OZ PER 1,000 SF. 80%
B. PENMLAWN-FIKE FESCUE 40 PLS (LBS// 16 OZ PER 1,000 SF.  85%
PERENNWAL RYEGRASS 20 LS (LBS// 8 07 PER 1,000 SF. 8%
3 PLS (LBS/ACRE) 2 OZ PER 1,000 SF. 0%
SLOPES OR UN-MOWED AREAS:
CROWRYERCH 25 ALS (LBS/ACRE) 10 OZ PER 1,000 SF. 65X
PERERRUL RYEGRASS 25 PLS (LBS/ACRE) 10 OZ PER 1,000 SF.  85%

PREASTDESTABUZEDHUSI’MSEEDED/PMNTEDINSWTWTWEWGNATE,AYLEASTJW
WEEKS OF GROWTH PRIOR

COMPLETE, MULCH THE SEEDED

HARD FROSTS, AFTER SEEDING IS
UNRQUTTED SMALL GRAN STRAW AT A RATE OF 3 TONS PER ACRE.

PERMANI SEEDING SHALL ONLY OCCUR DURING THE DATES LISTED ABOVE. ¥ AREAS ARE PREPARED
FOR SEEDING AT OTHER TIMES, THEN THE PREPARED SEEDBED SHALL BE HEAVLY WULCHED WITH

UNROTTED SNALL GRARN STRAW OR SALT HAY AT A FATE OF 3 TONS PER ACRES. THE WULCH SHAL
REMAN N PLACE UNTH. SEEDHG
SHALL BE DRESSED, SEEDED AND REMULCHED AS DESCRIBED

DAMAGES.
IPMENT SHALL BE REPARED BEFORE THE END OF EACH

THE FOLLOMING MANTENANCE PROCEDURES SHALL APPLY:

ANY SEEDED OR SODDED AREAS THAT HAYE BECOME STRIPPED OF VEGETATION SHALL BE
REESTABUSHED WITH APPROPRUE STABIUZATION WATERIALS. THIS PROCEDURE.

AFTER EVERY SIZARLE STORM UNTH. HO MORE SIGNS OF EROSION ARE EVIDENT.

AT NONTHLY INTERVALS, THEREAFTER, INSPECTIONS AND NECESSARY CLEANNG Wil BE PERFORNED.

mmmrmmmmmuxmnmmm WUST BE IMMEDIATELY
REPUACED WiTH A ROCK FILTER QUTLET.

GRADE LINESTONE (EQUNALENT TO 180 iBS. PER 1000
S.F.) PER ACRE PLUS 10-20-10 FERTLIZER AT A RATE 930 LBS. {EQUVALERT TO 25 LBS. PER 1000
&F)PERWM&W!NWPOS?&L TEST BEFORE MAKING A PERMANENT

TRE NULCH
NULCH UNIFORNLY IN

14, HLSLOPESSI‘EEPB!T}M!\ MUST UTILZE EROSION CONTROL. BLANKET (CURLEX

17, BEF(XE mvmuc MY REVISION T

OATES ARE APPROPRIATE. WWEMW:NEM

SHALL BE REPEATED

UTILITY LINE TRENCH EXCAVATION NOTES:

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE NOTES:
I, LT ADVANORD) CLEARNG HID GRUBBNG OPERATONS TO A DISTAXCE EQUIL 10
THE LENGTH OF PIPE INSTALLATION THAT CAN BE COMPLETED I ONE b e A S, SHAL PROCEED W ACCOROMNCE T THE
FOLLOVG STACE 5 HITATED. ctmcmnmmcmaewnmmv
T0 THOSE AREAS DESCRIBED IN EAGH ST

EEEIRNG AN ORUBBING, STE RESTORATCN, Ao SABLIZATOR CHERATONS 2 R e e o T e S0l

mu‘mswﬂrﬂpkm BO‘ETEQ 27|$\ETD
M1 SOl ENT 2

> Tma L B PLACED Ot THE UPHELL SDE O SEQ., AND 287.1 ET SEQ. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HOT

" Dm(imnmmNGHAERN.WAsBATmESE

4 LT ALY TREGH EXCAUTON TO THE LENGTH OF P PLICBIENT, FLUG
A0 BACKFILLING THAT CAN BE COMPLETED THE SAME DAY, CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE
5. WATER WHCH ACCUNULATES [ THE OPEN TRENCH WAL BE COMPUETELY RENOVED 1. AL EARTH DISTURBANCE ACTMTIES SHALL PROCEED I ACCORDANCE WITH THE

BY PUMPING BEFORE PIPE PLACEMENT AND/OR BACKRLLNG BEGINS, WATER
PED THROUGH A FILTRATION DEVICE.

MMEWBMWWNG
REMOVED FROM THE TRENCH SHALL BE PUNPED D GRUBBNG

SHALL BE UMITED ONLY YO THOSE

6. ON THE DAY FOLLOWNG PPE PLICEMENT AMD TRENGH BACKFILLING THE
CISTURGED AREA WL B GRAED T0 FRUL CONTOURS AKD WAIEDUTELY i b o YOt PRESENT 1 T HeEmes s
THE TOWNSHP ENGINEER, THE DESIGH ENGINEER, THE SMTE AND
EROSION AND_SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NARRATIVE DEVELOPER.
THE PURPOSE OF THIS NARRATVE AND THE EROSION CONTROL ASPECTS OF 3. STAKE THE UNIT OF DISTURIMNCE PRIOR TO ANY CLEARNG OR EARTH NOVING
THE PLANS ARE TO THE ACCELERATED EROSION OF EXPOSED SITE ACTOTIES BEGN.
O T T A e e By DN PROOUCED 4 HSTAL SLT FENGE AS SHOWN ON THE PLAFS OF AS DRECTED BY THE ToMNSH

ACTMT
ADHERENCE 10 THE FOLLOWNG HOTES, SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION, AND
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DETALS SHOWN ON THE PLAH. 5. INSTALL ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND ADD INLET PROTECTION OVER EXISTING
STORM INLETS AS REQUERED.

1. Amwmzmosoumsmmmmoummmwsrmposrmnma REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT, EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND EXISTING UTILITY LINES OTHER
CONSTRUCTION SITE N ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW, THAN WATER UNE WHCH Will BE REUSED, AND CLEAR DEBRIS. MATERWL SHALL BE

2, mmrmmmmwmesn&nzmmmssormwmxc
VATERIAL AMD WASTES IN ACCORDANCE WWH THE DEPJ

ATIMENT'S SOUD WASTE MANAGEMENT GLEAR AND GRUB AS RECESSARY,
REGUMWSAYZBPA.WDEISO‘ETSEO 2711 ET SEQ., NGDZH‘EYiO‘ﬂ'E
HLLEGNLY OR XSCHARGE

CONTRACTOR oUke, ANY BURLDING 8 TOPSOL IN AREAS INIXCATED ON THE PLAN. SURROUND
OR WASTES AT THE SITE. srmuwnusum«camwunﬂmmmmww{mm

s w0 s SEED KPRE HEKGHTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 35 FEET AND S0E
i ROSEEN PRPIRTES A A RESULT. OF IHEASED, FUNOPE M0 OR SEIRENT B 0 AT STRUGTION

* CPS, BAY BALES, CRUSHED KD OTHER AL I PLL I PLACED W THE Motk oF T PARGHG LT, THE
WULCHES SHOULD BE HELD N READINESS TO DEAL IMIEDIATELY WITH s
PROBLENS OF EROSION. RETANING WALL MUST BE CONSTRUCIED IN “STEPS™ AS FUL IS PLACED TO AVOID
DISTURBNCE TO_THE DOWNHILL SIDE OF THE WAL THE WALL WILL

4 smw»«umunesooﬂwumv«mnmmmwwmorwmwm COMPLETION AS THE LOWER ENO OF THE STTE IS BROUGHT UP YO ROUGH GRADE
RENOYNG SEDMENT ON-SITE FLOWS PRIOR TO DISCHARGE OR OF ST/ THE CONDITION.
SURFACES INVOLVED, ADOMORAL WEASURES MUST BE IMMEIKATELY IMPLENENTED BY THE
CONTRICTOR TO ELINATE SUCH PROBLENSS. 10. CONSTRUCT PIPE STORAGE FACILITIES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED TO BECOME THORGUGHLY FAMILUR WITH THE oF

PROVISION A EXCAYATE PIPE STORAGE FACITY TO FIRAL ELEVATION. STANDING WATER OR
64, EROSION CONTROL RULES AND REGULATIONS, TITLE 25, PART 1, DEPARTMENT EXCESSIVE MOISTURE SHALL NOT BE PUMPED FROM EXCAYATION AREA.

OF ENVIRONUENTAL RESOURCES, SUB-PART C, PROTECTION OF NATURAL
RESOUS CHAFTER 102,

STONES OR ROCKS OYER 3/B-IHCH DIANETER SHALL NOT BE PERNITTED B
ARTCLE B, WATER IRCES, EROSION OONTROL, THE TOP 8-INCHES OF SOL SUB-GRADE.
3 DISTURBNICE MUST BE CLEARLY MARKED [N THE RELD PROR -
!RSNRWCE R et ENCROAIMENT GNTO THESE, FAAS WART D6 APPROVED B L a0 o oot
B A A N ATTOR, FROM ENTERWG THE UNDER-DRAN SYSTEM. THE CONTRIGTOR SHAL BE

7. UN!K.T)(ESTEIS STABILIZED, AL ERQSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS WUST BE
¥, MABTENANCE WUST BHCLUDE NSPECONMAS OF AL

EACH WEEKLY BASE AND WHEN THE ENTIRE BASE HAS BEEH WRAPPED WiTH ONE
INSPECTIONS WiLL BE DOCUMENTED IN AN IR Locmrmmswmmz COMWW&MGEDWFABNCWSTWEAWED
CONPLIANCE ACTIONS AND THE DATE, TIME AND NANE OF THE PERSON CONDUCTING THE OVERLAP OF 1-FOOT,

INSPECTION. THE INSPECTION (OG WL BE KEPT ON SITE AT AL TINES AND MADE
AVAUBLE TO THE DISTRIGT UPON REQUEST. €. INSTRL PIPE AS DESIGN DRANNGS. INSTALL INLETS AS
NECESSARY. BIMEDWATELY SEAL OFF I PLYFOOD
AL PREVENTATME AND REMEDUAL MANTENANCE WORK, HCLUDING CLEAN OUT, REPAR, AND A WATER TIGHT SEAL AS WELL AS INSTALL INLET PROTECTION TO
', REGRADING, REMULCHING, RESEEIING, AND RENETTING MUST BE PERFORMED PREVENT SEDXMENT LADEN WATER FROM ENTERING THE PIPE STORMGE
IMUEDIATELY. ¥ EROSION AND SEDIENTATION BP'S FAL TO PERFORM AS EXPECTED, FACILITY, SEDIMENT MUST BE RENOVED FROM STORU WATER INLET
REPLACENENT BMP'S OR MODIFICATIONS OF THOSE INSTALLED Will BE NEEDED. PROTECTION AFTER RUNOFF EVENT. BACKFLL THE BED WITH CLEAN

STRUCTURAL FiLL TO SPECIFIED TOP OF BED ELEVATION. INSTALLATION OF

WWMMEM@WF&WWEWNWWWWE THE FEL SHAIL BE CHECKED BY THE DESIGN OR SITE ENGINEER PRIR 1O
PERMITEE OR CO—PERNITTEE SHALL INCLUDE THE FOULOWING SNFORNATION: WSTALLATION INTO THE BMP TO ENSURE THAY T IS CLEAN STRUCTURAL FRL.
A THE LOCATION & SEVERITY OF T BUF'S FALURE & AYY POUUTION
E.ALLSIE’S'MKERTORM INATE. & PREVENT THE RECURRENCE OF THE D. IF MMIKWTSWT%JMWMSWWED,
CTHEWEFF.WEWOOW NONCONPLIANCE, INCLUDING THE EXACT DATES mmﬁ%wg%m%wWMmef
THE ACTMIY WAL RETURN O COMPLUANCE. STONE, OR BED, AND OR REPLACENENT OF THE STONE OR FABRIC.

OR TEMPORARY CESSATION OF THE EARTH DISTURBANGE ACTITY, OR SHom
MYSVGET}E!EOF.DEPROJ&:TMBENMHXATB.YSVGUEDWM 11 IWSTALL STORM SEWERS AXD INLETS WITH RUET PROTECTIN AS ON THE
B iZamo aT B AODSrD Wit WLEDUTE. STABUZATION OF DISTURBACE. )

LIZING VEGETATVE STABLIZATION WUST BE SEEDED / PLANTED AN MULCHED I§ 1% BEGI CONSTRUCTION OF BULDING.

wooumgamrgmm rEuBY 3fm nmoégzﬁ.f&cygwmés R % 13. INSTALL UNDERGROUKD UTRLITIES TO THE PROPOSED BUILDNGS.
D sy S5y PATE OF 3.0 TOKS PER HORE AS RECOUMENDED I THE 14, FIE GRIE THE PARKHG AREAS AND INSTALL CONCRETE CURB AS SHOWN AND

DETNLED ON THE PLAN.
S MTER AL STISAIZATON IS SEEN ACHEVED, TELPORARY EROSION W0 SEDIEKT BP'S 15 packeuL CURS AND NWEDUTELY STABIZE WITH NULCH AND. PERMANENT SEED MX,

St DAEDATELY. 16. INSTALL BINDER COURSE THROUGHOUT THE PARIONG AREAS.

0. OF SAT FmGNGFE e 2 0 17. INSTALL CONHCRETE SIDEWALKS AND PADS.

. mw«mmeeawmwmmmmﬂw SI’AEUZAT!ON 18. Smmﬂmmﬂmﬂmmmmmmumwm
MANTENANCE OF RELAY THE LANDSCAPE

AND SEDXMENTATION CORTROLS AND E PLRL SEE UNDSOPE RESTORATION CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

wctmmumsm

12 Mmrmmammmmmzmnﬁmmmormmmuc 18, UPON FINAL STABLIZATON & PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ERUSION & SEDMENTATION
VATERIAL AND WASTES N ACCORDANCE THE DEPARTMENT'S SOUD WASTE MAMAGEMENT CONTROL MEASURES, THE SITE SHALL BE INSPECTED BY UPPER
REGOMWSAT?I:PAOODEZEOiET&O 27!'IET§Q AHD 2870 ET SEQ. THE TOWNSHIP. AFTER A PERMANENT VEGETATIVE COVER HAS BEEN ESTABUSHED OVER
CONTRACTOR SHALL HOT BURY, DUNP, OR DISCHARGE ILDING MATERIL WASTES AT musruka:nm(mx STABLIZATION), REMOYE THE EROSION AND

SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS NLEI'PRO‘{ECDON SCED AND MULCH THE

3. EROSION AND SEDMENTATION CONTROL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON A WEEKLY D H
BASIS AND AFTER EVERY RAN EVENT.

20. PAVE THE ENTIRE PARKING AREA WITH WEARING COURSE AND SEAL BETWEEN
CONCRETE CURBING AND ASPHALT PAVING WITH HOT BITUMINOUS SEALANT.

BUANIET OR APPROVED K

15, IF UNSUITABLE MATERWL IS ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION, A GEQTECHNICAL

muzmsuoummoumm«mmmmemnmsm_

16. TEMPORARY TOPSO1 STOCKPLE HEIGHTS MUST NOT EXCEED 35 FEET, AND SLOPES NUST

BE 2:f OR FLATTER.

0 THE APPROVED EROSION SEDY

ER_PLANS W NAY AFFECT THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE APPROVED
Ea:soomm.nm THEWERATORNUSFRECMWN_OF“{EREMSG‘GW

THE ASSURE THAT THE EROSION
ARO SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAM IS PROPER!.Y N{D CONPLETELY IMPLEMENTED. IMMEDIATELY
UPON DISCOVERNG UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES POSING POTENTIR. MCELERATED
EROSW AND/OR SEDMENT POLLUTION, THE OPERATOR SHALL INPLEMENT APPROPRITE

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTKCES TO ELIMINATE POTENTIAL FOR ACCELERATED EROSION AND/OR

SEDIMENT POLLUTION,

18, AL PUMPING OF SEIXMENT LADEN WATER OR POTENTWMLLY SEIXMENT LADEN WATER SHALL

BE THROUGH A SEDIMENT CONTROL WP, SUCH AS A PUNPED WATER ALTER BAG
DISCHARGING OVER NON-DISTURBED AREAS.

18, DEOPERMWSMLBSU%WYM

AND SEDU{ENT CONTROL PLAN HAS
PREPARED, APPROYED BY CHESTER COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT, AND IS BEING
BIPLEMENTED AND MNNWNEDFORM.LSC(LAND/ORRO(XSPOG.MDWM
REGARDLESS OF THER LOCAT

20, SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO HAVE ACHEVED FlNAL STABILIZATION WHER 1T HAS A
PERENNAL

muuuxmwmx VEGETATIVE OOVER OR
NON-VEGETATIVE COVER WITH A DENSITY SUFFIGENT TO RESIST ACCELERATED SURFACE
ACE CUARMTERSTICS SUFFIENT 10 RESIST Sumgis A onER — * THE PENNSYLVANIA TITLE 25, CHAPTER 93 CLASSIFICATION
HMMENIS IMWEDIATELY AFTER EARTH DISTURBANCE ACTIMITIES CEASE, THE QPERATOR
SR L1 MIST 6 APPLIED. AT TH. SPFIFLD, RATES. DISTURBED ARCAS WHGH . RECEIVING WATERS OF 1 COURSE CLASSFED
M%Armmmmnmms:m&?smmmwlmmas D K g 10 M WATER A WATER

STAL; £ VEGETATIVE STARUZATION SPECIFICATIONS. AS HigH

MMMWWNATWMWWNM&NOT&RE—WUM HOTE: THIS PROVECT IS N A SPECHICALY PROTECTED HIGH QUALITY OR

WITHIN 1 YEAR MUST BE STABLIZED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE PERMANENT VEGETATVE EXCEPTIONAL Vi ; EXTRENE CARE SHOULD BE EXERCISED Bt ALL

STABLIZATION SPECIFICATIONS. DISTURBANCE ACTVITIES TO PREVENT DEGRIDATION TO THE WATERS OF THE
COMMONKREALTH.

21, F THE CONTRACTOR E(OWNTERSHG{WATERTMSHMMBWORSOL

IPiSTlBlﬂY DURNG SITE CONSTRUCTION, THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR THE ON--SITE

Wacx PROP. WATER VALVE

BECAUSE THIS PROJECT IS N A SPECFICALLY PROTECTED HIGH QUALITY OR
IELOW AND OUTFLOW PONTS INTO THE IFLTRATION SYSTEM SHOULD KEEP CLEAR OF LEAVES AND NCAL ENGINEER MUST BE CONTACTED IMEDITELY FOR CORREGTIVE MEASURES. DXCEPTIONAL VALUE WATERSHED, COMPLENON. 68t TDIPORARY CESSATION
SYSTENS. me AaNz : MLL Y&ngfﬂ GO0D m& ‘g‘% 22, YIELOS A RET CUT RESULTING I EXCESS SOG. BEING REMOVED o ST o S, e CT STE K IWmATﬂ.V
D OVERFLOW PPES SHOU! ROPRIATE. TEMPORARY OR PERMANEN]
FOM TR ‘SE THE SO0 MUST B TAASFERRED 10K GTE WIIH A VALl HoEs PRy,  STASRIZED WTH THE APP
CEPTH TO QUAICTERSTICS CHARACTERSTICY THAT AFECT:
SEASGALY ey | resstnce | sumanay | sumauny | smeury | sumawy s | fox n&w INFILTRATION OF | COMSTRUCIEN & CURICTERSTCS YTHAT NFECT SUTBUTY PRt R
HGH BATER | DEFTR YO mEm O FROST FOR ROAD § FUR RO AS SOURCE & [ st WASTE FROM WANTERRKE OF | IS AR PONDS FARM PONDS | ACRCULIURAL RRCATO TERRKES & BAYERRAYS BADNG MEROANPAL
STHERN TRRE BEDROCK CRADING. el CUoOE ;18 FOR TOPSOL | SND & CRAEL | MUERMS PRANAGE. SEFTIC TRNAS FFELINES & LEVEES FESERVOR AREA | EMBANGUENT | DRANAGE DVERSONS Eiy o
o | SRSV ST B IR [ are [amam | oo | e | B® | R | e | wemar |— | | | B (B | ey | — — |— wors | v
cm | SRR TR ey T e awen | e oo | PR ] pom coa vanae | —-- | Dk | aoma moewne | wseury | weEt | e pRwemvas e | — | — ow | Y
o ~ o, SonT SO (N S S R R B — — — — S — — — — — — — e
REXSS DOMALEX, U YO 8 PERCERT S.CPES
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PRELIMINARY /FINAL
CONSERVATION PLAN

cue: QBD VENTURES

UPPER UWHCLAN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PA
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CALL BEFORE YOU DIGI

PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES
3 WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND 10 WORKING
DAYS IN DESIGN STAGE~-STOP CALL

Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc

@ 1-800-242-1776

EXSTING SPOT ELEV. f] Xt

ACT 287 SERIAL NUMBER _20092592101

D. L. Howel & Associgtes, inc. does not quarurtes the

aocum o( Hu lomﬁonl for existing tmudoeo uﬁdy
shown on the plans, nor does D.

o % Amc., e Guarentes that of submirace umy

tines, structures, sic. are shown.

Contractor shal verify the Jocation and elevations of off
subsurface utitty Enes, structures, etc, bsfore the stort
of work, by colfng the Pennsybvani One Cof Syrtem
ot 1-800-242--1778.

UTILMES NOTIFIED
BUCKEYE PIPELINE COMPANY
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PRELIMINARY /FINAL
PROFILE SHEET

QBD VENTURES
provecr: BYERS ROAD PROPERTY
LocAToN: 164 BYERS ROAD

UPPER UWHCLAN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PA
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WSPECTION PORT MANHOLE RISER
SECTION ¥/ CQVER (SEE DETAL)

WHERE VERTICAL GRADE
P KQTES: DFFERENCE IS 4'-0"
] 1 TCP OF PERFORATED PFELIST 6E AT OR BELDH THE OR GREATER.
i Nl e s asceesa T e .
; CER A DRI -
MSHTO §1 STONE o} A RO 1 R IS REU AR LE A L0 -
STONE BEDONG % 3 FCR HATIVE SO WATH FEGA SAND CONTEN 1T
) i 2‘ L SHSUIDBEVSED FOR NATVE SoL VHERE THE kT Y WIDTH VARIES (SEE_PLAN) " 00N, SLAD W/ GHO-LAHL.4
~ : ; SR e e el e W /3 e mou
: ? g 8 A-g‘ﬁw%:ziimmlsssnmmr&mm / I T L 1 L | sua W/ BF. 1. © 20_0 OC.
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CLEAN AASHTO §3 STONE ; STRUCTURAL GEOGRID e —
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H i 2 Z L) T ggmm;? DRANAGE. COMPOSITE Phone: (610) 918-8002
_/:, f § % : a e B ’ X Fax: (610) 18-9003
8 OZ. NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE g E o
FABRIC SURROUNDING THE ENTIRE g } § 8 g P . t}%ﬁ ; 4 OZ HEEDLE PUNCHED )
STONE BED AND INSTALLED PER i e ——— ‘. | i i : EN GEOTEXTLE FABRIC WRAP
MARUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS g T e N b . . EE
WITH MiN. 1* QVERLAP ON TOP i BH. L P ) A aopeemueRr ) KON -
) A " Al BT = e
£ 2 ceorevEsoed \L FOUNDATION .
3 ce ZOTFATILE WRA 4" AZ000 OUTLET
i s N penes gy e ProPosD ot et SLOPED AT 2% (100" 00 ICAL_SIDEWALK
EA 7 TR Tt s smes fes s roussATOL P T IV | GRADE GEOGRID EMBEDNENT LENGTH T
f Boeaiirny LEVELING PAD VARES SCALE: SCALE
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ey THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT Sﬂw DRAWNGS FOR THE CONCRETE BLOCK
L eI T ACTUAL WALL DESIGN BY OTHERS) —— prosm ae o e
&4 oo — | ( i e e S R SR R (ACTUAL WALL DESIGN BY OTHERS) st (09 BRUSHED FIAISH S
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= ; NO SCALE ——®
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HHY BACKAULL LA
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" e — farrichy St el Ay
W M ) 15 s e B AL Wi e AT TYPICAL PAVING SECTION
S oene - 18 Woow 0S ENCE A. 1-1/2" ID-2 WEARING COURSE
8 OF. HON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE - 1 SCALE: NOT TO SCALE B. 2 1/2" ID-2 BINDER COURSE
FABRIC SURROURDING THE ENTIRE WATER TIGHT PPPE (TYP) "
méﬁk’é‘f mﬂmﬂ&% &\ 1 C. 6" 3A MODIFIED STONE
WITH WM. 1 OVERLAP ON TOP B 1
NOTES:
o o ...432.00. W, 43877 l\— 1. ALL MATERIALS & WORK TO CONFORM TO PennDot
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SCALE: NOT TO SCALE L~6" PYC LEADER mmzmmgpw% Eﬁg
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PROPOSED H2 KO SCALE SCALE: NOT T0 SCALE LT T
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WATERTIGHT INV. 440.00 \ E G e B 12/21/20
KOPE PIPE t—4° PVC UNDERDRAN . + - —p - — LEAVE OPENINGS TO PERMIT ENNYEE
EL._440.00 1NV, 439.33 3" ORIFICE QINV._440.00 M // ROAD SUB BASE TO DRAN AS SHOWN
EL 433.00 ¢ SE R . 439.00 E HAUNCH AREA TR R "
<~ A0 INSPECTION PORT FOR PIPE STORAGE STRUCTURES (TYP.) L Jusiro 457 sTORE e
90 LF. 15° HDPEBOOOSO FI/FT SCALE: NOT TO SCALE - -
INV. (OUT) = Nk nn :
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PROVIDE CONCRETE RLL TO & MSHTO 57 STONE SECTION B-B OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE: TPQ:\FBDOCT F"TA%: ARSCf3E4R. | 2146 |
LOWEST ORIFICE ELEVATION _ 1. INDVIDUAL LATERAL LOCATIONS NAY BE REWISED IN THE FEELD TO SAVE [NOVIDUAL TREES. B oerm sweerang
SECTION A-A 2. Y FIL TO OOCUR DORNHLL OF THE SEEPAGE BEDS SWALL BE COMPACTED TO A 85X MAX. DENSITY LE
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N

KEPT (H GOOD WORKING ORDER.

IRFLOW AND QUTFLOW PONTS OF THE STORMWATER SYSTEN SHOULD BE KEFT CLEAR
LEAVES AND OTHER DEBRIS. ANY LEAVES OR DEBRIS WILL HEGATIVELY BIPACT THE
THESE . DOWNSPOUTS AND OVERFLOW PIPES SHOULD

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

"C06.01

J U 07013 )




LAWN AREAS

FIELD (AGRICULTURAL) AREAS

BACKFLL
MATERAL
ENGNEER (SE2

MJTES

BACKFILL TRENCHES WITH EXCAVATED MATERIAL CONTAINING NO
STORES LARGER THAN

2. A MAXIMUM OF 20X OF

(NOTED ABOVE) F EVENLY DSI'R)MJTED THROUGHOUT BACKFILL

SPECIF)

4. BACKFEL SHALL BE PLACED IN 4" LOOSE UFTS WITH THE USE
OF A MECHANICAL TAMPER AMD 8" LOOSE LIFTS WITH THE USE
OF A VIBRATORY TAMPER.

EE O] TERIAL,
RE}'USE@AND FROZEN MATERIAL SUBJECT TO LWITATIO‘lS

N MSHTO NO. 57
ERUSHED STONE
FPE GEDONG &
A DT
12
T
_SECTION .

THAN FOUR (4) |P\CHES IN ANY DIMENSION.
BACKFILL. CAN CONSIST OF STONES

FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE FRI

Upper Uwchlan Township

ARRG

4/2%

Municipal Authority

Sute 2, 321 N Firmce 2]

1/13

STAHDARD DETAIL ~ SEWER SYSTEM

‘irdabors, FA 13508

8/0s

(® CURE RAMP WAOTH IS EQUAL TO SIDEWAX
WHEN

THE SIDEWALK ¥iOTH IS GREATER THAH OR
EQUAL TO1220 (4'—07).

) CURB RAMPS REQURE A 1220 (4'-07)
MHMUM LARDING WITH A MAXIMUN

OF 2.00% IR AL STACE

HOTE: HORIZONTAL STAPLE SPACING SHOULD BE ALTERED
¥ NECESSARY TO ALLOW STAPLES TO SECURE THE

|

FILTER FABRIC FENCE WUST BE
BARRIER NUST

ainful~

11/04

REVION e

R
Fox 103745080
DATE:
TRENCH RESTORATION srn 2021
LAWN/FIELD AREAS T oo

Upper Uwchlan Township

ARRCG

Municipal Authority

4721

S 200, 313 K Furnoce 8
A visa]

113

STANDARD DETAIL - SEWER SYSTEW

T gias7hzres

5/08

For 410374.8257)

alefu|e

31/04

APRIL 2021

REVSION PATE

SERVICE UNE CLEANOUT & YENT

=

70005018

PPE COUPLING
\s \ EXPANDABLE PLUG INSDE 6° TEST TEE. .’
mmrmmmmmszmm' -
§§ CONNELTION I

To BT,
vty mighag Roht g etk
< APPROVED BY THE AUTHORSTY.
SECTION .
—PIPE BEDDING

NaTES:
1. PROVIDE 8" OF AKSHTO KO, 57 7. ) VBT or SHALL B2

STORE PFE AND 12 ABIVE PIPE KSTALED N DRNVENAYS OR OTHER PAYED

(nres. LENGTH OF LA D AREAS, ED EY

SeRice PAD AAS LSSt B PROSDED WA
2. MREMUM SLOPE = 1/8" PIR FT. FRAVE AND COVER 4 ACCORDANCE WITH
A AREMUM DEPTH OF COVER = 4 FT VENT & CLERNOUTS N PAVED AREAS DETAL.

MATERAL
SERVCE UNE ~ PYC SOR 35 DR 50K 40 AN EASEMENT OR

5. TO CONDUCT AR TESTRNS OF SERVICE
iNE, NSTALL EXPANDARLE PLUGS AT
5. KO SEWER SERVCE LA VENT CPS

SHALL BE (NSTALLED
FLOO PLAN OR WTHEN
AREAS.

FOUNDATION
T

SCREW CAP
HOUSE
CLEANOUT

aam
R

A

ey

B. THE LATERAL SEWER SHAL BE
BSTALLED TO THE EDGE OF THE SEWER
LOCATED B

STREEY
RIHT-OF-¥AY AS A MWL OR TO
SUCH PONT, AS REQURED, TO CLEAR

SDEWALKS AND UNDERGROUAD
UTAMES.
WITHEN A 100-YR 9. CLEMOUTS 4 VENTS B LA AWEAS WRIST
FLODD PRONE BE 67 MNMUU ABCHE GRADE.

+/21

Upper Uwchlan Township

5/15

10/14

Municipal Authority
STANDARD DETAIL - SEWER SYSTEM

1/13

8/05

S 1Y PR S P Y

11/04

LATERAL & SERVICE LINE APRIL 2021

REVESOH ATE

70005017

HEIGHT OF THE FENCE

ANY SECTION OF FTER FABRIC FENCE
BE (MNEDIATELY REPLACED
DETAL f18.

STANDARD FILTER

NOT TO

1. PREPARE 500. BEFORE INSTALUNG BLANKETS, INCLUDNG APPLICATION OF LIME, FERUILZER, AND SEXD.

2, BEG?(ATTHETOP“THEQW{NELBY AHCHORING THE BLANKET IN A 6° DEEP X 6" WIDE TRENCH.
MPACT THE TRENCH AFTER STAPUNG.

3. ROLL CENTER BUMNKET IN DIRECTION OF WATER FLOW ON BOTTOM OF CHANKEL.

lPlACEEINEI'SENDmD{D(S'INRE WTH A 68" OVERLAP. USE A DOUBLE ROW OF
STAGGERED STAPLES 47 APART TO SN

5NlLlDiGTHED§OFWHSAYTWOFSI£WEHUS{EMCﬂOﬂmNE DEEP X 6" WOE
TRERCH. BACKFRL AND COMPACT THE TRENCH AFTER ST/

[ ON SOE SLOPES MUST BE UVERLAPPED 4" OVER THE CENTER BUAKKET AND STAPLED
(2 mcasommxc)
7. 18 HGH FLOW CHAEL APPICATIONS, A STAPLE CHECK. SLOT IS RECOUIENDED AT 30 TO 49 FOOT
WIEALS, USE A ROW OF STAPLES ‘47 APART_ OVER NTERE WOTH OF
SECOND ROW 4" BELOW THE FIRST ROW IN A STAGGERED P/

8. MTE}MNALQ{DOFNEWHSWS{BEMWHHNAG DEEP X §" WOE TRENCH.
BACKFILL AND COMPACT THE TRENCH AFTER

NOTE: 0.88 (MiN} CURLEX | BLANKEY TO BE USED FOR CHANNEL APPUICATIONS

FILTER BAGY

ANERCAN EXCELSLOR COMPANY

SEEDING, MULCHING AND SODDING

STAPLES

/SUPPGTTSW(E'

* STAKES SPACED © 8" MAXMUN. USE 2° X 2' WOOD OR EQUIVALENT STEEL STRCES.

€. BOTH ENDS OF THE

EXISTING GRAD!
ED(TENDEDATLEAS[EFFITUP&NEAT(SKG‘R}ISW‘I}EW
SEDIMENT MUST BE REMOVED WHEN ACCUNULATIONS REACH 1/2 THE ABOVE GROUNOD

WHICH HAS BEEN UNDERMINED OR TOPPED WUST
WITH A ROCK FILYER OUTLET. SEE STANDARD CONSTRUCTION

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #19

CLANPS

850 AVENUE H EAST
ARLINGTON, TEXAS
1~888-352-3582

OR APPROVED EQUAL

WELL VEGETATED, GRASSY AREA

PUNP
ELEVATION VIEW NTAKE HOSE

EROQSION CO?IQ;I"ROL BLANKET
S

NOT TO SCALE

CHAN TION

NOT TO SCALE

SUPPORT POSTS*

KO. 7 GA. TENSION WIRE

FABRIG FENCE

NOTE: ICFER 70 GENERAL STAPLE PATTERN GUIDE FOR CORRECT
PATTERN RECOUMENDATIONS FOR SLOPE INSTALLATIONS.

1. PREPARE SO4. BEFORE INSTALUING EXANKETS, INCLUDING APPLICATION OF UME, FERTRIZER,
AND SEED. NOTE: WHEN CELL—O—SEED DO NOT SEED PREPARED AREA. CELL~O-SEED
MUST BE INSTALLED WITH PAPER SIDE DOWN.

2. BEGNATMT(POFT}ESNEBYANWDEMMING DEEP X 6" WIDE TRENCH.
BACKFRL AND THE TRENCH AFTER STAPLING.

3. ROLL THE BLANKETS (A) DOWN OR {B.) HORIZONTALLY ACROSS THE SLOPE. ¢
4. THE EDGES OF PARNLLEL BUMNKETS MUST BE STAPLED WITH APPROMIMATELY 2° OVERLAP.

5. WHEN BLANKETS MUST BE SPLICED DOWN THE SLOPE, PLACE BLMKETS END OVER END (SHIKGLE
SIYLELWH APEROXIMATELY 4° OVERLAP. STAPLE THROUGH OVERLAPPED AREA, APPROXWATELY

OR MO, 9 GALVANIZED STEEL PRE-FORMED CUPS.
CHAN FASTENERS SPACED @ 24° MAX. C TO C,

NOTE: 0.88 (WiN) CURLEX | BLANKET TO BE USED FOR SLOPE APPLICATIONS

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #26

CHAM LINK FENCE (2" WOVEN MESH FABRIC)

FABRIC FENCE

POSTS SPACED © 10" MAX. USE 2 1/2° DIA. GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM POSTS.
* CHNN LINK TO POST FASTENERS SPACED O 14" NAX. USEKOGGAN.U\(INUHWRE
FASTENERS SPACED O 60° MAX. USENOIOGA.GM_VNHEDSTEH_WE. FABHCTU

HO. 7 GA. TENSION WIRE INSTALLED HORTZONTALLY AT TOP AND BOTTOM OFf CHAN-UNK FENCE.

AMERCAN EXCELSLOR QOMPANY
850 AVENUE H EAST

ARUKGTON, TEXAS
1-888—-352-3582
OR APPROVED EQUAL

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET

NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE

THE BARRER

TER FABRIC FENCE BOTH ENDS OF
MUSFKEXIE}DEDATLEASI’BFEITUP&DPEAT‘SWTUTHEMHWNERMNHENY
%&mmmmmmmmmsm 1/2 THE ABOVE GROUND HEGHT OF THE

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #22

ALl SEEDING, NULCHNG AND SOODING SHALL BE DONE BN ACCORODANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF
THE CHESTER COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT, ALL SLOPES STEEPER WW\VSNLBESTIBUZ{D
WITH EITHER SO0 OR PERMANENT SEEDING AND WULCH ANCHORED IN PLACE WITH JUTE NETING. NO
SLOPES SHALL BE STEEPER THAN 2H:Y.

TENPORARY AND PERMANENT SEEDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDMNCE WITH THE PENN STATE AGRONOMY GUDE
OR AS RECOMMENDED BELOW. DUENG RON-GERMINATING PERIODS APFLY MULCH AT THE RATES
RECOMMENDED BELOW.

SHOULD UNFORESEEN EROSIVE OONDITIONS DEVELOP DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

TAE ACTION TO REMEDY SUCH CONDITIONS AND YO PREVENT DAMAGE TO ADJACENT/DOWN GRADIENT

PROPERTIES AS A RESULT OF INCREASED SEDXMENT D{SPLACEMENT. STOCKPILES OF WOOD CHIPS, HAY
Mmmmm/mmmmmwmmmmmmmmrm
WITH EMERGENCY PROBLEMS OF EROSKON.

IEMPORARY. SEFDING SPECIFICATIONS

WHERE [T 1S NOT POSSIBLE TO P Y STARILZE A Y AFTER THE FINAL
EATTH HOVING HAS BEEN COMPLETED, TENPORARY SEEDING SHALL BE DORE N ACCORDANCE TO THE
CHESTER COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT, THE EAS MANUWAL AND/OR THE PENN STATE AGRONOMY GUDE.

MSWBESTMIZH)HUSTKSIDCD/H.M'IED!NSFHGB(TTNETO(IRMNXE.ATLEAST410
8§ WEEKS GROWTH PRIOR YO HARD FROSTS. SEEDING 1S OOMPLETE, WULL
AREAS WITH UNROTTED SMALL GRAM STRAW AT A RATE OF 3 TONS PER ACRE.

SIE PREPARATION: APPLY 4 TONS AGRICULTURAL GRADE LIMESTONE (EQUIVALENT YO 190 LBS. PER 1000
SF.) PER ACRE PLUS 10-20-10 FERTWZER AT A RATE 930 iBS, (EQUIVALENT TO 25 LBS. PER 1000
S.F.) PER ACRE AND WORK IN WHERE POSSIBLE. SECURE A SO TEST BEFORE MAKING A PERMANENT
SEEDING. AFTER SEEDING, MULCH WITH STRAW AT A RATE OF 3.0 TONS PER ACRE.

TDIPORIRVEH’MD(TUREAPPLVR(NUN.RYEMAT(OPLS([BS/ICRE) (EQUIVALENT TO 1 LBS.
PER 1000 SF.) MINDIUM GERMINATION PERCENTAGE —

PERMANENT SEEDING SPECIFICATIONS
ATERULS:

* UNESTORE ~ RAW, GROUND AGRICULTURAL UNESTONE

MNORE THAN 0%

* COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER (10—20-10) — USE 500 LBS. TO THE ACRE MDED INTO THE SEEDGED
PRIOR TO SEEDING, OR MIXED # WITH THE SEED IF HYDROSEEDING.

* WULCH - AT OR STRAW SHAML BE FREE FROM MATURE SEED-BEARING STALKS OR ROOTS
OF Pi APPLY AT A RATE OF 3.0 TONS PER ACRE. THE MULCH
SHOULD BE STABILIZED UNTH. THE VEGETATIVE £D, MULCH UREFORMLY IN

A LOOSE LAYER 1/2° TO 1° DEEP. HNULCH ANCHORING (MULCH NETTING, PEG AND TWINE, LIQUD
WULCH BINDER) SHALL BE ACCOMPUSHED IMNEDWATELY AFTER MULCH PLACEMENT TO HINMIZE LOSS
BY WD OR WATER.
* SEED MIXTURE - SHALL BEAR A GUARANTEED STATEMENT OF ANALYSIS.
PERMANENT SEEDING SPECIFICATIONS
LAWN AND MOWED AREAS: (PLS = PURE LIVE SEED PERCENTAGE)
A KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS 12 OZ. PER 1,000 SF. 75%
PERENNIAL. RYEGRASS

8 0Z. PER 1.000 SF. 85%
2 0Z PER 1,000 SF. BOX

MIN. GERMINATION %'S

30 PLS (LBS/ACRE)
20 PLS (LBS/ARE)
3 PLS (LBS/ARE)
40 PLS ﬁuas/wzz)

REDTOP

B. PEMNUNN-FINE FESCUE 16 OZ. PER 1,000 5F, 85%

PERENNIAL RYEGRASS 20 PLS (LBS/ACRE) 8 0Z PER 1,000 SF, 85%
REDTOP 3 PLS (LBS/ACRE) 2 0. PER 1,000 SF. 0%
SLOPES OR UN-UOWED AREAS:
C. CROWNVETCH 25 PLS (LBS/ACRE) 10 0Z. PER 1,000 SF. 65%
PERENNIAL. RYEGRASS 25 PLS (LBS/ACRE) 10 0Z. PER 1,000 SF. 85%

NmmBESUE!ﬂEDWEW/WINMWWETOMMEAYWQTD
B WEEKS OF GROWIH PRIOR TO HARD FROSTS, AFTER SEEDR
NEASMTHUNROTTE)SUNLMSIWATARMEG’SW{SPERMRE
PMSWNWMYOWRWNENTBUS@M IF AREAS ARE PREPARED
WMEMVK.YNULG{EDWC&HN
UKRWEDSMLMNSTRANORS&TMYAYARATEWSTONS SHAL
REMAN I SCEDING DATES ARE APPROPRITE. WSHNJ.BERBKNE]THENEA
SHALLEEDREEDWMD AB(M’_
MAINTENANCE

Wil CONSIST OF WEEKLY INSPECTIONS

BYME?OSG{ORWRM}NEWVNM&EP}MBMWEMWW
\4

THE FOLLOWNG MANTENANCE PROCEDURES SHALL APPLY:
1. OR SODOED AREAS THAT MAYE BECOME STRIPPED OF VEGETARON SHALL BE
IESI’»B&S{ED WITH APPROPRIATE STABILIZATION WMATERWALS. THIS PROCEDURE SHALL BE REPEATED
EVERY SIZAE STORM UNTIL NO NORE SIGNS OF ERQSION ARE EVIDENT.

2. AT MONTHLY INTERVALS, THEREAFTER, INSPECTIONS AND KECESSARY CLEANING Witl BE PERFORNED.

b

ANY RLTER FABRIC FENCE, WHICH HAS BEEN UNDERMNED OR OVERTOPPED, WUST BE IMMEDATELY
REPLACED WITH A ROCK FILTER QUTLET.

4. INFLOW AND QUTFLOW POINTS INTO THE INFILTRATION SYSTEM SHOULD

CAEHSIONS - I
SN T v ] K
war | s & s |aaf —
a0 | ® W jos| mas
s | 10 | wc | 26 |0s | mw
wax | 1 e | 15 [os | B
arsar | % me | 2 j12] e
TREDUCE 1PN 0%

ootoR:

LESEND AMD BOADIR: APPRONED FOR THE SECRSTARY OF TRAXSPORTATION

WHITE (RERLECTORIZED) !l LRt o s
Borsnore: e T
Vb benecronent foerteattish

- (S—1) STOP SIGN DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

HOTE:
PROPOSEDSTOPSMS}W.LESO'XSO'IHSIZE.REFER‘O
ABOVE DETAL FOR FURTHER RNFORMATION.

1.

2

19,

20,

EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL GENERAL NOTES

A COPY OF THESE EROSION AND SEIXMENTATION CONTROL PLANS WUST BE POSTED AT THE
CONSTRUCTION STTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAY,

WWWWRWLRD‘MFROHMSTEREMWMEOFMLWNG

0 WASTES R_ACCORDGAN DEPARTMENT'S SOLID
RiGUUﬂmSATZSPA.OODEZWIET§Q 27115&0 AND 287.1 ET SEQ. THE
NOT HLEGALLY MY[XJP OR DISCHARGE ANY BUILDING MATERUAL
OﬂWASIBAYTHESTE

SHOULD UNFORESEEN EROSIVE CORDHIIONS DEVELOP DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST TAKE ACTION TO REMEDY SUCH CONDITIONS AND TO PREVENT
TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES ASAW’I(YIN(}EBEDRVKOFFMDNSEXVENT
Dise FIOQGLESCFHOOO(}(PS. 3 STONE AND OTHER
WWBSHM.DEHE.D READINESS TO DULNNWT&YWNEHM(N

SHOULD ANY NEASURES CONTANED WITHIN THIS PLAN PROVE BNCAPABLE OF ADEQUATELY
RENQVING SEDMENT FROM ON--SITE FLOWS PRIOR TO OR OF ST/ THE
EL‘WR’ESMUS ENHED!ATH.YWP[DID!EDEY“E

OF ENVIRONM!
ARTICLE 18, WATER RESOURCES, GUPIER!M EROSION CONTROL,

WHSWWWSTEGMYWWNEFBDMTOM

ANY OR ENCROACHNENT ONTD THESE AREAS HUST BE APPROVED
BY THE TOANSHIP ENGINEER. ANY ADOIONAL EARTH DISTURBANCE MAY REQUIRE
ADOMIORA. PERMITTING AND SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSEIUTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

UNTIL THE STE S STABLIZED, AL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION

MANT/ Y. MANTENANCE INCLUDE N EROSION AND
SEDI AFTER EACH STORM EVENT AND ON A WETKLY BASIS. AlL STTE
WSPECTIONS Wil BE DOCUNENTED IR AN 106 KEPT F( PURPOSE.

CoMl AND \TE, TWE AND CONDUCTING THE

HAME OF THE
3 VAL BE KEFT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES AND MADE
AYAUASLE TO THE DISTRICT UPON REQUEST.

AL PREVENTATIVE AND REMEDIAL MAINTENANCE WORK, INCLUDING CLEAN OUT, REPAR,
REPLACEMENT, REGRAIXNG, REMULCHING, RESEEDING, AHD RENETTING MUST BE PERFORMED
IMUEDWTELY, F EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION BUE'S FAL TO PERFORM AS EXPECTED,
REPLACEMENT BUP'S OR MODIFICATIONS OF THOSE INSTALLED ¥l BE HEEDED.

I\ﬂEIE SHP’S ARE FOUNOD 1O FNL TO N.LE‘MTE EROSON OR SEDXNENT POUUTION THE
CO-PERMITIEE SHALL G INFORMATION:

AWELMMN&MYWMEMSFMM&WWNWTS
#, AL STEPS TAKEN TO REDUCE, ELIMIRATE & PREYENT THE RECURRENCE OF THE

[-COM]
c. TMETNEWETOWTHE HONCOMPLIARCE, ®iCLUDING THE EXACT DATES
E ACTMTY WL RETURK TO COMPLINCE.

UPON COMPLETION OR_TEMPORARY CESSATION EARTH DISTURBANCE ACTMATY, OR
INY STAGE THEREOF, THE PROJECT SHALL BE IHMEUMELY STABLUIZED WTH THE
TEMPORARY AL AREAS REQUIRING INTERIM OR
HNN. STABUZATION NUST BE ADORESSED WTH IWEJATE STARUZATION OF DISTURBANCE.
AREAS UTLIZING VEGETATIVE STABIIZATION WUST BE SEEDED / PLANTED AND MULCHED N
WWWEWGWNAYEUSBEYOCTWERISOFW SEEDING Wil BE

EEIXI CHNQUES DR CONVENTIONAL
SEEDNG MND MULCHING AT A RATE OF 3.0 TONS PER ACRE AS RECONNENDED N THE
PENN STATE AGRONOWY GUIDE.

AFTER FINAL STABILIZATION HAS BEEN ACHEVED, TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT BHP'S
MUST BE REMOVED. AREAS DISTURBED DURING REMOVAL OF THE BMP'S MUST BE
STABIUZED IMWEDIATELY.
SEDMENT WUST BE REMOVED WHEN ACCUNULATIONS REACH 1/2 ABOVE GROUND HEIGHTS
OF SKT FENCING.

nﬁoo«nw:‘rmmae RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER CONSTRUCTION, STABRIZATION,
MANTERANCE OF ALL EROSION AND SEDINENTATION CONTROLS AND RELATED ITEMS
INO.“EDWTHISP\M
msopmmﬂsﬂ&ﬂmwsmoummnzmmmwumm
MATERML AND WASTES N ACCOROANCE WITH 'S SOUD NASTE MANAGEWENT
moum«smzsmoooeminsm 27||H$Q ND 287.1 EY SEQ. THE
o SHALL NOT BURY, DUI NPWD(’SC“ARG‘E BULDING MATERAL WASTES AT
ERQSION AMD SEDIMENTATION CONTR(H. INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORNED ON A WEEXLY
BASIS AND AFTER EVERY RAN EYENT.

AL SLOPES STEEPER THAN 3:1 MUST UTILIZE EROSION CONTROL BUANKET (CURLEX
BUANKET OR APPROVED EQUAL).

URSUITABLE MATERWL IS ENCOUNTERED DURING OONSTRUCTION, A GEUTECHNICAL
DJGHEERS‘OULDBEWQTEFWRM.UWSTD“EUW‘UZ_ESOL

TENPORARY TOPSOIL STOCKPLE HEXGHTS MUST NOT EXCEED 35 FEET, AND SLOPES MUST
BE 21 OR FLATTER.

WWWWMMNWEWMWMDWWM

OR REMISIONS TO OTHER PLANS WHICH UA) T THE CTVENESS OF THE APPROVED
£ & S CONTROL PLAN, NUS RECENEAPPRW OF THE REVISIONS
TOANSHIP ENGINEER. THE T THE AP
AND SEDXWENT CONTROL PLAN IS PROPERLY AND COMPLETELY IMPLEMENTED. IMMEDIATELY
AHCES POSING THE POTENTIAL
EROSION AND/OR OPERATOR MPLEMENT
BEST MANAGEM] Pm T U.MNA\'EPOTENWL ACCELERATED EROSION AND/OR

MLPUI‘P\NGOFSEXHB(TMWATB?ORPOTB“W_LY EHHENTLMWA\'ERS}W.L
SEDIMENT CONTROL SUCH AS A PUMPED WATER FLTER BAG
DW{GOVERKONIJSURNJM

mmmmmwrmmosoumosmmm«mmmm

PREPARED, APPROVED 8Y THE INTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT, AND 1S BENG
NWMDMMMFORNLMMU/ORROG(SWLMWMEB,

At AREA SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO HAVE ACHEVED FIRAL STABLIZATION WHEN T HAS A

mmmwmnmmmmmmmmnm&ns—umm'
VmHNlYFARWSTBEST}B!JZED THE PERMANENT
STABILIZATION SPECIFICATIONS.

IF THE OONTRACTOR EMCOUNTERS HIGH WATER TARLE, SHALLOW OR SO
INSTABAITY DURING SITE CONSTRUCTION, THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR THE ON-STIE
CHNICAL ENGINEER NUST BE CONTACTED INNEDWATELY FOR CORRECTIVE WEASURES.

IF THE SITE CONSTRUCTION YIELDS A NET CUT RESULTING IN EXCESS SO BEING RENOVED
FROM THE SITE THE SO NUST BE TRANSFERRED 7O A STE WITH A VAUID NPDES PERIAT.

50" (M)

—20' OR TOTAL
WIOTH OF ACCESS

ROADWAY

MSHTO §1 STONE PLAN VIEW ceEm
AR s A
! —
SECTION A-A

MANTERANCE: ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE THICKNESS SHALL BE C(NSTMTLY W{TMKED
DIMENSIONS

PAV!]) ROADWAYS SHALL BE REMOYED

BY ADDNG ROCK,

BE MANT/
S PURPOSE. AT THE END OF EACH mv,um&mmsrrmou

CONSTRUCTION
RO RETURNED TO THE CONSTRUCTION
STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #16

NOT TO SCALE
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BMP GENERAL NOTE

UNTIL THE SITE 1S STABILIZED, ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTANION BWP'S l(UST BE
MAINTAINED ~ PROPERLY. MAINTENANCE MUST INCLUDE INSPECTIONS
EROSION AND  SEDIMENTATION BMP'S AFTER EACH RUNOFF EVENT AN

BASIS. ALL SITE INSPECTIONS WILL BE DX CUMENTED IH AN "JSPECﬂON
LOG KEPT FOR _THIS PURPOSE. THE COMPLIANCE ACTIONS AN ATE, THIE
AND NMAME OF THE PERSON CONOUCTING THE INSPECTION. THE INSPE:RON 106
WILL BE KEPT ON SHE AT ALL TIMES AND MADE AVALABLE TO THE DISTRICT
UPON  REQUEST. ALl PREVENTATIVE AND REMEDIAL ~MAINTENANCE — WORK,
INCLUDING ~ CLEAN OUT, REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, REGRADING, REMULCHIHG,
RESEEDING, AND RENETTIG MUST BE PERFORMED IMMEDIATELY. (F EROSION AND
SEDIMENTATION BMP'S FAIL TO PERFORM AS EXPECTED REPLACEMENT BMP'S OR
MODINCATIONS OF THOSE INSTALLED WiLL BE NEEDED, WHERE BMP'S ARE FOUND
TO FAIL TO ALLEVIATE EROSION OR SEDHAENTATION POLLUTION THE PERMITTEE OR
CO--PERMITTEE SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

EEN!I:SDCAT]ON AND SEVERAY OF THE BMP'S FAILURE AND AMY POLLUTION

ALL STEPS TAKEN TO REDUCE, ELIMINATE AND PREVENT THE RECURRENCE OF
THE NON-COMPLIANCE.

THE TIME FRAME 10 CORRECT THE NON- CO)-(PLINJCE.
INCLUDING THE EXACT DATES WHEN THE ACTIVITY Wil
RETURN TO COMPLIN\CE

GENERAL PCSM_NOTES:

1. AN AREA SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO HAVE ACHIEVED FINAL STABILIZATION

T HAS A MINIMUM UHFORM 70% PB?EHHIAL VEGETATIVE. COVER OR

OTHER PERMANENT NOH VEGET! R WITH A DENSITY SUFFICIENT TO

RESIST ACCELERATED SURFACI EROS[ON AHD SUBsURFACE CHARACTERISUCS

SUFﬂClENT 70 RES!S( SLIDING (4] Y AFTER

ISTURBANCE ACTIVITIEX TH HALL S\'ABIUZE ANY

RBED BY THE AC V ES DUR!NG NON GERMVHATIHG PERICDS,

MULCH MUST BE APPLIED AT THE CIFIED DISTURBED _AREAS

W’HICH ARE NOT AT F}NISHED GRADE AND W'H!CH WILL BE RE—DKS‘I’UREED
WITHIN 1 YEAR MUST B! TH _THE TEMPO!

GRADE OR WHICH WiLL NOT BE RE~DISTURBED WITHN 1} YEAR
ZED [N ACCORDANCE WITH THE PERMANENT VEGETATIVE
STABIIJZAT]ON SPEC!FKCATIOHS

2. IF _THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS HIGH WATER TABLE, SHALLOW BEDROCK,
SINKHOLES OR SOIL INSTABILITY DURING SITE CONSTRUCTION, THE DESIGN
ENGINEER OR THE ON~-SITE GEOTECH!"CAL ENGINEER MUST BE CONTACTED
IMMEDIATELY FOR CORRECTIVE MEASUI

3. IF GRUUNDWATER OR BEDROCK IS ENCOUNTERED DURIM} THE |NSTN.LAT70N
MP'S STOP_ WORK AND COf HSHIP DESH
ENGINEER FOR AN ALTERMNATE STORL(WATU BMP LOCATIOH OR HEW DESIGN.

4. THE EROSION AND SEDiMENTATlON CONTROL PLAN HAS BEEN DESIGNED 1N
RT INIMIZE THE _ EXTENT. A.HD URA OF EAR
D(STURBAHCE WH!LE PROTEC'H‘(G THE EXISTH RAINAGE. FFATURES AND
THE E& LAN CoN STRUCHO\I SEQUENCE HAS BEEN
EVEL AS JO  MINIMZE SO‘L COMPACTION, LAND CLEARING, AND
IMPER\HOUS AREAS.

5. THE DESIGN ¥iLL PRESERVE THE INTEGRITY OF STREAM CHANNELS AND
MAINTAIN AND PROTECT THE PHYSICAL, BIOLOGICAL AND CHEMICAL QUALIMES
OF THE DOWNSTREAM WATERSHED.

6. THE OPERATOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE SITE. RECYCLE. OR DISPOSE OF
ALl BURDING MATERIAL AND HCE  WiTH
DEPARTMENT'S SOLID WASTE MANAGEMEHT REGULATIONS AT 25 PA COD
2601 ET_SEQ., 271.1 ET SEQ., AND 287.1 ET SEQ. THE CONIRACTOR
SHALL HOT ILLEGALLY BURY DUMP, OR DISCHARGE ANY BUILDING MATERWAL
OR

WASTES AT
7. IF _ANY IJHFAVORABLE CDHDITIDNS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE
INSTALLATION OF THE S (LE. GROUNDWATER AND/OR BEDROCK, EIC.).,

THE OWNER/ENGINEER SHOULD BE NOTIFIED AND THE PROPOSED SYSTEM
SHOULD BE RELOCATED TO A MORE SUITABLE LOCATION ON THE PROPERTY.

8. HO PERSOH SHALL MODIFY, REMOVE, FILL, LANDSCAPE, ALTER, OR [MPAIR

TIVENESS OF ANY STO RLWATER BMPS, CONVEYANCES FACILITIES,

AR STRUCTURES UNLESS E_ACTNTIY IS PART OF APPROVED

WA NTENAHCE PROGRAM, WTTHOUT THE  WRITTEN APPROVAL OF E
MUNICIPALITY,

8. NO PERSON SHALL PLACE ANY STRUCTURE FILL, LANgRSCAPING ADDITIONAL

R STORMW)
CONYEYANCE, WTTHOUT THE WRITTEH APPROVAL OF THE MUNICIPALITY,

10. AN AS—BUILT SURVEY OF ALL STORMWATER BMP'S AND AN EXPLANATION OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE OPERATION AND WAINTENANCE PLAN
BE PROVIDED TO UPPER UNCHLAN TOWNSHIP,

REPRESENTATIVES OF UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP OR OTHER GOVERN

AUTHORIMIES. SHALL HAVE PERMISSION 10O GAIN ACCESS TO THE STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT LIMES THROUGH A  BLANKET MENT OVER  THE
gg%RTYASTDEFERFORM INSPECTIONS, MANTENANCE /\ND REPAIRS OF THE

INFILTRATION FACILITY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION:
i UNDERGOUND NP STSTDMS, IWETS. AND PIPNG SHALL GE

PECTED 'QUARTERLY AND AFTER RANTALL EVENTS (1'4) OHNER
INSPECTION e R T0E T CONDIION OF e MSFECHON BORTS
0 AN VISIELE” CONHECTIONS, 'SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION OF, STAHDIIG WATER. i
AND ANY SETTNG BREAKOUTS ALONG_THE  LENGTH OF THE
T (SrecT JLETS FOR BOCKAGE:  ACCUMULATED. RUNGFE Wmih THE
SIORASE SYSTEM FROM ALL STORM EVEITS SHOULD B2 DISSIPATED ‘WITHI 72

MAINTENANCE: DURING THE REGULAR INSPECTIONS AT INTERV) HOTE!
ABOVE, THE OWNER SHALL REMOVE ANY ACCUMULATED SEDNENT AND DEBRIS
FROM NLET. UNCLDG P!PE CONNECTIONS AS HNECESSARY AND REPAIR ANY
DAMAGED  PIPING. IF FICANT  SETTLEMENT HAS OCCURRED, AND TH
INOFF DOES HOT DEW&TER, CONSULT THE TQW'NSH)P AND THE

ECORD
BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE TOWNSH!F ENGlNEER
WITH APPROPRIATE REMED'ATON BEING IMPLEMENTED WITHIN 60 DAYS.

STORMWATER BMP_NOTES:

COMPACTION 1S TQO BE MINWMIZED N THE AREAS DESIGNATED FOR THE
UNDERGROUND SYSTEM.

2. HBED FILTER FABRIC AND STOHE SHOULD BE KEPT CLEAN OF SO\L/SED!MEHT
DURING THE INSTALLATION PROCESS. IF INSPECTION INDICATES THAT
SEDIMENT HAS ENYERED THE BED, APPROPRIATE MEASURES (LE. CLEAN!NG
THE SOIL/SEDIMENT FROM THE FABRIC, STONE, ETC. AND OR REPLACEMENT
OF THE FABRIC AND STONE) SHOULD BE ADDRESSED.

3. ALL STONE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE INFILTRATION BED SHOULD BE
UNIFORMLY GRADED AND CLEAN WASHED AGGREGATE.

4. THE BOTTOM OF THE BED SHALL BE UNDISTURBED OR UNCOMPACTED
SUBGRADE.

5. THE BOTTOM OF THE BED SHALL BE SCARIFIED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF
THE AGGREGATE.

. SOIL._TYPE(S)
CALL BEFORE YOU DIGI ACT 287 SERIAL NUMBER 20092592101 G2 - GUNLO CRUSRI ST L%, 310 8 PERGENT SLOPES, WODIRATLY 500D
PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES D. L Honel & fesocises, I doss not quarnics tre L
of the locations for existing subsurface Lttty -
3 WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR Eose, Syuctures, 1. shown on the plans, for doss D L G T RS B URS, ST AB RS CWAER 310 B PR SreS
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND 10 WORKING  Howell & Assoc., Inc. quorontee that ol subsurface iy
DAYS IN DESIGN STAGE—STOP CALL nes, structures, ete. afe shown.
. Contractor shall verify the locotion and elerctions of of

Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc subsurface ubity Fnes, structures, ete, before the stort

P of work, by colfing the Peansytania One Coll System
6.

Y at 1-B0O-~242-177
@ 1-800-242-1776

BUCKEYE PIPELINE COMPANY

UTILITIES HOTIFIED

RECEIVING SURFACE WATERS - 1028(1)(5)
*THE_PENNSYLVANIA TITLE 25, CHAPTER 93 CLASSIFICATION FOR THE

RECEIVING WATERS OF THE COMMONWEALTH

ONE CALL NOTE COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, iC. e T e eopag T 1 T P (R0 TG0, 4 ot COm-Thof
PECO ENERGY
NO SCALE VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
UPPER UWCHLAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

PROP. RGHT-OF~WAY  xf5E8  NEW SPOT ELEV.
T GEBZ

PROP CONC, CURE

LEGEND

PROP PARKJNC SPACES
m BE REMOVED

PROP. TLE, LvE Z 22T bron, stonu seweR N}

fnomE g £ IV BTET SR

PROP. LIGHT POLE B PROP. ELEC. UKE PROP. STORM WLET
g f i @ PROP STORM INLET 1D

G e PROP. SAN, SEWER UNE
———L——— PROP. SAN. SEWER IATERA. O o
[}

PROP. SANTTARY MH. 1D

W PROP. WATER LINE
Wl PROP. WATER LATERAL
~=-FH—— PROP. FIRE WATER LINE
g £
PROP. WATm VALVE

FAg PROP, HYDRANT

PROP. MARHOLE
15%-26% PRECAUTIONARY
SLOPES.

25%+ PROHIBTNE STEEP
SLOPES
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PIPE STORAGE FACILITY
/" (SEE DETAX)

PCSM & O&M PLAN

SCALE: 17=20"
20 0 10 20 40
e T 7 3
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1 inch 20 feet

15" ADS I-LINE YARD
DRAIN ¥/ SOLID LD

CERTIFICATE_OF ACCURAC

1, DAVID W. GIBBONS, ON THIS DATE __'2.’212—_, HB?EBY CERT\P{ ro
\iIHE BEST OF v KNOWLEDGE THAT THE SR SE P DESIGH
RITERI OF THE UPPER UNCHLAN Tomasw oamwms

DAVID W. GIBBONS

3510. 20‘3-05 STORM'WATER VARAGEMENT ORODIMANCE.

PEGTEIL

K\\\ ENGNEER | /7 §

STORMWATER MOTE:

REFERENCE THE STORMAATER WANAGEMENT REPORT PREPARED FOR 164 BIERS ROAD, AS PREPARED BY DL HOWELL,
DATED DEDEWBER 21, 2020 ARD LAST REVISED SEPTEMBER 14, 7021, FOR STORMNATER MSGEMENT CALCRATIONS
ASSOCIATED WITH THS PROGECT. PLEASE WOTE THAT THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACAMY HAS BEEN DESGNED
FOR THE TOTAL MPERVIOUS COVERAGE FROPOSED ON THS PLANL

AS THI
RESTRKZT&O‘OS UPRER UWCHLAN TORIISHP SHALL HAVE S0 STORL!NATER WLRAGED D
RESTORED AS REQURED, AND THE COSTS THEREOF SHALL BE ASSTSSED TO JHE OWNER; SAID ASSESSMENT SHALL BE

I THE HOTCE FROU
TONNSHIP EXERC:SE THS RiGHT.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT OPERATION & MAINTENANCE STATEMENT

UNDER AND SUBJECT, NEVERTHELESS, 70 THE FOLLOWNG CONDTIONS AND RESTRCTIONS: FRIOR TO
CGNSTRUCTION OF A BULDING OR £NY OTHER EXRTHMGVING ACTIADES, THE FROFERTY OGNER SHALL CONSTRUCT
PERMANENT STCRMWATER MAMAGEMEMT FACIUTIES AS SHOMM
DL HOAELL & ASSCTIATES, MC., DATED DECEMBER 21, 2020 AND LAST REVISED SEPTEMBER 28, 2023 AnD ‘SIGHATURE) DATE]
#PPROYED BY UPPER UNCHLAR TCWHSHP; THEREAFTER, THE PROPERTY OWNER, KIS HERS, EYECUTORS, ( ) (DaTE)
ADURSSTRATORS, SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGLS (“QMNER™, 5T HS OB HER SOLE cosr of EKPEHSE SHAML OPERAIE,

e

SHALL ON T
DESIGNED, IN THE EVENT OF THE FALURE GF THI OANER TO COWPLY WITH THE:
FeCH

REFAIR TO THE STORMWATER WMENAGEMENT FACRITES, AND IF THE GANER FALS TO CORRECT OR REPAIR THE
4 THE TOANSHP PRIOR 10 THE IDENTIFED DEADUNE, TREN AUD ONLY THEH MAY TH»

(PRaM) (o

PROPERTY OWNER

s

DAVID W. GIBBONS, P.E. LICENSE HUMBER PE 076444

| HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT ANY REVISION TO THE APPROVED SWM SITE
PLAN SHALL BE SUBMATED TO AND APPROVED BY THE MUNICIPALITY, AND
THAT A REVISED EROSION AND SEDIVENT CONTROL PLAN SHALL BE
SUBMATED 70, AND APPR(NED BY THE CONSERVATION DISTRICT OR
MUNICIPALITY {AS APPLICABLE) FOR A DETERMIMATION OF ADEQUACY PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE REVISED FEATURES.

e

04 THE STORMAATER MANACEMENT PLAN PREPARED B

(PROPER'IY OHHER), ACKHOM.EDGE

S —
& CHSRGE S0 A COUTIUNG Ll PO THE PROPERTY HERE. | THE Towisicr, BEFORE I ey DERCSE 195 AT THE ARE P
RIGHT, SHALL KOTIFY THI WHER BY CEFT\H[D VAL OF IS WTENTION TO TAXE THE AFORENOTED ACTION. THE A
HOTCE SHLL SET FORTH N WHAT VAiER THE OWIER WS 1EGHECTED TRE OFERGTON AID WATIENACE OF OF THAT CAN BE ALTERED OR REMOVED 0"“ AR RRPROVAL B UPPER

UNCHIAN TOWNSHIP.

E*

{SGHATURE) (0ATE)

1250 Wrights Lane
West Chester, PA 19380
Phone: (610) 918-8002
Fax: (610) B18-8003
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08/04/23 | REVISED PER TOWNSHIP REVIEW LETIERS
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PCSM & O&M PLAN

ceve QBD VENTURES
UPPER UWHCLAN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PA

procecr: BYERS ROAD PROPERTY

LocATIoN: 164 BYERS ROAD
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Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty | Label LLF Description Ltum. BUG Mounting Arrangement | Arrangement
Watts Rating Height Wadts Luminaire
Lumens

£] 1 P4 0.900 | NLS - NV-1-T4-16L-1-30K8-UNV-XX-XX-HSS 56 B0O-U0-G1 i85 58 3539
+1 3 P3 0.900 [ NLS - NV-1-T3-16L-1-30KB-UNV-XX-XX-HSS 56 B0-UD-G1 15 56 3522

Calcuiation Summary

Labe! CalcType Units Avg Min Max/Min Grid Z PtSpeir PtSpcib

East Vertical Calc llluminance Fc 0.01 0.0 N.A, 0to 10 5 5

South Vertical Calc llluminance Fc 0.03 0.0 N.A. Oto 10 5 5

West Vertical Calc Huminance Fc 0.01 0.0 N.A. 1000 5 5

Parking Lot Huminance Fc 1.21 0.2 18.50
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8" DIRECT MOUNI

¥ 4" SQUARE ALUM, POLE

BASE COVER
3/4" X 30" ANCHOR BOLTS

FINISHED GRADE

8" CONC CURB
4 ASPHALT PAVING

ELEVATION
b
5/8" DA X 6 LONG 1
COPPER WELD DRVER |
GROUND ROD

24" DIA. RENFORCED CONC,
BASE (3000 PS)) W/ 4
#4 REBARS,

LIGHT POLE DETAIL

NO SCALE

5/8" DA X 6' LONG —1
WELD
GROUND ROD

GENERAL NOTE:

1. POST APPROVAL MLTERATIONS YO LIGHTING PLANS OR INTENDED

APPROVED  LIGHTING  EQUIPNENT SHALL BE

SUBMITTED TO THE TOWNSIEP FOR REVEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR
TO MNSTALLATION.

2. THE TOWNSHIP RESERVES THE RIGHT 70  CONDAKCT
POST-RSTALLATION NGHTTIME INSPECTIONS TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE
WITH COMMIMENTS NADE ON THE APPROVED PLAH, ANl
APPROPRUTE, TO REQUIRE RENEDAL ACTION AT NO EXPENSE TO
THE TOWNSHIP.

3. HON-SECURTY LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE EXTINGUISHED ONE
UGHTING FXJURES WLL BE CONTROLLED BY
ER.

SECURITY LIGHIING LIGHT LEVELS ARE YO BE REDUCED TO 25X
BETWEEN 11:00 PM. AND DAWN. HOWEVER, AT THIS TINE, NO
SECURY UGHTING IS PROPOSED.

5. A PROGRAUDBUBE TIMER WITH  DATUGHT  SAVINGS TIME
PROGRANMASILITY, WiTH BATTERY BACK-UP, SHAL BE UTUZED TO
AUTOMATICALLY CONTROL THE NON-SECURITY LIGHTS.

8. ML DXTEROR LIGHTING, INCLUDNG BUT NOT UMITED YO THAT FOR
THE WLUMHATION OF FLAG, SOFFIT, CANOPY, SIGN, FACADE,
BULDING ENTRANCE, AND WALKWAY SHALL COMPLY WiTH S0

SECTION 162.58.0..

7. AL UGHT POLES ADIACENT TO PARKING AREAS AND/OR DRVEWAYS
SHAL BE INSTALLED THREE (3) FEET FROM THE BACK OF THE CUREL

UGHT FIXTURE

6" DIRECT MOUNI

POLE HEGHT 12.5'

3/4" X 30" ANCHOR BOLTS

FINISHED GRADE
BASE HT.= 2.5' X 8" CONC CURB

ASPHALT PAVING
_/1 . ﬁ\~ 24" DIA. REINFORCED CONC.

BASE (3000 PS) W/ 4
#4 REBARS.

LIGHT POLE W/ PEDESTAL DETAIL

DLHowell

Civit Engineering
Land Planning
Envircnmental

www.DLHowell.com
e —
1250 Wrights tane

West Chester, PA 19380

Phone: (610) 918-9002
Fax: (610) 918-9003
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rF‘L

ANTING SCHEDULE

QTY SYMBOL SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME SIZE NOTES
SECTION 162-57. LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS (SALDO)

{LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS)

STREET TREES

3 QUERCUS PALUSTRIS PIN OAK 3- 35" CAL, 14- [6' HT.. SPACING AS SHOWN

@ (FLEASE NOTE ALTERNATE LOCATION)

{MINIMUM PLANTING STANDARDS)
BUILDING AREA LANDSCAPING

2
5
3
5
4

5

PARKING & LOADING AREA LANDSCAPING, & PARKING LOT SCREEN & INTERIOR SHADE TREES
3 WILLOW OAK

o

7

169

EXISTING ROAD FRONTAGE REQUIREMENT
5

5

TRACT BOUNDARY, REQUIREMENT
3 %

FRUNUS SUBHIRTELLA AUTUMNALIS
NEX VERTICHLATA

CQLETHERA ALNIFOLIA HUMPMINGBIRD'
CEFHALOTAXUS HARRINGTONIA

HYPERICUM CALYCINUM SUNBURST"

oo %@ o

HEX GLABRA SHAMROCK'

QUERCUS PHELLOS

TILIA CORDATA 'GREENSPIRE’
CLETHERA ALNIFOLIA HUMMINGBIRD'
CEPHALOTAXUS HARRINGTONIA

HEX CLABRA SHAMROCK®

© 06 CKY

JUNIPERUS CONFERTA

HLEX x MESERVEAE 'CHINA GIRL'

[¢] RLEX VERTICILATA

CRYFTOMERIA JAFONICA RADICANS'

AUTUMN FLOWERING CHERRY
WINTERBERRY HOLLY
HUMMINGBIRD SUMMERSWEET
JAPANESE PLUM YEW

ST. JOHNS WORT

DWARF SHAMROCK INKBERRY

GREENSPIRE LINDEN
HUMMINGBIRD SUMMERSWEET
JAPANESE PLUM YEW
DWARF SHAMROCK INKBERRY

SHORE JUNIPER .

CHINA GIRL HOLLY

WINTERBERRY HOLLY

JAPANESE CEDAR

3-35" CAL, [2-14'HT,, 6. 7' $P,, B&B
24.30" HT., 24-30" SP.
24-30" HY., 24.30" SP.
24.30" HT,, 24-30" SP.

24.30" HT., 24-30" SP.

24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.

3-3.5" CAL, 12-14' HT.. 6- 7' SP., B&B.

3-3.57 CAL, 12-14' HT,, 6- 7' SP, B&B.
24-30" HT,, 24-30" SP.
24-307 HT, 24.30" SP.
24-30" HT,, 24.30" SP.

| GAL CONT.

24.30" HT., 24.30" SP.

24.30" HT,, 24.30" SP.

8'HT,, 4-5' SP.. B&B

8 O CORNUS SERICEA RED TWIG DOGWOOD 24-30" HT.. 24-30" 5P,
27 @ HIPERICUM CALYCINUM 'SUNBURST' S5T. JOHNS WORT 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP,
0 @ ITEA YIRGINICA LITTLE HENRY LITTLE HENRY SVWEETSFIRE 24-30" HT.. 24-30" SP.
3 ® AMIRICA PENSYLVANICA NORTHERN BAYBERRY 24-30" HT,, 24-30" SP.
17 @ VIBURNUM TRILOBUM 'COMPACTUM' COMPACT AMERICAN 24-307 HT., 24-30" SP.
CRANBERRYBUSH

10,000 SF. SEEDED LAVYYN AREA

NOTES:

I. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE FINE GRADED, RAKED AND SEEDED.

2

CONTRACTOR 15 TO VERIFY SEEDING QUANTITY PRIOR TO BiD.

LEGEND

PROPOSED LIGHT FIXTURE,
SEE CIVIL PLANS.

SITE PLAN NOTES:

. ALL LINES AND GRADE WORK NOT PRESENTLY ESTABLISHED AT THE
SITE SHALL BE LAID OUT BY A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR OR
PROFESSIONAL CIVIL ENGINEER EMPLOYED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THIS PLAN TO BE USED FOR LANDSCAPING AND SITE IMPROVEMENT

PURPOSED ONLY.

. PLANS CREATED FROM DRAWINGS FROM D.L. HOWELL & ASSOCIATES,
INC. ENGINEERING DATED, 02/16/2023.

LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED AND
MARKED IN THE FIELD, PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING OPERATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING EXISTING TREES
AND PLANT MATERIAL WITHIN THE AREA OF PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISPOSING OF ALL DEBRIS
OFF-SITE, CLEAN-UP OF ALL PAVED AREAS (ROADWAYS, SIDEWALKS,
ETC.); AND RESTORATION OF ALL DISTURBED LAVN AREAS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES DAMAGED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SCREENED PLANTING SOIL WHERE
PLANTING 1S TO OCCUR. 36" DEPTH. 6" DEPTH AT LAWN AREAS.
FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF ALL PLANTING INSTALLATION WORK.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO RESTORE ALL DISTURBED
LAWN AREAS.

. NO TREE SHALL BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 10 FEET FROM AN
UNDERGROUND UTILITY.

. ALL LINES ARE PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR UNLESS SHOWN

OTHERWYISE.

VERIFY LAYOUT OF ALL PROPOSED WORK TO EXISTING CONDITIONS.

REPORT DISCREPANCIES BEFORE ANY CLEARING OR EXCAVATION IS

DONE.

. PROVIDE STAKED LAYOUT ON SITE FOR OWNER AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO COMMENCING YWORK.

. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF MATERIALS, UNLESS
SHOWN OTHERWISE,

. PLEASE NOTE, CLIENT DID NOT RETAIN STUART AND ASSOCIATES,
LLC.. TO PROVIDE LONG TERM MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
THE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL

. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING PA ONE
CALL AND LOCATING ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE ANY
DIGGING OR PLANT REMOYAL OCCURS.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SILT FENCE IN ANY AREAS WHERE SOIL
MAY RUNOFF INTO PARKING AREAS OR INTO EXISTING INLETS.

. FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION, THE EXISTING VEGETATION WILL BE
INSPECTED FOR HEALTH AND QUALITY, AND {F NOT DEEMED IN
GOOD CONDITION, REPLACED WITH THE EQUIVALENT
COMPENSATORY PLANTINGS.

19. V.LE. = VERIFY IN FIELD.
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NOTE:

1. SEE PLANTING SCHEDULES AND CHARTS L9.00 ¢ e
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ALTERNATE STREET]
TREE LOCATION

PROPOSED LIGFfT FIXTURE,
SEE CIVIL PLAN%)
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,
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP - TOWNSHIP LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
PLANTING SCHEDULE DISTRICT : CI : VILLAGE COMMERCIAL DISTRICT REQUIRED PROPOSED
QTY SYMBOL SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME SIZE NOTES CODE LANGUAGE
SECTION 162-57. LANDSCAPE DESIGN 5 TANDARDS (SALDO)Y
(CANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS) *162-57. LANDSCAPE DESIGN, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE
STREET TREES STANDARDS (SALDO)
3 @ QUERCUS PALUSTRIS PIN OAK, 3-3.5" CAL, 14- 16' HT.. SPACING AS SHOWN (C) LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS
6(b). STREET TREES SPACING SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 50 FEET.
@ (PLEASE NOTE ALTERNATE LOCATION) ROAD FRONTAGE = 195 FT. /50" = 4 STREET TREES 4 DECIDUOUS TREES 3% (WAIVER REQ) - D L H ”
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
(MINIMUM PLANTING STANDARDS) 7{c). THE INTERIOR OF A PARKING LOT SHALL HAVE PLAKNERS | DESIGHERS oWe
BUILDING AREA LANDSCAPING | SHADE TREE FOR EVERY 5 PARKING SPACES. Civil Engineering
2 @ FPRUNUS SUBHIRTELLA AUTUMNALIS AUTUMN FLOWERING CHERRY 3. 35" CAL,, 12-14' HT., 6- 7' 5P. B&B 22 SPACES /5 = 4.4 SHADE TREES 5 DECIDUOUS TREES SATISFIED BY PARKING & Land Planning
LOADING LANDSCAPING Environmental
s (] ILEX VERTICILLATA WINTERBERRY HOLLY 24.30" HT,, 24-30" SP. (D) MINIMUM PLANTING STANDARDS REQUIREMENT (BELOW) LHow
PER 1,000 SF OF GROSS BUILDING AREA - 2,200 SF voww.DLHovzell.com
3 ®R CLETHERA ALNIFOLIA HUMMINGBIRD' HUMMINGBIRD SUMMERSWEET  24-30" HT,, 24-30" SP. -
2 - {3-35" CAL. MiN.) DECIDUOUS TREE /1,000 SF 1250 Wrights Lane
5 %) CEPHALOTAXUS HARRINGTONIA JAPANESE PLUM YEW 24-30" HT., 24-307 SP. 2,200 SF /1,000 SF = 2.2 West Chester, PA 18380
22 x2 = 4.4 DECIDUOUS TREES 5 DECIDUOLIS TREES 2¢ (WAIVER REQ)) Phone: (610) 918-9002
14 © HYPERICUM CALYCINUM ‘SUNBURST' ST. JOHNS WORT 24-30" HT,, 24-307 SP. Fax: (610) §18-9003
I - (8 HT/ MIN.) EVERGREEN TREE /1,000 SF
15 O ILEX GLABRA ‘SHAMROCK' DWARF SHAMROCK INKBERRY 24-30" MT., 24-30" SP. 2,200 SF/ 1,000 SF = 2.2
22 x | =22 EVERGREEN TREES 3 EVERGREEN TREES 0% (WAIVER REQ.)
PARKING & LOADING AREA LANDSCAPING, & PARKING LOT SCREEN & HNTERIOR SHADE TREES
3 QUERCUS PHELLOS WILLOW OAK 3-3.5" CAL., 12-14' HT,, 6- 7' SP., B&B. 8 - (24-30" HT.) SHRUBS /1,000 SF
2,200 SF7 1,000 5F = 2.2
2 TILIA CORDATA ‘GREENSPIRE' GREEMSPIRE LINDEN 3-3.5" CAL. 12-14' HT,, 6- 7' SP.. B&B. 22x 8 = 17.6 SHRUBS 18 SHRUBS 42 SHRUBS
6 [} CLETHERA ALNIFOLIA HUMMINGBIRD' HUMMINGBIRD SUMMERSWEET  24-30" HT,, 24-30" SP. PER 2,000 SF OF PARKING OR LOADING AREA - 8,370 SF PRI
. .| - DECIDUOUS TREE /2,000 SF . , \ J
5 ;] CEPHALOTAXUS HARRINGTONIA JAPANESE PLUM YEW 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP. B,370 SF /2,000 5F = 42
42x | =42 DECIDUOUS TREES 5 DECIDUOUS TREES 5 DECIDUOUS TREES ( )
7 O JLEX GLABRA ‘SHAMROCK' DWARF SHAMROCK INKBERRY 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP.
| - EVERGREEN TREE /2,000 SF SHRUS, TYP.
169 ® JUNIPERUS CONFERTA SHORE JUNIPER 1| GAL CONT. B.370 SF/ 2,000 SF = 42
4.2 x | = 4.2 EVERGREEN TREES 5 EVERGREEN TREES 0% (WAIVER REQ.) DO NOT BURY ROOT FLARE
EXISTING ROAD FRONTAGE REQUIREMENT
5 S ILEX x MESERVEAE CHINA GIRL' CHINA GIRL HOLLY 24.30" HT.. 24-30" 5P. 4 SHRUBS /2,000 S5F
8.370 SF/ 2.000 5F = 4.2 PLANT TOP OF ROOT BALL
1" ABOVE
5 ® ILEX VERTICILLATA WINTERBERRY HOLLY 24-30" HT.. 24-30" SP. 42 x4 = 168 SHRUBS 17 SHRUBS 18 SHRUBS AND ANISHED GRADE ~—
20 GROUNDCOVER CAREFULLY REMOVE - N
TRACT BOUNDARY REQUIREMENT PLANTINGS ContammE s R
3 % CRYPTOMERIA JAFONICA ‘RADICANS' JAPANESE CEDAR 8 HT. 4-5 SP, B&R PER 100 LF OF NEW AND EXISTING ROAD FRONTAGE CONTAINER IS
EXISTING ROAD FRONTAGE 195 LF NON-ORGANIC,
8 (@) CORNUS SERICEA RED TWIG DOGWOOD 24.30" HT., 24-30" SP. 2 - DECIDUOUS TREE /100 LF REMOVE COMPLETELY)
195 LF/ 100 LF = .9 2.3 TRIPLE GROUND
27 © HYPERICUM CALYCINUM ‘SUNSURST' ST. JOHNS WORT 24.30" HT., 24-30" SP. 1.9 % 2 = 3.8 DECIDUOUS TREES 4 DECIDUOUS TREES 0% (WAIVER REQ.) P e Fom
BASE OF FLANT
10 @& ITEA VIRGINICA UTTLE HENRY LITTLE HENRY SWEETSPIRE 24-30" HT., 24-30" SP. 1 - EVERGREEN TREE /100 LF
195 LF 7 100 LF = 1.9 PLANTING SOIL
13 %) MYRICA PENSYLYANICA NORTHERN BAYBERRY 24-30" HT,, 24-30" SP, 1.9 x | = 1.9 EVERGREEN 2 EVERGREEN TREES 0% (WAIVER REQ.)
PREPARED SUBGRADE
17 2 VIBURNUA TRILOBUM 'COMPACTUM' COMPACT AMERICAN 24-30" HT.. 24-30" SP. 5 - SHRUBS /100 LF
CRANBERRYBUSH 195 LF/ [00 LF = 1.9
10,000 SF. SEEDED LAWN AREA 1.9 x 5 = 9.5 SHRUBS 10 SHRUBS 10 SHRUBS
TO AVQID SETTLING,
NOTES: PER 100 LF OF EXISTING TRACT BOUNDARY - 452 LF AN vl
{. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE FINE GRADED, RAKED AND SEEDED. | - DECIDUOUS TREE /{00 LF =
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY SEEDING QUANTITY PRIOR TO BID. 452LF /100 LF = 45 g E 5 E £
= o NOTE:
45 x | = 45 DECIDUOUS TREES 5 DECIDUOUS TREES 07 (WAIVER REQ.) oo PLANT SPACING g % g % g
2
2 - EVERGREEN TREE /100 LF o o o oE ECHIDIE SlE| ==
452 LF/ 100 LF = 45 HEEE
45 x 2 = 9 EVERGREEN TREES 9 EVERGREEN TREES 3% (WAIVER REQ) BlG 5 E
SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL, TYP. gislelg
8- SHRUBS /100 LF 2 T FEEE
452 LF/ 100 LF = 45 SCALE: 1"= 10 |8i8|8
45 x 8 = 36 SHRUBS 36 SHRUBS 75 SHRUBS e
| EIEN
: S|FI5(SE
GENERAL PLANTING NOTES: % g2 g g E
1. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR 18 MONTHS. S
2. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE OF SPECIMEN QUALITY. wlr]o|o|+|n|«]~|E
3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE LAID OUT IN FIELD BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. . /
NOTE: NO SHRUBS SHALL BE PLANTED UNTIL ALL TREE PLANTING 1S COMPLETED]
4 ﬁ\LL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE THOROUGHLY WATERED DURING INSTALLAT!ON) DO NOT STAKE OR WRAP TRUIK £Q. £Q. DO NOT STAKE OR WRAP TRUNK o
AND THROUGHOUT THE GUARANTEE PERIOD. z
5. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WATERED BY CONTRACTOR AT LEAST THREE (3
TIMES IN ABSENCE OF NATURAL RAINFALL OR UNTIL THE END OF THE GUARA(Nzl'EE DO NOT PRUNE EXCErT AS E
PERIOD. DIRECTED BY CERTIFED ARBORIST 8
6. ALL TREES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 3" DEEP SAUCER, CONSISTING OF SHREDDED 78] =
OAK BARK MULCH. DO NOT DAMAGE OR CUT LEADER £ kS
7. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN D e ASORIST < =
STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK (ANSI Z60.1-2004). PLANT ACCORDING TO ANSI VERIEY THAT THE BLEVATION AT E g
A3D0 PART 6. . ; 5
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WITH NURSERY SOURCE OF B Sy ASE OF WHICH TREE WAS CROWN S | & O o
ALL PLANT MATERIAL. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL PERFORM A SITE VISIT TO CRADE. TOP OF ROOT BALL. PLANT SO = N
INSPECT NURSERY SOURCE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF ANY PLANT MATERIAL. OO TLARE AT 5w Exx
9. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS DELIVERED TO THE SITE SHALL BE INSPECTED AND 2. 7" TRIPLE GROUND - = o o
APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLANTING. ALL TREES AND HARDWOOD MULCH, FULLED 23" TRIPLE GROUND o <C G oy
SHRUBS SHALL HAVE WATERPROOF TAG BEARING LEGIBLE DESIGNATION OF AWAY FROM TRUNK GROUNDCOVER HARDWOOD MULCH, § Olug 3=
BOTANICAL AND COMMON NAME. PLANTING PULLED AWAY FROM o ¥4 25
10.  ALL PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHIP . FINISHED GRADE 02 2 yo
11, ANY PLANT MATERIAL EXHIBITING SIGNS OF DISEASE, INSECTS, EGGS, LARVAE AND PULL MULCH BACK AT = |z 8 G
DEFECTS SUCH AS KNOTS, SUN-SCALD, INJURIES, ABRASIONS OR DISFIGUREMENT [ ~PREPARED SUBGRADE EACH PLANT —FINISHED GRADE ol [t
SHALL BE REJECTED. [ P ANTING SOIL . F7 AL PREPARED SUBGRADE A la 4
12, ALL PROPOSED SHRUBS SHALL BE PLANTED IN CONTINUOUS MULCHED BEDS, -1‘— ;“ﬁDwgggsﬁfgg &> ok
CONSISTING OF 3° OF OAK BARK MULCH. -cuT AND REMOVE TOP 112 OF A ~PLANTING SOIL a3
13, SCARIFY THE SUBGRADE AND SIDES OF THE PLANTING HOLE WHEN PLANTING IN BURLAP, WIRE BASKETS SHOULD Z< g g g
CLAY SOILS (MORE THAN 15% CLAY). BE CUT AND FOLDED AWAY FROM . CUT AND REMOVE TOP 172 OF 4 g g
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN,
CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING
CHAPTER 176 OF THE UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
CODE TITLED “VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC® TO AMEND
SECTION 176-6 TITLED “PARKING, STOPPING AND
STANDING RESTRICTIONS” TO PROHIBIT PARKING ON
CERTAIN STREETS NEAR MARSH CREEK STATE PARK;
TO AMEND THE PENALTY PROVISIONS AND TO
AUTHORIZE THE TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT TO
TOW VEHICLES PARKED IN VIOLATION OF THE
PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 176.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of
Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan Township that Chapter 176 of the Upper Uwchlan
Township Code, titled “Vehicles and Traffic”, shall be amended as follows:

SECTION 1. The existing parking restrictions that are contained in Section 176-6.A, titled,
“Parking, Stopping and Standing Restrictions” shall be renumbered Section 176-6.A(1).

SECTION 2. Section 176-6, titled, “Parking, Stopping and Standing Restrictions” shall be
amended to add a new subparagraph A.(2) which shall read as follows:

“A.(2). There shall be no stopping, standing or parking between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and
9:00 p.m. on Saturdays, Sundays, and Federal government holidays between the dates of
April 15 until October 15 on the following roads:

(1) Heron Hill Drive

(2) Watercroft Circle

(3) Stephen Lane

(4) Laura Lane

Residents who provide to the Township proof of residency in a dwelling on one of the
streets listed above may be issued a parking permit to park on the roads during the times
referenced above.

SECTION 3. Section 176-6.1 shall be amended as follows:

“I. When the penalty imposed for the violation of this section is not voluntarily paid to Upper
Uwchlan Township, the Township shall initiate enforcement proceedings before a Magisterial
District Justice in the same manner provided for the enforcement of summary offenses under
the Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure. A violator found guilty shall be subject to a
fine of not more than $600, plus costs of prosecution. In default of payment thereof, the



defendant may be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of not more than 30 days. The
continuation of such violation for each successive day shall constitute a separate offense,
and the person or persons allowing or permitting the continuation of a violation may be
punished as provided above for each separate offense. All fines and penalties collected for
violation of this chapter shall be paid to the Township Treasurer.”

SECTION 4. A new Section 176-6.J shall be added and provide as follows:

“8176-6.J. In addition to the penalties imposed pursuant to this section, the Upper Uwchlan
Township Police Department may tow vehicles that are parked in violation of any provisions
in this chapter.”

SECTION 5. Severability. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for
any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality
or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses,
sections, or parts hereof. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors that
this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid
sentence, clause, section, or part thereof not been included herein.

SECTION 6. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with any provision
of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance.

SECTION 7. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days following
the enactment as by law provided.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this day of , 2023.

ATTEST: UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Gwen A. Jonik, Secretary Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair

Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair

Andrew P. Durkin, Member



AGREEMENT
Upper Uwchlan Township Resolution #

THIS AGREEMENT, entered this day of 2023, by and between the

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP, a political subdivision created and existing under the laws of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, located at 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, Chester County,
Pennsylvania, 19425 (hereinafter “Township”) and KRATZENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. d/b/a
KEYSTONE COLLECTIONS GROUP (hereinafter "Collector™) located at 546 Wendel Road, Irwin,
Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, 15642.

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania authorizes municipalities to levy, assess and
collect a real estate tax and a fire hydrant fee;

WHEREAS, the Township, by ordinance or resolution has officially designated Collector as its
deputy tax collector for the exclusive collection of current real estate taxes and fire hydrant fees;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, mutually promise,

covenant and agree as follows:
1. Designation of Deputy Tax Collector

The Township does hereby designate Collector as its deputy tax collector to bill and collect current

real estate taxes owed to the Township during the term period detailed below.
2. Term

From February 2, 2024 continuing thereafter for a period of at least three (3) years, Collector shall
render tax collection services, for and on behalf of the Township in connection with the exclusive
collection of all current taxes and fees enumerated in the preamble of this Agreement and levied by the
Township pursuant to applicable Pennsylvania law, statute, ordinance or resolution and all regulations
promulgated thereunder. This Agreement shall automatically renew for additional three (3) year terms

unless and until either of the parties hereto shall terminate this Agreement as of any anniversary date by
1



sending to the other party a written notice of termination at least ninety (90) days prior to any such

anniversary date.
3. Collector’s Services and Compensation

Collector shall provide tax collection services to the Township and, in turn, the Township agrees to
compensate Collector for such services, as follows:

(A)  Collector shall, upon execution of this Agreement, render its collection services to, for
and on behalf of the Township. Collector's services shall include, but not necessarily be limited to,
preparation and mailing current real estate bills/notices/forms, containing fire hydrant fees where
applicable, and collection and remittance of such taxes and fees to Township, preparation of any necessary
reports to Township and/or the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development.

(B)  The compensation rates herein shall be the below-noted rates:

Current Real Estate Tax -$1.50 per tax duplicate, plus actual postage
-$.50 per reminder notice, plus actual
postage

Current Fire Hydrant Fee -$0.50 per additional line item

-Reminder Notice at $0.50 per piece, plus
actual postage when parcel not included in
real estate reminder notice
(C)  Collector agrees to prepare and print the current real estate tax bills, which shall include the
fire hydrant fee where applicable, based upon printing information and data to be provided and updated
annually by the Chester County assessor and the Township. Collector further agrees to provide the forms,

envelopes, or other printed matter necessary to collect these taxes. Collector also agrees to:

(i.) Convert the tax files from the existing source that maintains the information to
Collector’s own files on an annual basis;

(ii.)  Maintain the tax files on a regular basis based upon account adjustment dates
provided by the Chester County assessor or Township, including but not limited to
periodic updating to reflect exonerations, new assessments and millage increases or
decreases;



(ifi.)  Post and remit payments pursuant to Section 5 below, and report the taxes colleded
on a monthly basis;

(iv.)  Provide “Tax Certification” service. This service will be provided to the
requesting party for Collector’s usual and customary rate of $25.00, said fees to
be retained by Collector;

(v.)  Forward to the delinquent real estate tax collector all accounts which are
delinquent and unpaid in a timely manner as set forth by law;

(vi.) Report to the Township on a monthly basis the tax collection detail including
account number, payment date, receipt number and amount of tax collected in
accordance with the remittance of taxes collected as set forth above. Further,
Collector shall include detail of all commissions, fees or costs retained from
collections; and

(vii.)  Collector will comply with all current and future laws relating to the collection of
the specific taxes enumerating in the Preamble to this Agreement.

(E) If the scope of services is to be expanded by request of the Township to include additional
tasks or services not originally contemplated by this Agreement, Collector reserves the right to negotiate
additional reasonable compensation for such services. Any such additional tasks or services and

compensation therefor shall be set forth in an addendum to this Agreement signed by the parties.
4. Reasonable Cooperation

(A)  Township shall provide such tax data, assistance and cooperation as are reasonably required
by Collector to obtain all tax records and related data and other information and data as may be reasonably
required by Collector to fulfill its obligations hereunder. Specifically, Township agrees to provide data in
standard electronic format identifying parcels which are subject Township’s fire hydrant fee. Said data is
to contain all relevant information normally provided in real estate tax data, including, but not limited to,
property owner(s), subject property address, mailing address, parcel identification number, etc.

(B)  Collector agrees to make available to any accountant, firm of accountants or auditor
appointed by the taxing jurisdiction, the relevant books and records relating to the collection of Township’s
taxes by Collector and procedures relating to such collection, and agrees to be present and to participate in

such audit at Collector’s headquarters, provided that such audit shall be performed at a mutually
3



convenient time.
(C)  Any surety bonding required under this Agreement shall be provided by the Township.

Collector shall cooperate fully with the Township in its application for such required surety bonding.

5. Transfer of Collected Tax Revenues, Reporting
and Statement for Services Rendered

Collector shall remit current real estate tax collections and fire hydrant fees to Township’s bank
account(s) at least two (2) times a week and interim collections at least once a week via electronic
automated clearing house (ACH) transfer. On or about the 20" day of the month, Collector shall remit to
Township a detail report of all current taxes and fees collected by Collector for the prior month, along with

Collector's written statement as to the respective fees or costs due or withheld by Collector hereunder.
6. Cross Indemnification

Collector does hereby indemnify Township and hold it harmless from any damages, costs, or
expenses that directly result from acts or omissions of Collector, its employees, its servants or its agents.
Likewise, Township does hereby indemnify Collector and hold it harmless from any damages, costs, or
expenses that result from any challenge to the validity of any ordinance or resolution of Township or which
result from any erroneous information provided to Collector, or from acts or omissions of Township or
other municipal employees, officials or agents, past and present.

7. Generally Accepted Collection Guidelines

The parties understand and agree that:

(A)  Incorporated by reference into this agreement are all of the Tax Ordinances and/or
Resolutions and other pertinent materials relating to the same as adopted from time to time by the
Township.

(B)  Concurrently with the execution hereof, the Township will deliver to Collector a copy of the

following:



I. Ordinance and/or resolution of Township authorizing the levy and assessment of
real estate tax and fire hydrant fee;

8. Severability

If any covenant or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be
invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions shall remain in full force and effect and
shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.

9. Controlling Law

This agreement shall be deemed to have been made under and shall be governed by the laws of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. This agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and
any modifications of same must be in writing to be valid.

10. Agreement Survival

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective parties hereto and

their respective successors and assigns.
11. Commencement

This Agreement shall become effective upon execution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and
year first above written.
ATTEST: UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
By:

Gwen A. Jonik Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair
Township Secretary

(SEAL)

Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair

Andrew P. Durkin, Member

ATTEST: KRATZENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.
d/b/a KEYSTONE COLLECTIONS GROUP

By: (SEAL)
Corporate Officer
5




Gwen Jonik

Subject: FW: Traffic Study Scope - Graphite Mine Rd/Pottstown Pk Road Swap - Upper Uwchlan
Twp

From: Chris Williams <cwilliams@bowman.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 7:27 AM

To: Tony Scheivert <tscheivert@upperuwchlan-pa.gov>

Cc: Steve Giampaolo <sgiampaolo@bowman.com>; Jeff Gehman <jgehman@bowman.com>
Subject: Traffic Study Scope - Graphite Mine Rd/Pottstown Pk Road Swap - Upper Uwchlan Twp

Tony,

Based on the recent PennDOT meeting and based on the recent feedback from Paul Lutz where he is asking us to study
multiple traffic diversion scenarios to Graphite Mine Road and for multiple future years, below is our estimated

scope. PennDOT did not specifically ask that we study the interior intersections of Graphite Mine Road with Station Blvd
and with Byers Road, but | really believe we need to study those intersections too. If we are assuming an increase in
traffic to Graphite Mine Road with the redesignation of Route 100, then we need to be sure that we are not creating a
throughput issue at these two intersections also. Plus | think PennDOT will eventually end up asking that we study those
intersections also. So with all of this, the scope is more than perhaps we originally thought, but | believe it is the right
scope based on what PennDOT is looking for. The fee estimate for this work is $14,000.

If you can give us the go ahead this week, we can likely get the traffic counts completed next week. | would like to do
counts before Thanksgiving and the start of the holiday season.

1. Conduct traffic counts during the weekday morning (7-9 AM) and weekday afternoon (4-6 PM) peak periods at
the following intersections:

Graphite Mine Road/Route 100 (North)
Graphite Mine Road and Station Boulevard
Graphite Mine Road and Byers Road
Graphite Mine Road/Route 100 (South)

oo oo

2. Complete detailed capacity/level-of-service and queuing analysis at the four intersections under the following

conditions:
a. Existing conditions
b. 2028 and 2033 conditions without diversions or capacity improvements
c. 2028 and 2033 conditions with diversions and no capacity improvements
d. 2028 and 2033 conditions with diversions and capacity improvements

3. Prepare a summary of our findings in tabular form, including graphical exhibits of any recommended
improvements.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Chris



Please update your records to reflect my updated email address: cwilliams@bowman.com

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.

Vice President & Regional Manager - Mid-Atlantic
McMahon, a Bowman company

O: (610) 594-9995 | D: (484) 872-2274
bowman.com | mcmahonassociates.com
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